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MESSAGE FROM THE CHAIRMAN AND EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE 
 
 

 

Notwithstanding the slowdown in the Thai economy, 2006 was a very successful year for the Company 

with: 

 

• Net Profits of 125.18 million baht 

 

For 2006, the Company had total revenue of 243.49 million baht representing an increase 

of 208.53 million baht or by 596.48%. Most of the increased revenue of 200.66 million baht 

was from the investment banking business. The successful completion of several 

investment banking projects together with increased management efficiency had helped 

the Company and its subsidiaries to achieve net profits of 125.18 million baht, as against a 

net loss of 18.94 million baht in the previous year. Diluted earnings per share increased to 

0.18 baht in 2006 from last year’s diluted net loss per share of 0.04 baht. 

 

• Total Assets increasing by 124.66% 

 

In 2006, the consolidated financial position of the Company had strengthened 

considerably with total assets increasing by 124.66% to 423.56 million baht from 188.53 

million baht at the end of last year. The year’s exceptional operating results coupled with 

cash receipt from the last exercise of BROOK-W1 warrants had helped to increase 

liquidity. The Company had no long-term debts and had a current ratio of 10.10. In the 

future, the Company will emphasize on the efficient management of current assets, 

especially cash and cash equivalents, and short-term investments.   

 

• Shareholders’ Equity increasing by 160.61% 

 

Shareholders’ equity increased by 198.24 million baht from 184.62 million baht in 2005 to 

382.86 million baht in 2006 due to profit from operation and exercise of warrants. The 

Board of Directors will propose to the Shareholders to approve a dividend payment, for the 

first time, of 0.02 baht per share. 

 

In order to manage its cash position effectively, the company will diversify the risk of the operation into 

3 areas, namely, business & financial consulting and investments, real estate brokerage and 

consultancy. offshore capital management. The Company is committed to providing efficient services 

and to investing in sound companies. We are confident that our experienced management and staff are 

capable of steering the Company and its subsidiaries towards future long-term success and growth. 

 

We, on behalf of the Board of Directors and Executive Committee, would like to take this opportunity to 

express appreciation to our stakeholder for their continuous support, which allowed the Company and 

its subsidiaries to achieve success in its business operations.  
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
                                                                                         
 

 Dr Narongchai Akrasanee Mr Chan Bulakul 

 Chairman Chief Executive Officer and 

  Chairman of Executive Committee  
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AUDIT COMMITTEE’S REPORT 
 
 
 

The Board of Directors of The Brooker Group Public Company Limited on 9 August 2006 approved to 

re-appoint of three Audit Committee‘s members whose terms were ended on 28 July 2006 comprising 

of Dr Peter Weldon as Chairman, Mr Chaipatr Srivisarvacha and Ms Punnee Worawuthichongsathit as 

members, for three years effective from 28 July 2006 onwards. 

 

The Audit Committee has to carry out important duties and responsibilities:  review financial reports to 

ensure their accuracy, compliance with accounting standards and adequacy of disclosure; review the 

appropriateness and effectiveness of the internal control and audit system; review the transparency in 

management and compliance with the Company’s policy, applicable laws and regulations; consider and 

advise on the appointment of the Company’s auditor and the proposed audit fee. 

 

In the year 2006, the Audit Committee held four meetings with the head of Accounting and Finance 

Department, and the Company’s auditor to review the quarterly and annual financial statement of 2006, 

the disclosure of financial information in the financial reports and notes to financial reports, 

recommendations from the auditor to ensure compliance with applicable laws and regulations and the 

adequacy of the internal control system. 

 

The Audit Committee is of the opinion that the Company has prepared the financial reports in 

accordance with current accounting standards. Sufficient information has been disclosed and no 

transaction has been found that might materially affect the reports. The internal audit and control 

system is appropriate and complies with current laws and regulations. Furthermore, the corrections 

have been made on significant issues raised by the auditor to ensure proper corporate governance. 

 

The Audit Committee has considered and proposed to the Board of Directors that Professor Kasiree 

Narongdej, or Mrs Natsarak Sarochanunjeen of AMT & Associates be nominated as the Company’s 

auditors for the year 2007 at the annual general meeting of shareholders. 

 

On behalf of the Audit Committee, 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  Dr Peter Weldon 

  Chairman, Audit Committee 
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CORPORATE INFORMATION 
 
 

Company Name The Brooker Group Public Co Ltd 

Head Office Address 16
th
 Floor, Harindhorn Building 

54 North Sathorn Road 

Silom, Bangrak  

Bangkok 10500 

Type of Business Business and Financial Consulting, Investments 

Registration Number 0107543000040 (formerly Bor Mor Jor 658) 

Telephone +66 (0) 2267-9222, 2632-1711 

Facsimile +66 (0) 2632-2606-7 

Website www.brookergroup.com 

Registered Capital Baht 380,665,505 

Paid-up Capital Baht 362,267,781 

Ordinary Shares 724,535,563 shares 

Par Value Baht 0.50 

Registrar 

(Share and Warrant) 

Thailand Securities Depository Co Ltd  

2nd Floor, Capital Market Academy Building 

2/7 Moo 4 North Park Project 

Vibhavadi-Rangsit Road 

Tung Song Hong, Laksi 

Bangkok 10210.  

 

Tel:  +66 (0) 2596-9000   

Fax:  +66 (0) 2832-4994-6 

Auditor Ms Thipawan Nananuwat 

Certified Auditor No. 3459 

 

Ernst & Young Office Ltd 

33
rd

 Floor, Lake Ratchada Office Building  

193/136-137 New Ratchadapisek Road 

Klongtoey, Klongtoey 

Bangkok 10110 

 

Tel:   +66 (0) 2264-0777 

Fax:  +66 (0) 2264-0789 

Legal Consultant Thai Consultant Group 

63 Soi 8, Sukhumvit Road 

Klongtoey 

Bangkok 10110 

 

Tel:   +66 (0) 2253-3862, 2653-1133-5  

Fax:  +66 (0) 2253-3427, 2653-1135 
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NATURE OF BUSINESS 
 

 

The Company provides business, investment and real estate consultancy services and acts as an 

independent advisor to leading private and public sector clients in Thailand and overseas. Until 31 

December 2006, the Company had provided services in five areas, namely: 

 

 (1) Investment Banking 

 (2) Business Research and Consulting 

 (3) Investor Relations 

 (4) Information Services 

 (5) Real Estate Brokerage and Consultancy 

. 

 

On 1 January 2007, the Company restructured its operations to focus on the following areas: 

 

 (1) Business and Financial Consulting, Investments 

 (2) Real Estate Brokerage and Consultancy 

 (3) Offshore Capital Management 

 
 

BUSINESS AND FINANCIAL CONSULTING, INVESTMENTS 
 

Service Features 

 

The Company focuses on offering owners and top management complete and hands-on advisory 

services to maximize their value and wealth. The Company offers solutions for complex and time-

consuming transactions where no one can. Its expertise includes:   

 

• Fund Raising 

 

 - Nurse and prepare private companies for an initial public offering (IPO) prior to listing on the Stock 

Exchange of Thailand.  

 - Structure equity placement or recapitalization and seek investors for private placement or others. 

 - Source debt financing for project financing or bridging loans. 

 

• Restructuring 

 

 - Structure and lead coordination in debt restructuring, corporate restructuring and rehabilitation 

transactions both in and out of Court. 

 - Bring in fresh capital, new investors and new businesses to the transactions. 

 - Manage non-core divestments. 

 

• Merger & Acquisition 

 

 - Package and lead deal coordination. 

 - Advise sellers to structure deals and search for right buyers or partners.  

 - Advise buyers of targets and execution. 

 - Structure and facilitate management buyouts. 

 

• Other Services 

 

 - Conduct shareholder value analysis and promote equity story. 

 - Conduct financial and project feasibility study. 

 - Provide business valuation study. 
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Service Provision Process 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 

 

 
 

 

 

 

The service provision process can be summarized as follows: 

 

Marketing - The Company sources potential projects through introductions from existing clients, allied 

research and consultancy companies, local and foreign government agencies, and chambers of 

commerce.  It employs aggressive marketing strategies, including participation at seminars as guest 

speakers, the submission of articles and press releases to the media, and the attendance at functions 

hosted by various chambers of commerce. 

 

Customer Calls and Proposal of Services - After the initial meeting with a potential client, the 

Company will again meet with the client to thoroughly review the objective of the project before 

submitting a proposal. The proposal will detail the Company’s understanding of the scope of work, 

proposed research methodology, resources, deliverables, timing and costs in carrying out the project. 

Sources of Target Clients 
 

From relationship with 
management 
 
From introduction by the 
Company’s clients 
 
Existing clients with potential 
for re-engagement 

Management and marketing staff 
meet with client to introduce 

the Company’s services 

Submission of proposal and 
agreement to client 

Organize team to undertake project 

Project planning and scheduling 

Project Operation Process  
(Business & Financial Consulting, Investments) 

 
Project Management 
Monitor and control of plan progress; collation and analysis 
data 
 
Strategic Analysis and Provision of Advise 
Monitor and control of plan progress; collation and analysis 
data 
 
Provision of Fully-Integrated Consulting Services 
Formation of working team with related responsibilities; project 
planning; compilation and checking of data 
 

Checked and authorized by the 
Senior Vice President 

Comments from clients 

Report drafting 

Presentation to client 

Submission of completed project 



The Brooker Group Public Co Ltd Annual Report 2006 

 

 7 

The proposal is in the form of a meeting document and may be revised several times before a final 

agreement is reached. 

 

Project Planning – Once a final agreement is reached, the project manager will prepare a work plan, 

specifying the responsibility of each team member and timescale, as well as design a questionnaire 

suitable for the project.  Should the services of an outside specialist or a sub-contract be required, the 

project managed will be responsible for their recruitment on a case-by-case basis. 

 

Project Progress – The Senior Vice President of the Business and Financial Consulting, Investments 

Division will be responsible for monitoring and ensuring that the projects are progressing according to 

the work plan. 

 

Submission of Completed Project to Client – Due to the nature of the Company’s business and 

depending on the client’s readiness to restructure and in preparing relevant data, the project completion 

date is flexible and usually are not fixed. 

 

 

OTHER BUSINESSES 
 

On 1 January 2007, the company restructured its other business divisions, both already in operation 

and those still to commence operation, as well as reorganized the operation of each division to be as 

follows: 

 

1. Real Estate Brokerage and Consultancy 

 

 The Company provides real estate brokerage and consultancy services through Binswanger 

Brooker (Thailand) Ltd (“BBT”) with a business alliance with Binswanger USA, a global real estate 

brokerage and consultancy company specializing in industrial property.  BBT is responsible for 

finding industrial space for Binswanger USA’s multi-national customers planning to relocate their 

manufacturing facilities to Thailand. BBT also acts a real estate brokerage for residential and 

commercial properties. Its main source of income is from brokerage commission, which is a 

percentage of the sales price of each property. 

 

2. Offshore Capital Management 

 

 The Offshore Capital Management business is operated through Brooker Capital Co Ltd with 

investments to primarily be in the Stock Exchange of Thailand to maximize capital gains and 

dividend income.  Income for the service is derived from management fees, which is dependent on 

the amount of asset under management, and also from profit-sharing from fund managers. This 

business will provide the Company with steady income that will increase as its portfolio expands.  

This business is under the supervision of a highly qualified expatriate management who will make 

company visits and review company operations to identify under-valued equities. To ensure 

profitable investments, these under-valued companies must have capable and transparent 

management with a good business plan, high growth and high profit potential, and good 

fundamentals. Through valuation of asset, management interview, review of the business plan, 

examination of internal control and corporate governance, and research on the condition of the 

market in which such company is active, the Company is able to identify under-valued equities that 

will provide the highest yields. 
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REVENUE STRUCTURE 
 

 

The revenue structure of the Company and its subsidiaries for the past three years ended 31
st
 

December was: 
 

   2004 2005 2006 

  % Baht  Baht  Baht  

Revenue Operated By Holding ’000 % ’000 % ’000 % 

Investment Banking BROOK  22,096 41.20 13,495 38.60 217,096 89.16 

Business Research         

   and Consulting BROOK  12,645 23.58 7,010 20.05 3,324 1.37 

Investor Relations BROOK  11,042 20.59 7,376 21.10 4,189 1.72 

Information Services BROOK  6,945 12.95 4,595 13.14 3,363 1.38 

Real Estate Brokerage Binswanger Brooker        

   and Consultancy (Thailand) Ltd 99.99 - - - - 5,000 2.05 

Interest Income BROOK  216 0.40 962 2.75 9,243 3.80 

Other Income* BROOK  684 1.28 1,523** 4.36 1,278 0.52 

Total Revenues 
 

 53,628 100.00 34,961 100.00 243,493 100.00 

  
Notes: In 2007, the Company restructured its divisions resulting in the Investment Banking, Business Research 

and Consulting, Investor Relations, and Information Services divisions being merged into the Business and 

Financial Consulting, Investments division. 

 * Other income includes central income (expenses) charged to subsidiary companies. 

 ** In 2005, other income of Baht 1.523 million comprised of bad debt recovery of Baht 1.075 million and 

other income of Baht 0.448 million. 
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CORPORATE STRUCTURE 
 

 

The structure of the company and its subsidiaries as of 31
st
 December 2006 was as follows:- 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Notes: 1/ Not operation in 2006  

 2/ 49% held by Asian Ocean Enterprises Ltd 

Brooker Capital Co Ltd 
(formerly Brooker Market Research Co Ltd) 

 

Specialist investment holding  

company 

 

Brooker Business Solutions Co Ltd 
(formerly Brooker Outsourcing Ltd) 

 

Business consulting for SMEs and foreign 
investors in business matching, feasibility 
study, investment opportunity and funding 

 

Binswanger Brooker (Thailand) Ltd 
(formerly Brooker Tara Siam Co Ltd) 

 

Real estate brokerage  

and consultancy 

 

Brooker Advisory Ltd
1/
 

 

Financial consulting services  

for overseas clients 

Brooker Dunn Asset Advisory Ltd
1/ 2/

 

 

 
Offshore capital management 

The Brooker Group  
Public Co Ltd 

 

Business & Financial Consulting, 

Investments 

 

99.99% 

49.99% 

99.99% 

100.00% 

51.00% 



Annual Report 2006  The Brooker Group Public Co Ltd 

 

 10 

JURISTIC PERSONS IN WHICH THE COMPANY HOLDS SHARES 
EQUAL TO OR IN EXCESS OF 10% 
 

     

   No of Holding 

 Type of Type of Issued No of  

Company Business Share Shares Shares % 

Brooker Capital Co Ltd 
(formerly Brooker Market Research Ltd) 
 

Address: 16
th
 Floor, Harindhorn Building 

 54 North Sathorn Road 
 Silom, Bangrak 
 Bangkok 10500, Thailand 

Specialist investment holding 
company 

Ordinary 429,400 429,394 99.99 

Brooker Business Solutions Co Ltd 
(formerly Brooker Outsourcing Ltd) 

 
Address: 16

th
 Floor, Harindhorn Building 

 54 North Sathorn Road 
 Silom, Bangrak 
 Bangkok 10500, Thailand 

Business consulting for  
SMEs and foreign investors 

Ordinary 100,000 49,997 49.99 

Binswanger Brooker (Thailand) Ltd 
(formerly Brooker Tara Siam Co Ltd) 

 
Address: 16

th
 Floor, Harindhorn Building 

 54 North Sathorn Road 
 Silom, Bangrak 
 Bangkok 10500, Thailand 

Real estate brokerage and 
consultancy 

 

Ordinary 425,000 424,994 99.99 

Brooker Advisory Ltd  
 
Address: PO Box 957 
 Offshore Incorporations Center 
 Road Town, Tortola 
 British Virgin Islands 

Financial consulting services  
for overseas clients 

Ordinary 25,000 25,000 100.00 

Brooker Dunn Asset Advisory Ltd  
 
Address: PO Box 957 
 Offshore Incorporations Center 
 Road Town, Tortola 
 British Virgin Islands 

Offshore capital management Ordinary 250,000 127,500 51.00 
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RISK FACTORS   
 
 

1. Risk associated with the economy  

 

 The Company’s operation is directly related to the Thai and global economy.  Economic and stock 

market volatility, coupled with political changes that may lead to changes in government policy and 

economic uncertainty caused by such changes, directly affects the advisory services provided by 

the Business & Financial Consulting, Investment division. These factors will affect the project work 

plan and timescale with clients delaying their investment or project progress until conditions 

improve or may force the project period to be extended. This risk may cause a  significant reduction 

in the Company’s revenue, which will directly affect its operations and financial position.  

 

 Although this risk is beyond its control, the Company has taken steps to reduce its effect by 

expanding into the real estate brokerage and consultancy business and offshore capital 

management business, as well as investing in small and medium-sized enterprises (SMEs). This 

will help to disseminate the risk and will be a steady source of income for the Company. 

 

2. Risk associated with reliance on management and key personnel 

 

 Due to the nature of its business, the Company must have personnel with business and financial 

knowledge who are experienced and are well-known in the business society, With the Company’s 

success dependent on the continuous receipt of new projects, it must rely on qualified personnel, 

namely:    

 

 (a) The Company’s key management Mr Chan Bulakul, Vice Chairman and Chairman of the 

Executive Committee, is highly experienced and well-connected within the Thai business circle.  

Mr Bulakul has contributed significantly in attracting clients and plays an integral part in the 

Company’s consultancy business. 

 

 (b) Personnel in the Business and Financial Consulting, Investments Division, which is the 

Company’s main business line, must be highly qualified and experienced. Due to intense 

competition, the Company is at risk in retaining these personnel.    

 

 If the Company fails to retain its management and key personnel, it will neither be able to find clients 

nor be able service them satisfactorily. This will lead to a loss of revenue that will adversely affect its 

operations.  Even if the Company is able to recruit new personnel of the same caliber, it will require 

a relatively long period of time before they are recognized and accepted within the business society. 

The Company sees the importance of its personnel and their constant development through internal 

and external training. The Company has also issued and offered warrants (ESPO-warrants) to buy 

ordinary shares to the directors, management and employees of the Company with free of offering 

price for motivation.  The Company believes that its human resources development and the offer of 

a share of the profit from operations to its management and employees will promote loyalty to the 

Company in the long term. 

 

3. Risk from business expansion 

 

 In 2007, the Company plans to expand its business and financial consultancy services with the 

entrance into the related offshore capital management business. As the Company has just 

commenced this new business and have limited number of employees, it must expand cautiously 

based on the expertise of its management. 
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4. Risk of increased competition 

 

 The business and financial consulting and investment business is attracting more new entrants other 

than financial advisors, such as business consultants, auditors, lawyers, and other independent 

advisors, which may make them new competitors of the Company. Because these institutions are 

likely to have their own customer base, are competitive in pricing, and can supply similar services, 

the Company may experience a reduction in its revenue due to pricing competition. 

 

 However, strong relationships built over the years, the Company’s reputation, and the business and 

financial consulting expertise of Mr Chan Bulakul, Vice Chairman and Chairman of the Executive 

Committee, have helped in promoting business connections and clients’ confidence in the 

Company’s services. The Company foresees little or no effect from this increase in competition. 
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SHAREHOLDER STRUCTURE AND MANAGEMENT 
 
 
CAPITAL STRUCTURE 
 

Share Capital 

 

The Company has a registered capital of 761,331,010 shares and a paid-up capital of Baht 

362,267,781.50 million comprising 724,535,563 shares of Baht 0.50 par value.  

 

The Extraordinary General Meeting of Shareholders held on 17 May 2006 approved an increase of the 

Company’s registered share capital from Baht 365,665,505 (731,331,010 ordinary shares of Baht 0.5 par) 

to Baht 380,665,505 (761,331,010 ordinary shares of Baht 0.5 par) through the issuance of 30,000,000 

new ordinary shares of Baht 0.5 par. These new ordinary shares are reserved for the exercise of 

additional warrants (ESOP warrants) issued to the Company’s directors and employees. The Company 

registered the increase in registered share capital with the Ministry of Commerce in May 2006. 

 

In 2006, the Company had registered increases in its paid-up share capital from the exercise of 

warrants issued to the shareholders with the Ministry of Commerce, totaling 168,691,649 shares at the 

exercise price of Baht 0.347 each.  

 

Warrants (BROOK-W1)  

 

168,691,649 warrants (BROOK-W1), with an exercise price of Baht 0.347 and conversion ratio of one 

warrant to one ordinary share, were exercised during the year ended 31 December 2006.  501,334 

outstanding units were cancelled on their maturity on 17 July 2006. 

 

A total of 170,881,856 units of BROOK-W1 warrants were exercised between the date of their issue 

and date of maturity.  

 

Employee Stock Option Plan (ESOP) – Warrants (BROOK-W2) 
 

The Company issued 4,363,056 units and 1,931,016 units of ESOP warrants (BROOK-W2) to its 

directors and employees, free of charge. These warrants will expire on 15 June 2009 and have an 

exercise price of Baht 1.238 each and conversion ratio of one warrant to one ordinary share.  

 

In 2006, resigning directors and employees returned 848,372 units and 648,399 units of the warrants, 

respectively, to the Company. 

 

Outstanding warrants issued to directors and employees as at 31 December 2006 were 3,514,684 units 

and 1,282,617 units, respectively. As the exercise price had been higher than the fair value of the 

ordinary shares, none of these warrants have been exercised 

 

Employee Stock Option Plan (ESOP) – Warrants (BROOK-W3) 

 

The Extraordinary General Meeting of Shareholders held on 17 May 2006 approved the issuance of 

30,000,000 units of five-year warrants (BROOK-W3), with 11,800,000 units and 18,200,000 units to be 

allotted free of charge to the directors and employees, respectively.  These warrants, which have a 

vesting period of 12 months from date of issue, carry an exercise price of Baht 0.8 per share and 

conversion ratio of one warrant to one ordinary share. The Meeting also approved the allotment of the 

warrants to the directors and approved that allotment of the warrants to the employees to be 

determined by the Company’s Board of Directors.  

 

Due to the foregoing, none of these warrants have been exercised as at 31 December 2006. 
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SHAREHOLDER STRUCTURE 
 
Major shareholders of the Company as at 29

th
 December 2006 were as follows: 

 
 

 No of Holding 

Name Shares (%) 

Kim Eng Securities Pte Ltd 106,262,976 14.67 

HSBC (Singapore) Nominees Pte Ltd 106,262,974 14.67 

Quam Securities Nominee (Singapore) Pte Ltd 82,288,543 11.36 

Ms Varinthorn Bulakul 81,850,130 11.30 

Mr Chan Bulakul 44,597,462 6.16 

Thai NVDR Co Ltd 37,925,469 5.23 

Mr Sompong Phachernchok 37,329,400 5.15 

Mrs Munira Supanon 27,600,046 3.81 

Mr Warut Bulakul 17,294,785 2.39 

The Maraman Settlement 12,835,960 1.77 

Mrs Nutthamon Sinburapa  10,712,491 1.48 

Mr Kirin Naruraj 9,421,200 1.30 

Mr Noppadol Pitakphut 8,064,000 1.11 

Thailand Securities Depository Co Ltd   

   (Local Investors) 6,054,800 0.84 

Others 136,035,327 18.76 

Total 724,535,563 100.00 
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ORGANIZATION STRUCTURE 
(as at 31 December 2006) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

Notes: 1/ Mr Anake Kamolnate is a part of the Investment Banking team 

 2/ Mrs Manasnan Nimakorn resigned from the Company on 28 February 2007. 

 3/ The position of Finance & Accounting Director became effective only in April 2007. 

 4/ The division was renamed  the Business & Financial Consultancy, Investments in 2007. 

 5/ Appointed Chief Executive Officer on 27 February 2007. 

Executive Vice President 
 

Mr Anake Komolnate
1/
 

Manager 
Information & Communication 

Technology 
 

Mr Suchote Eurcharoon 

Vice President 
Human Resources  
& Administration 

 
Mrs Manasnan Nimakorn

2/
 

Manager 
Finance & Accounting 

 
Ms Supanee Phongsuparbchon 

Vice President  
Investor Relations

4/
 

 
Mrs Rhonda Tye 

Vice President 
Investment Banking

4/
 

 
Ms Siriya Boontarig 

Director 
Finance & Accounting

3/
 

 

Senior Vice President 
Investment Banking  

& Investor Relations
4/
 

 
Mr Amornsakdi Ketcharoon 

Board of Directors 

 
Executive Committee 

Executive Chairman & 

Chief Executive Officer 

Mr Chan Bulakul
5/
 

Audit Committee 
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MANAGEMENT  
 

Management Structure 

 

As at 31 December 2006, the Company is governed by 5 committees, namely, 

 
 1. Board of Directors 

 2. Executive Committee 

 3. Audit Committee 

 4. Compensation Committee 

 5. Nominating Committee 

 

1. Board of Directors 

 

 The Board of Directors consists of 9 members (each a “Director”). The current members of the 

Board of Directors are as follows: 

 

Name Current Position 

1.  Dr Narongchai Akrasanee Chairman of the Board of Directors 

2.  Mr Chan Bulakul Vice Chairman 

Chairman of the Executive Committee 

Chief Executive Officer 

Authorized Director 

Member of the Compensation Committee 

3.  Mr Brian George Cahill Authorized Director 

Member of the Nominating Committee 

4.  Mr Robert William McMillen Member of the Executive Committee 

Authorized Director  

Chairman of the Compensation Committee 

5.  Dr Phillip Braun Member of the Executive Committee  

Authorized Director  

Member of the Compensation Committee 

Member of the Nominating Committee 

6.  Mr Jeremy Lachmere King
1/
 Director 

7.  Dr Peter Weldon Chairman of the Audit Committee 

8.  Mr Chaipatr Srivisarvacha Member of the Audit Committee 

9.  Mrs Punnee Worawuthichongsathit Member of the Audit Committee 

Chairwoman of the Nominating Committee 

 

 Note: 1/ Mr Jeremy Lachmere King resigned on 1 January 2007.  

 

Authorities and Duties of the Board of Directors 

 

1. The Directors shall perform their duties in accordance with the laws, the objects and Articles of 

Association of the Company as well as the resolutions of the general meeting of shareholders. 

2. The Board of Directors shall hold a meeting at least once every three months. 

3. The Directors shall not operate any business which has the same nature as, and which is in 

competition with, the business of the Company, or become a partner in an ordinary partnership, 
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or become a partner with unlimited liability in a limited partnership, or become a director of a 

private company, or any other company operating business which has the same nature as and 

is in competition with the business of the Company, either for his or her own benefit or for the 

benefit of other persons, unless he or she notifies the shareholders’ meeting prior to the 

resolution for his or her appointment. 

4. Any Director shall notify the Company without delay when he or she has a direct or indirect 

interest in any contract and holds shares or debentures of that company or an affiliated 

company. 

5. Any Director having a material interest, directly or indirectly, in any matter being considered by 

the Board, has no right to vote on such matter.  

6. If the vote on any matter is split, the Chairman shall make a casting vote. 

 

2. The Executive Committee 

 

 An Executive Committee (EXCO) selected by the Board supervises the Company’s key investment 

and operational decisions. Reporting to the Board, the EXCO comprised of 3 members, as follows: 

 

Name Current Position 

1.  Mr Chan Bulakul Vice Chairman 

Chairman of the Executive Committee 

Chief Executive Officer 

Authorized Director 

Member of the Compensation Committee 

2.  Mr Robert William McMillen Member of the Executive Committee  

Authorized Director  

Chairman of the Compensation Committee 

3.  Dr Phillip Braun Member of the Executive Committee  

Authorized Director  

Member of the Compensation Committee 

Member of the Nominating Committee 

 

 Authorities and Duties of the Executive Committee 

 

The Board of Directors may devolve any power, as it sees appropriate to EXCO. Notwithstanding 

this, the Board, in a meeting held on 5 March 2001, agreed to immediately vest the following 

authorities and powers in EXCO on an ongoing basis: 

 

1. Regular review of financial statements. 

2. Regular review of operations and progress compared to budget. 

3. Review and suggest amendments to internal policy. 

4. Power to approve investments of not exceeding Baht 5 million. 

5. Power to approve single items of capital expenditure outside that approved by the specified 

budget from Baht 2 million but not exceeding Baht 7.5 million in a single financial year without 

further Board approval. 

6. Power to enter into loan agreements of not exceeding Baht 5 million with financial institutions. 

 

The Board of Directors’ Meeting No. 4/2002 on 14 May 2002 approved the dissolution of the  

Investment Committee (INVCO) with its duties and responsibilities transferred to EXCO. EXCO will 

guide the Brooker Group’s general direction on investments and acquisitions, something that is vital 

both in terms of the financial performance and the market perception of the Company. EXCO is 

responsible for recommending strategic investments in businesses with a direct synergy with the 

existing knowledge and information products in the Company’s product range. It will also oversee 

the management of the Company’s cash reserves and investments in short-term cash instruments. 
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The Board of Directors’ Meeting No. 1/2007 on 27 February 2007 resolved to assigned EXCO to 

manage the utilization of the Company’s cash balance as follows: 

 

1. Up to Baht 50 million to be used as the Company’s working capital. 

2. Up to Baht 55 million to be used for the purchase and decoration of one floor in an office 

condominium. 

3. Up to Baht 150 million to be invested in the Stock Exchange of Thailand and the Market for 

Alternative Investment. 

4. Up to Baht 100 million to be used for short-term investments of not exceeding 1 year of the 

Business and Financial Consulting, Investments Division. 

5. Up to Baht 100 million to be used as venture capital fund for investment in public limited 

companies and limited companies. 

 

3. The Audit Committee 

 

 The Board of Directors’ Meeting No. 6/2006 on 9 August 2006 approved the re-appointment of the 

members of the Audit Committee for another three-year term.  The Audit Committee comprises of 

the following independent directors: 

 

Name Current Position 

1.  Dr Peter Weldon Chairman of the Audit Committee 

2.  Mr Chaipatr Srivisarvacha Member of the Audit Committee 

3.  Mrs Punnee Worawuthichongsathit Member of the Audit Committee 

Chairwoman of the Nominating Committee 

 

 Authorities and Duties of the Audit Committee 

 

The Audit Committee, which reports to the Board of Directors, have the following authorities and 

duties: 

 

1. To review the suitability and adequacy of the internal control system. 

2. To consider and recommend the appointment of external auditors. 

3. To oversee the financial reporting process so that the financial statements will show the correct 

and true financial position of the Company. 

4. To ensure that the Company complies with all applicable rules and regulations. 

5. To report in the Company’s annual report on whether the management follows good 

governance practice. 

6. Other duties that may be assigned by the Board of Directors. 

 

4. The Compensation Committee 

 

The Board of Directors’ Meeting No. 1/2007 on 27 February 2007 ratified the approval to appoint 

members of the Compensation Committee. The Compensation Committee comprises of the 

following members: 

 

Name Current Position 

1.  Mr Robert William McMillen Member of the Executive Committee  

Authorized Director  

Chairman of the Compensation Committee 
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Name Current Position 

2.  Mr Chan Bulakul Vice Chairman 

Chairman of the Executive Committee 

Chief Executive Officer 

Authorized Director 

Member of the Compensation Committee 

3.  Dr Phillip Braun Member of the Executive Committee  

Authorized Director  

Member of the Compensation Committee 

Member of the Nominating Committee 

 

 Authorities and Duties of the Compensation Committee 

 

The Compensation Committee is responsible for reviewing and approving of forms of 

compensation, which it will propose to the Meeting of the Board of Directors, as follows: 

 

1. Compensation to be provided to the Board of Directors. 

2. Compensation to be provided to executive officers. 

3. Employment contracts of executive officers. 

4. Salary increases as part of the aggregate salary budget. 

 

5. The Nominating Committee 

 

The Board of Directors’ Meeting No. 1/2007 on 27 February 2007 approved the establishment of a 

Nominating Committee comprising of the following members:  

 

Name Current Position 

1.  Mrs Punnee Worawuthichongsathit Member of the Audit Committee 

Chairwoman of the Nominating Committee 

2.  Mr Brian George Cahill Authorized Director 

Member of the Nominating Committee 

3.  Dr Phillip Braun Member of the Executive Committee  

Authorized Director  

Member of the Compensation Committee 

Member of the Nominating Committee 

 

 Authorities and Duties of the Nominating Committee 

 

1. Identify qualified individuals to become members of the Company’s Board of Directors and 

present the director nominees for approval by the Board of Director or the General Meeting of 

Shareholders, as appropriate. 

2. Any other duties assigned by the Board of Directors. 
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Executive Officers 

 

The Company’s current senior management team is composed of: 

 

Name Current Position 

1.  Mr Chan Bulakul Vice Chairman 

Chairman of the Executive Committee 

Chief Executive Officer 

Authorized Director 

Member of the Compensation Committee 

2.  Mr Anake Kamolnate Executive Vice President 

3.  Mr Amornsakdi Ketcharoon Senior Vice President, Investment Banking and  

   Investor Relations
1/
 

4.  Ms Siriya Boontarig Vice President, Investment Banking 

5.  Mrs Rhonda Rina Tye Vice President, Investor Relations 

6.  Mrs Manasnan Nimakorn
2/
 Vice President, Human Resources and 

   Administration 

7.   Ms Supanee Phongsuparbchon Manager, Finance & Accounting 

8.   Mr Suchote Eurcharoon Manager, Information and Communication 

   Technology 

 

Notes: 1/ The division was renamed  the Business & Financial Consultancy, Investments in 2007 

 2/ Mrs Manasnan Nimakorn resigned on 28 February 2007.  

 

Appointment of Directors 

 

The Board of Directors’ Meeting No. 1/2007 on 27 February 2007 approved the establishment of a 

Nominating Committee. The selection of director candidates for presentation for approval by the 

General Meeting of Shareholders in 2008 shall be the responsibility of the Nominating Committee. 

Policy for appointing directors include: 

 

1. Appointment of the Board of Directors 

 

• The Board of Directors shall be elected by General Meeting of Shareholders to conduct the 

business of the Company, under the supervision of the General Meeting of Shareholders and in 

accordance with the Company's Articles of Association.  

• There is neither a shareholding qualification requirement for Directors, nor any specified age limit 

for Directors. 

• Directors shall not be personally liable for their conduct of the Company‘s business unless such 

conduct is based on intentional mismanagement or on fraud. 

• The Board of Directors shall consist of at least five and of no more than eleven directors. Not less 

than a half of the directors shall have their domicile in the Kingdom of Thailand. 

• The Directors shall be responsible for electing the Chairman of the Board of Directors. 

 

2. Shareholder Voting Rights for Director Appointment 

 

(1) Each shareholder shall have one vote per one share. 

(2) Each shareholder shall cast his/her/its votes for one or more candidate for Board membership. 

(3) The candidates receiving the largest numbers of votes shall be elected to the Board until the 

vacancies are filled. If two or more persons receive the same number of votes, and resulting in 
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the total number of persons to be elected exceeding the number of vacancies, the Chairman of 

the meeting shall have the casting vote. 

 

3. Board of Directors Term Expiration 

 

 At every annual General Meeting, one-third of the Directors shall vacate office. If their number is not 

a multiple of three, then the number nearest to one-third of the Directors must vacate office. 

 

 In the first and second years after the conversion of the Company into a public limited company, 

drawing lots shall decide the retirement of Directors upon expiration of their terms of office. In 

subsequent years, the Directors who have held office for the longest term shall vacate office. 

Retiring Directors are eligible for re-election. 

 

Compensation of Management 

 

Directors’ Remuneration 

 

Name Position 

Remuneration 

(Baht) 

Type of 

Remuneration 

1.  Dr Narongchai Akrasanee Chairman of the Board of Directors 255,000 Director’s Fees 

2.  Mr Chan Bulakul Vice Chairman 

Chairman of the Executive Committee 

Chief Executive Officer 

Authorized Director 

Member of the Compensation Committee 

0 None 

 

3.  Mr Brian George Cahill Authorized Director 

Member of the Nominating Committee 

75,000 Director’s Fees 

4.  Mr Robert William McMillen Member of the Executive Committee  

Authorized Director  

Chairman of the Compensation Committee 

352,000 Director’s Fees 

5.  Dr Phillip Braun Member of the Executive Committee  

Authorized Director  

Member of the Compensation Committee 

Member of the Nominating Committee 

60,000 Director’s Fees 

6.  Mr Jeremy Lachmere King Director 60,000 Director’s Fees 

7.  Dr Peter Weldon Chairman of the Audit Committee 100,000 Director’s Fees 

8.  Mr Chaipatr Srivisarvacha Member of the Audit Committee 115,000 Director’s Fees 

9.  Mrs Punnee Worawuthichongsathit Member of the Audit Committee 

Chairwoman of the Nominating Committee 

115,000 Director’s Fees 

 

Board of Directors/ 

Executive Officers Number of Persons 

Remuneration 

(Baht) 

Type of 

Remuneration 

Board of Directors 8 2,500,000.00 Bonus 

Executive Officers 8 12,385,834.34 Salary 

 

Other Remunerations 

 

The Extraordinary General Meeting of Shareholders held on 17 May 2006 approved the issuance of 

30,000,000 units of five-year warrants, carry an exercise price of Baht 0.8 per share and conversion 

ratio of one warrant to one ordinary share, for offer to directors and employees.  
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Objectives and necessities in issuing and offering the warrants to the directors and the employees of 

the Company: 

 

1. Because the Company offers business and financial consultancy, servicing both local and overseas 

clients, highly qualified personnel are considered valuable assets. The loss of these personnel and 

the failure to recruit replacements within limited time will affect the Company’s operation and 

growth.  

 

2. The offer of warrants is aimed at increasing morale and allowing employees to own shares of the 

Company. This will induce employees to continuously contribute towards to the Company’s growth, 

which will maximize shareholders’ wealth. 

 

3. With the fierce competition in the research and advisory business, this act an incentive for 

employees to remain with the Company. 

 

The warrants may be exercised as follows: 

 

• after 12 months but not exceeding 24 months from date of allotment, not more than one-third of the 

number of warrants allotted can be exercised. 

• after 24 months but not exceeding 36 months from date of allotment, not more than two-thirds of the 

number of warrants allotted can be exercised. 

• after 36 months from date of allotment, exercise can be made without limitation throughout the life of 

the warrants. 

 

Conditions for exercise of the warrants are as follows: 

 

a. In case where that director or employee as warrant holder ceases to be a director or employee of 

the Company within the Exercise Period, the holder may exercise the right to buy ordinary shares 

once within the next maturity date following the date in which the holder ceases to be a director or 

employee the Company. Thereafter, the remaining warrants, if any, shall be returned to the 

Company. However, in case where the cause of relief results from an offense committed the holder, 

all remaining warrants shall be returned to the Company on the date of such relief of the holder. 

The Board of Directors is empowered to determine the cause of relief of the holder resulting from an 

offense and the decision of the Board of Directors shall be final. 

 

b. When a warrant holder ceases to be a director or employee of the Company and the exercise 

period stipulated in item “a” above has expired, the Board of Directors is empowered to allot the 

recovered warrants to other directors and employees of the Company. 

 

In 2006, the allotment of warrants (BROOK-W3) to the Company’s directors in accordance with the 

resolution of the Extraordinary General Meeting of Shareholders No 1/2006 were as follows: 

 

  Number of Warrants  

Name Position BROOK-W2 BROOK-W3 Total 

1.  Dr Narongchai Akrasanee Chairman of the Board of Directors 605,980 1,500,000 2,105,980 

2.  Mr Chan Bulakul Vice Chairman 

Chairman of the Executive Committee 

Chief Executive Officer 

Authorized Director 

Member of the Compensation Committee 

1,211,960 6,000,000 7,211,960 

3.  Mr Brian George Cahill Authorized Director 

Member of the Nominating Committee 

121,196 300,000 421,196 

4.  Mr Robert William McMillen Member of the Executive Committee  

Authorized Director  

Chairman of the Compensation Committee 

727,176 1,500,000 2,227,176 
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  Number of Warrants  

Name Position BROOK-W2 BROOK-W3 Total 

5.  Dr Phillip Braun Member of the Executive Committee 

Authorized Director  

Member of the Compensation Committee 

Member of the Nominating Committee 

121,196 300,000 421,196 

6.  Mr Jeremy Lachmere King Director 121,196 300,000 421,196 

7.  Dr Peter Weldon Chairman of the Audit Committee 242,392 700,000 942,392 

8.  Mr Chaipatr Srivisarvacha Member of the Audit Committee 242,392 600,000 842,392 

9.  Mrs Punnee Worawuthichongsathit Member of the Audit Committee 

Chairwoman of the Nominating Committee 

242,392 600,000 842,392 

 

Changes in securities holding by directors were as follows: 

 

  
Number of Shares Held Increase/ 

Name Position 31 Dec 05  31 Dec 06 (Decrease) 

1.  Dr Narongchai Akrasanee Chairman of the Board of Directors 0 0 0 

2.  Mr Chan Bulakul Vice Chairman 

Chairman of the Executive Committee 

Chief Executive Officer 

Authorized Director 

Member of the Compensation Committee 

25,114,400 44,597,462 19,483,062 

3.  Mr Brian George Cahill Authorized Director 

Member of the Nominating Committee 

0 0 0 

4.  Mr Robert William McMillen Member of the Executive Committee  

Authorized Director  

Chairman of the Compensation Committee 

0 0 0 

5.  Dr Phillip Braun Member of the Executive Committee  

Authorized Director  

Member of the Compensation Committee 

Member of the Nominating Committee 

0 0 0 

6.  Mr Jeremy Lachmere King Director 0 0 0 

7.  Dr Peter Weldon Chairman of the Audit Committee 0 0 0 

8.  Mr Chaipatr Srivisarvacha Member of the Audit Committee 0 0 0 

9.  Mrs Punnee Worawuthichongsathit Member of the Audit Committee 

Chairwoman of the Nominating Committee 

0 0 0 

 

Provident Fund 

 

In 2006, contribution for provident fund of senior management was Baht 612,405.15. 
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GOVERNANCE AND RELATED MATTERS 
 

The Company has realised the importance of implementing good corporate governance principles as 

stipulated by the Stock Exchange of Thailand as follows: 

 

1.  Policy on Corporate Governance 

 

 The Board of Directors is aware of its responsibility in conducting its duties effectively and 

efficiently. It has set the Company’s policy and principles of corporate governance with emphasis on 

good management system to maximize corporate value and ensure the long term sustainability to 

the shareholders value. 

 

 The Board of Directors has a policy to disclose sufficient information to all related parties in 

compliance with all rules and regulations of the regulatory bodies. 

 

2.  Shareholders’ Rights and Equitable Treatment 

 

 The Company respects the shareholders’ rights and has duty in protection of the benefit of every 

shareholder equitably as follows: 

 

• The right to obtain information 

 

  All shareholders shall obtain notice and details of meetings together with the Board of  Directors’ 

opinion on such matters not less than 7 days prior to the meeting date to ensure that the 

shareholders have timely and sufficient information regarding the issues to be decided upon at 

the meetings. 

 

• Voting rights 

 

  All shareholders have the right to attend a shareholder meeting and vote in accordance with the 

Articles of Association of the Company. Besides this, the Company will also provide a proxy form 

for shareholders who cannot attend the meeting to appoint an independent director as a grantee 

in which the shareholder can specify their vote for each agenda in the proxy form. 

 

• The right for equitable treatment 

 

  All shareholders shall be equally treated and shall equally receive all their basic rights. 

 

3.  Rights of Stakeholders 

 

 The Company realises that support from all groups of stakeholders is instrumental for its growth 

and success. The Company has, therefore, set a general practice in serving major groups of 

stakeholders as follows: 

 

• Shareholders 

 

  Accurate and an timely disclosure on all material matters will be made through appropriate 

channels, such as the Regular SET Information Management System (RSIMS), the Company’s 

website, newspapers, Press Releases, letters, etc. 

   

• Employees 

 

  Employees are also key to the success of the Company.  Appropriate remuneration, competitive 

with other companies in the same industry, is implemented and reviewed regularly.  The 

Company provides an employee manual for employees to learn about the Company’s policies, 

benefits and welfare. 
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4.  Shareholders’ Meetings 

 

 For the Annual General Meeting of Shareholders No. 1/2007 in April 2007, the Company will allow 

shareholders additional rights of proposing agendas in advance through the Company’s website,  

www brookergroup.com. This will allow for sufficient time to review and select agendas for the 

inclusion in the upcoming meeting.  For agendas proposed by shareholders that are excluded from 

this meeting, the Board will provide explanations for their exclusion on the Company’s website and 

through the SET online service.  

 

 For the Annual General Meeting of Shareholders No. 1/2007, no agendas have yet been proposed 

in advance. 

        

 Shareholders shall be informed through a notice of shareholders’ meeting of the date, time and 

venue of meetings, as well as receive a copy of the agenda.  

 

 The Chairman shall encourage shareholders to ask questions or express their opinions at these 

meetings. Representatives of the Executive Directors, management, Audit Committee, auditor and 

legal consult will be present at all meeting to answer queries. 

 

 The minutes of shareholders meeting shall be presented at the next shareholders’ meeting for 

certification. 

 

 The minutes of shareholders meetings shall be securely kept and shall be made available for 

review by all concerned parties. 

 

5.  Leadership and Vision 

 

 The Board of Directors, who has extensive credentials and management experience, fully benefits 

the Company’s operations. The Directors are involved in directing the Company’s corporate policy, 

business strategies, goals and plans, as well as the supervision of the management through: 

 

• Explicit segregation of the responsibilities of the committees from those of the management 

• Establish an Audit Committee, composed solely of independent directors, to oversee the 

Company’s financial reporting and internal control. 

• Establish authorisation levels that are appropriate for internal control and risk management. 

 

6.  Conflict of Interests 

 

 The company’s policy to prevent conflict of interests includes: 

 

• Seriously comply with regulations of The Stock Exchange of Thailand. 

• Disclose connected transactions in financial statements, annual reports, and form for annual 

information reporting (Form 56-1) for review by shareholders. 

• Implement written compliance policies to ensure that management and related parties do not 

benefit from inside information. 

 

7. Business Ethics 

 

 The Board of Directors shall perform their duties in the interest of the Company and its 

shareholders with honesty and in accordance with the law and the Company’s objectives and 

articles of association, as well as resolutions of the shareholders’ meeting. The Company’s code of 

ethics has been put in writing in the compliance manual for directors provided to the board of 

directors. 
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8. Balance of Power for Non-Executive Directors 

 

 The Company’s Board of Director has been appointed in such a manner that no person or group of 

persons are empowered to make decisions so as to maximize efficiency and act as a mechanism in 

balancing power. The composition of the Board of Directors comprise of: 

 

  Executive Director 4 persons 

  Non-executive Director 4 persons                                                           

 

 Appointment of an Audit Committee 

 

 For sake of transparency, the Board of Directors has appointed a specific committee, the Audit 

Committee, to monitor the Company’s financial reporting, internal control system and corporate 

governance to be compliance with its policy. The Audit Committee shall receive information directly 

from the external auditor and Finance and Accounting Department. 

 

9.  Aggregation or Segregation of Positions 

 

 The Chairman is an Independent Director as defined by the SET and has no relationship with the 

management. 

 

 The Chairman is not the same person as the Chief Executive Officer in order to segregate duties for 

directing the company’s Policies and day-to-day management 

 

10. Remuneration for Directors and Management 

 

Directors’ Remuneration : The Company’s remuneration for Directors, which has been 

clearly and transparently set out, is sufficient in maintaining 

the number of highly qualified Directors as approved by the 

shareholders’ meeting.  Directors appointed as to the Audit 

Committee will receive additional remuneration in line with 

increased responsibilities. 

Management’s Remuneration : Remuneration for Management is in correlation to the 

Company’s and each Management’s personal performance, 

especially in regards to operational results, return on equity 

and prevailing market competition for personnel.  

Remuneration for the year 2006 : See details as set out in the “Compensation of Management “ 

section. 

 

10. Board of Directors’ Meetings 

 

 According to the Company’s Article of Association, the Board of Directors must meet at least one 

every three months and the Directors informed of  the meeting dates, which has been scheduled in 

advance.  Additional meetings can be called as required. 

 

 The Company’s Secretary shall inform of the date, time and venue of the meeting, as well as 

provide the agenda and meeting documents to the Directors in advance. At each Board of 

Directors’ meeting, the Director can propose new agendas for the meeting to consider.  Every 

Director may openly and straightforwardly express his opinions. The Company’s Secretary shall be 

responsible for taking notes and preparing the minutes of the meetings. 

 

 The minutes of the meetings, which has been approved by the Board of Directors, will be stored in 

a secure place and will be made available for review by Directors and all related parties. 

 

 An  agenda included in all meetings since 2002 is the reporting on meeting attendance record of 

each Director. 
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 In 2006, a total of seven Board of Directors meetings were held, each lasting 2-3 hours. The 

attendance record for these meetings were as follows: 

 

Name Position 
Meetings 

Attended 

1.  Dr Narongchai Akrasanee Chairman of the Board of Directors 5/7 

2.  Mr Chan Bulakul Vice Chairman 

Chairman of the Executive Committee 

Chief Executive Officer 

Authorized Director 

Member of the Compensation Committee 

7/7 

3.  Mr Brian George Cahill Authorized Director 

Member of the Nominating Committee 

7/7 

4.  Mr Robert William McMillen Member of the Executive Committee  

Authorized Director  

Chairman of the Compensation Committee 

4/7 

5.  Dr Phillip Braun Member of the Executive Committee  

Authorized Director  

Member of the Compensation Committee 

Member of the Nominating Committee 

6/7 

6.  Mr Jeremy Lachmere King Director 5/7 

7.  Dr Peter Weldon Chairman of the Audit Committee 4/7 

8.  Mr Chaipatr Srivisarvacha Member of the Audit Committee 7/7 

9.  Mrs Punnee Worawuthichongsathit Member of the Audit Committee 

Chairwoman of the Nominating Committee 

7/7 

 

 

12. Committees 

 

 Several committees have been appointed to assist the Board of Directors in reviewing the 

Company’s operations as required.  These committees, which have established with clear policy 

and scope, include the Executive Committee, Audit Committee, Compensation Committee, and 

Nominating Committee. Although Risk Management Committee has not yet been appointed, the 

Management is responsible at for making careful consideration of risks at all times. To allow the 

Audit Committee to operate independently and transparently, its members are composed of only 

independent directors (for more details of the sub-committees please see the “Management 

Structure” section). 

 

13. Controlling Systems and Internal Audit 

 

 The Company emphasizes on internal control and audit systems at all operational levels.  An 

external auditor is responsible for auditing and assessing the Company’s internal control systems 

on a quarterly basis and reports directly to the Audit Committees. The clear separation of duties of 

the staff from that of the authorizer allows for appropriate check and balances. Regular financial 

reporting is also made to  relevant management. 

 

14. Directors’ Reporting 

 

 The Board of Directors are responsible for the accuracy, completeness and transparency of the 

Company’s financial reports, prepared in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles,  

that are disclosed to shareholders and investors. 

 

 The Board of Directors has appointed an Audit Committee in order to review the sufficiency, 

credibility and objectively of the financial reporting.  The Audit Committee is also responsible for 

reviewing the adequacy and effectiveness of the internal control system and the compliance to the 
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Company’s policies and regulations, as well as to consider and propose the appointment of external 

auditors and the audit fee. 

 

 The Board of Directors is of the opinion that the Company’s financial report for 2006 has been 

prepared in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles. Sufficient information has 

been disclosed and no transaction were found that may materially affect the reports. The 

Company’s internal audit and control systems are appropriate and effective. 

 

15. Relations with Investors 

 

 The Board of Directors emphasis on the disclosure of accurate, clear and sufficient information, 

both financial and non-financially related, that may affect the Company’s securities value. The 

channels for disseminating information to investors and interested parties are through the stock 

exchange’s Regular SET Information Management System (RSIMS), the Company’s website, 

Press Releases, etc. 

 

 Requests for information can be made through the Company’s or directly by phone. 

  

Monitoring of Insider Trading  

 

The Company has adopted a clear policy that its employees, Directors, executive officers and persons 

in charge of particular duties and responsibilities, refrain from trading on inside information. The 

Company restricts its management from using insider information directly or indirectly in trading, from 

disclosing insider information to others, and from receiving any beneficial interest in return. The recently 

adopted Board policy against insider trading. 

 

Policies and measures to control insider trading 

 

The Company has submitted to each and every executive officer a circular letter to the effect that any 

executive officer who is informed of any insider information will cease any trading in the Company’s 

securities prior to the Company’s publication of operating results, financial statements or any other 

information which may materially affect the securities value. In respect of the financial statements, it is 

required that the executive officers will suspend such trading for 45 days from the end of each quarter 

(March, June and September) and 60 days from the end of the financial year (December).  On 10 

November 2001, the Board of Directors approved the amendment of the restriction period to require 

executive officers with insider information will cease any trading in the Company’s securities prior to the 

Company’s publication of operating results, financial statements or any other information which may 

materially affect the securities value. 

 

The Company will inflict the maximum punishment on any executive officer who exploits insider 

information or performs any act in such a way that may bring dishonour or damage to the Company. 

 

Policies and measures for reporting securities holding by executive officers 

 

The Company’s policies and measures to control insider trading by executive officers, especially in the 

1 months prior to the disclosure of the financial statements, as follows: 

 

All executive officers will prepare and submit to the Company a securities holding report showing the 

number of securities held by him/her, his/her spouses and minor children in the prescribed form 

immediately following the delivery of such report to the Officer of Securities and Exchange Commission 

and Stock Exchange of Thailand as follows. 

 

1. Initial securities holding report (form 59-1) will be submitted within 30 days after the closing date of 

public offering or the day after the date of appointment of such executive officer.  

2.   Amendments to the securities holding report (form 59-2) will be submitted within 3 days from the 

date of each purchase, sale, transfer and acceptance of securities. 



Annual Report 2006  The Brooker Group Public Co Ltd 

 

 34 

CONNECTED TRANSACTIONS 
 

Connected Party/  Value (‘000)   

Relationship Description 2004 2005 2006 Price/Fee Conditions 

Semico Securities Public Co 

Ltd 

Related by way of common 

directors 

1) Service income  

2) Underwriting fees 

 expenses 

3) Unearned income 

4) Accounts payable 

1,052 

-0- 

 

450 

89 

352 

41 

 

-0- 

-0- 

2,260 

50 

 

-0- 

-0- 

Provision of CompanyFile 

and Fact Sheets services 

 

 

Settlement fee for capital 

increase by way of rights 

issue/last exercise of  

Brooker-W1 

Normal business at 

normal rate charged to 

other customers 

 

Mutually agreed price 

Seamico Knight Fund 

Management Securities Co Ltd
3/
 

Related by way of common 

directors 

5) Service income  

6) Accounts payable 

 

3 

0.52 

4 

0.22 

-0- 

-0- 

Provision of CompanyFile 

and  

and Fact Sheets services 

 

Normal business at 

normal rate charged to 

other customers 

MCL Co Ltd  

Related through the wife of a 

director of the Company, who is  

a director  

7) Rental income 

8) Service income 

9) Consulting and 

 commission fee 

10) Accounts payable 

11) Account receivable 

120 

36 

 

2,873 

1,941 

14 

120 

29 

 

736 

423 

13 

120 

28 

 

-0- 

-0- 

-0- 

Monthly office rental and 

office services fee of Baht 

10,000 

 

Mutually agreed price at  

a percentage of revenue 

from referred customers 

Price stipulated in the 

agreement 

 

 

All projects were 

completed in 2005 

 

MCL Research Co Ltd  

Related through the wife of a 

director of the Company, who is  

a director 

12) Consulting fees  195 

 

-0- 

 

-0- 

 

One time payment Mutually agreed price  

 

All projects were 

completed  

in 2004 

dwp cityspace Ltd
1/
 

Related by way of common 

directors only in 2004  

13) Leasehold Improvement  

 and other fees 

 

31 -0- -0- Installment payment per  

completion of work 

Mutually agreed price  

 

All projects were 

completed in 2004 

Nakornthai Strip Mill Public  

Co Ltd
1/
 

Related by way of common 

directors only in 2004 

14) Service income 

15) Accounts receivable 

2,187 

669 

-0- 

-0- 

-0- 

-0- 

Installment payment per  

completion of work 

Normal business at 

normal rate charged to 

other customers 

Raimon Land Public Co Ltd
2/
 

Related by way of common 

directors 

16) Service income 

17) Accounts receivable 

18) Unearned income 

1,979 

669 

-0- 

2,198 

234 

307 

1,084 

-0- 

-0- 

Installment payment per  

completion of work 

Normal business at 

normal rate charged to 

other customers 

Asian Motifs Co Ltd 

Related by way of common 

directors 

19) Share of profit (loss) under  

 project joint-venture 

20) Accounts payable 

218 

 

264 

-0- 

 

-0- 

-0- 

 

-0- 

Installment payment per  

completion of work 

Mutually agreed price  

 

All projects were 

completed in 2004 

Kudu Co Ltd
2/
 

Related by way of common 

directors 

21) Service income  

 

 

-0- 3,006 -0- Installment payment per  

completion of work 

Mutually agreed price  

 

All projects were 

completed in 2005 

McMillen Advantage Capital  

Co Ltd 

Related by way of common 

directors 

22) Service income  -0- -0- 9,623 Mutually agreed price of 

30% of revenue from 

referred customers 

Normal business at 

normal rate charged to 

other customers 

Jaturus Project Co Ltd  

Related through the wife of a 

director of the Company, who is  

a director 

23) Service income  

24) Revenue received in 

 advance 

-0- 

 

-0- 

-0- 

 

-0- 

1,500 

 

7,500 

At the rate determined 

under the contract for 

referral of projects for 

investment 

Mutually agreed price  

where the Company 

does not loose any 

interest 

CA Post (Thailand) Co Ltd 

Related by way of common 

directors 

25) Service income 

26) Accounts receivable 

 

-0- 

-0- 

-0- 

-0- 

6,000 

535 

Monthly consulting fees Normal business at 

normal rate charged to 

other customers 

 

Notes: 1/ dwo cityspace Ltd and Nakornthai Strip Mill Public Co Ltd were non-related companies during 2005 due to no common directors. 

 2/ Kudu Co Ltd and Raimon Land Public Co Ltd were non-related companies during 2006 due to no common directors. 

 3/ Seamico Knight Fund Management Securities Co Ltd will be a non-related company in 2007 due to no common directors. 
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The Audit Committee’s opinion in regard to related parties and connected transaction as of 31st 

December 2006 were 

 

Related Parties and Connected Transaction Audit Committee’s Opinion 

1. Purchase/sale of goods and/or service The transactions were reasonable at market rate 

or fair value 

2. Purchase/sale of assets  The transactions were reasonable at market rate 

or fair value 

 

Policy and Tendency of Connected Transactions in the Future 

 

The company has a policy that connected transactions are to be transparent and emphasises on 

fairness and maximum benefit for the Company. In case where the Company decides to enter into a 

transaction, which is a connected transaction as defined in the Notification of the Stock Exchange of 

Thailand and the Office of the Securities and Exchange Commission, the Company shall follow the 

rules and procedures in the Notification. 

 

The transactions will be normal trading transactions or service for business benefit, with connected 

parties to be those listed in the table above. 
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MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS 
 

 
SUMMARY OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
 

(Unit : Baht ‘000)  

 Audited 

 The Company Only Consolidated 

Item 2004 2005 2006 2004 2005 2006 

Assets       

Cash and cash equivalents  15,585 139,481 337,100 15,662 145,141 372,985 

Long-term fixed deposits at financial institutions 80 51 - 80 51 - 

Short-term investment - trading securities - - 32,058  - 32,058 

Short-term investment - available for sale securities  20,594 14,802 - 20,594 14,802 - 

Trade accounts receivable - non-related companies - net 18,409 5,857 3,413 18,409 5,857 3,413 

Trade accounts receivable – Related companies 1,338 234 535 1,338 234 535 

Amount due from related companies 382 582 2,571 14 13 - 

Inventories - net 1,037 940 - 1,037 940 - 

Unbilled receivables – non-related companies - net 546 1,119 350 546 1,119 350 

Unbilled receivables – related companies - net 450 307 - 450 307 - 

Other current assets 1,096 943 1,374 1,133 1,201 1,577 

Investment accounted for under equity method - 4,392 34,589 - - - 

Other Investments - net - 6,050 5,315 - 6,050 5,315 

Equipment - net 11,653 7,728 4,497 11,608 7,830 4,656 

Other non-current assets 4,174 4,985 2,672 4,174 4,985 2,672 

Total Assets 75,344 187,471 424,474 75,045 188,530 423,561 

Liabilities       

Trade accounts payable – non-related companies 49 107 - 49 240 - 

Trade accounts payable – related companies 2,295 423 - 2,295 423 - 

Unearned income  674 953 7,623 674 953 7,623 

Corporate income tax - - 13,115 - - 13,309 

Accrued expenses 815 775 13,161 946 775 13,686 

Others expenses 1,876 1,403 6,053 1,876 1,522 6,083 

Excess of loss over cost of investments 430 379 1,663 - - - 

Total Liabilities  6,139 4,040 41,615 5,840 3,913 40,701 

Shareholders’ Equity       

Registered capital 261,359 365,666 380,666 261,359 365,666 380,666 

Issued and fully paid-up capital 138,961 277,922 362,268 138,961 277,922 362,268 

Premium on shares 28,397 28,397 28,397 28,397 28,397 28,397 

Discount on shares (41,308) (41,308) (67,118) (41,308) (41,308) (67,118) 

Unrealised loss from change in value of investment (9,849) (15,641) - (9,849) (15,641) - 

Translation adjustment - - 69 - - 69 

Retained earnings - - 2,962 - - 2,962 

Unappropriated retained earnings (46,996) (65,939) 56,281 (46,996) (65,939) 56,281 

Minority interests - - - - 1,186 1 

Total Shareholders’ Equity 69,205 183,431 382,859 69,205 184,617 382,860 

Total Liabilities and Shareholders’ Equity 75,344 187,471 424,474 75,045 188,530 423,561 
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 (Unit : Baht ‘000)  

 Audited 

 The Company Only Consolidated 

Item 2004 2005 2006 2004 2005 2006 

Income Statement       

Revenue       

Sales and service income 52,902 32,625 231,561 52,902 32,440 233,105 

Bad debt recovery - 1,075 - - 1,075 - 

Other income 726 1,438 10,295 726 1,446 10,388 

Total Revenues 53,628 35,138 241,856 53,628 34,961 243,493 

Expenses       

Cost of sales and service 27,335 22,923 23,056 27,335 22,923 23,056 

Selling and administrative expenses 35,489 29,220 49,048 35,669 29,914 53,096 

Share of loss from investments accounted for       

   under equity method 5,733 - - 5,733 - - 

Share of loss from investments accounted for       

   under equity method 180 858 1,571 - - - 

Unrealized loss from change in classification/value       

   of investment  - - 17,540 - - 17,541 

Directors’ remuneration 807 1,080 1,132 807 1,080 1,132 

Total Expenses 69,544 54,081 92,347 69,544 53,917 94,825 

Income (loss) before corporate income tax (15,916) (18,943) 149,509 (15,916) (18,956) 148,668 

Corporate income tax - - (24,326) - - (24,670) 

Income (loss) after corporate income tax (15,916) (18,943) 125,183 (15,916) (18,956) 123,998 

Net loss of minority interests - - - - 13 1,185 

Net Income (Loss) for the Year (15,916) (18,943) 125,183 (15,916) (18,943) 125,183 
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(Unit : Baht ‘000)  

 Audited 

 The Company Only The Company Only 

Item 2004 2005 2006 2004 2005 2006 

Cash flows from operating activities       

Net income (loss) (15,916) (18,943) 125,183 (15,916) (18,943) 125,183 

Adjustments to reconcile net income (loss) to net cash       

   provided by (used in) operating activities       

   Share of loss from investments accounted for under equity       

      method 180 858 1,570 - - - 

   Depreciation 4,604 4,584 3,230 4,609 4,588 3,298 

   Increase in allowance for doubtful accounts (reversal) 1,699 (1,094) 9,819 1,699 (1,094) 9,819 

   Accounts receivable written off - 100 - - 100 - 

   Reversal of allowance for obsolete stock (20) (41) (1,055) (20) (41) (1,055) 

   Increase in impairment loss for other investment - - 735 - - 735 

   Write back accrued expenses to be income - (75) - - (75) - 

   Withholding tax written off 368 427 - 368 427 - 

   Inventories used for sale promotion and donation 282 385 2,034 282 385 2,034 

   Gain on sale of investments in a subsidiary company - (102) - - (102) - 

   Unrealized loss from change in classification/value of investment 5,733 - 17,540 5,733 - 17,540 

   Increase in allowance for impairment loss - - 604 - - 604 

   Loss on disposals of equipment 107 - 459 107 - 459 

   Net loss on minority interest in subsidiary companies - - - - (13) (1,185) 

Gain (loss) before changes in operating assets and liabilities (2,963) (13,901) 160,119 (3,138) (14,768) 157,432 

Operating assets (increase) decrease       

   Short term investments - - (19,156) - - (19,156) 

   Trade accounts receivable (17,298) 9,031 (7,676) (17,298) 9,031 (7,676) 

   Amounts due from related parties (124) (199) (1,990) (2) 2 13 

   Inventories (396) (247) (39) (396) (247) (39) 

   Other current assets 454 (727) 646 480 (948) 701 

   Other non-current assets (760) (1,238) 2,313 (760) (1,238) 2,313 

Operating liabilities increase (decrease)       

   Trade accounts payable 1,347 (1,813) (530) 1,371 (1,857) (663) 

   Other current liabilities (236) (141) 36,821 (233) 24 37,451 

Net cash flows from (used in) operating activities (19,976) (9,235) 170,508 (19,976) (10,001) 170,376 

Cash flows from investment activities       

   Decrease in deposits with restrictions (1) 29 51 (1) 29 51 

   Cash paid for purchase of investment  in subsidiary company - (5,250) (30,415) - - - 

   Proceeds from sales of investments in    a subsidiary - 50 - - 50 - 

   Proceeds from disposals of equipment 47 15 4 47 15 4 

   Cash paid for purchase of equipment (5,353) (674) (1,066) (5,353) (776) (1,192) 

   Adjusting on equipment - - - - (49) - 

Net cash used in investment activities (5,307) (5,830) (31,426) (5,307) (731) (1,137) 

Cash flow from financing activities       

   Cash received from issuance of ordinary shares 710 138,961 58,536 710 138,961 58,536 

   Cash received from minority interest from issuance of ordinary       

      shares in subsidiary - - - - 1,250 - 

Net cash provided by financing activities 710 138,961 58,536 710 140,211 58,536 

   Translation adjustment - - - - - 69 

   Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents (24,573) 123,896 197,618 (24,573) 129,479 227,844 

   Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year 40,158 15,585 139,481 40,235 15,662 145,141 

Cash and cash equivalents at end of year  15,585 139,481 337,099 15,662 145,141 372,985 
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RATIO ANALYSIS 

 
(Unit : Baht ‘000)  

 Audited 

 The Company Only The Company Only 

Item 2004 2005 2004 2005 2004 2005 

Liquidity Ratios       

Liquidity Ratio (times) 10.43 44.88 9.45 10.15 43.36 10.10 

Quick Ratio (times) 9.58 43.76 9.33 9.37 42.38 10.04 

Cash Ratio (times) (3.88) (1.97) 7.82 (3.79) (2.05) 7.64 

Accounts Receivable/Turnover (times) 4.69 2.69 49.96 4.69 2.67 50.29 

Collection Period (days) 76.75 133.88 7.21 76.75 134.64 7.16 

Accounts Payable/Turnover (times) 15.54 15.95 87.00 15.65 15.25 69.55 

Payment Period (days) 23.16 22.57 4.14 23.00 23.61 5.18 

Cash Cycle (days) 53.59 111.31 3.07 53.75 111.03 1.98 

Profitability Ratios       

Gross Profit Margin (%) 48.33 29.74 90.04 48.33 29.34 90.11 

Net Operating Profit Margin (%) (18.76) (59.83) 68.86 (19.10) (62.88) 67.33 

Other Profit Margin (%) 1.35 7.15 4.26 1.35 7.21 4.27 

Operating Cash / Net Profit (%) (201.32) (47.32) 106.93 (197.73) (49.03) 108.55 

Net Profit Margin (%) (29.68) (53.91) 51.76 (29.68) (54.18) 51.41 

Return on Equity (%) (19.26) (15.00) 44.21 (19.26) (14.93) 44.12 

Efficiency Ratios       

Return on Assets (%) (18.06) (14.42) 40.91 (18.11) (14.37) 40.90 

Return on Fixed Asset (%) (99.62) (148.19) 2,100.83 (99.96) (147.70) 2,058.00 

Asset Turnover (time) 0.61 0.27 0.79 0.61 0.27 0.80 

Financial Policy Ratios       

Debt to Equity Ratio (times) 0.09 0.02 0.11 0.08 0.02 0.11 

Capability to Pay Interest Ratio (times) N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Capability to Pay Contingency Ratio (times) 3.73 1.56 5.42 3.73 12.12 142.93 

Dividend per Share (Baht) N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Per Share Data       

Par Value (Baht per share) 0.50 0.50 0.50 0.50 0.50 0.50 

Net Profit (Baht per share)       

Basic earnings (loss) per share (0.06) (0.05) 0.20 (0.06) (0.05) 0.20 

Diluted earning (loss) per share (0.04) (0.04) 0.18 (0.04) (0.04) 0.18 

Book Value (Baht per share) 0.25 0.33 0.53 0.25 0.33 0.53 
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EXPLANATION AND ANALYSIS BY MANAGEMENT 
 

 

Operating Results of Company and Its Subsidiaries in 2006 

 

The Company’s policy for revenue recognition is that service income is recognized when services are 

rendered based on the stage of work completed while sales of goods are recognized when products 

are delivered and title passes to customers after deducting goods return, discount and allowance. 

 

Consolidated sales and service income increased to Baht 233.10 million or by 618.57% as compared to 

Baht 32.44 million in 2005. As a result, net profit margin rose from –54.18% in 2005 to 51.41% in 2006. 

This growth was due to within the same year completion of many investment banking projects and 

increased management efficiency. Gross profit margin grew from 29.34% in 2005 to 90.11% in 2006.  

Net profit increased to Baht 125.18 million as against a net loss of Baht 18.94 million in the previous 

year. Net earnings per share increased to Baht 0.20 per share in 2006 from Baht -0.05 per share in 

2005 while diluted earnings per share increased to Baht 0.18 per share from last year’s loss of Baht 

0.04 per share. 

 

Performance by Division 

 

The Company derives its revenue from provision of research and consulting services, which is divided 

into 5 business lines, namely, (1) investment banking, (2) business research and consulting, (3) 

investor relations, (4) information services, and (5) real estate brokerage and consultancy. 

 

The revenue structure of the Company by type of business was: 
 

   2004 2005 2006 

  % Baht  Baht  Baht  

Revenue Operated By Holding ’000 % ’000 % ’000 % 

Investment Banking BROOK  22,096 41.20 13,495 38.60 217,096 89.16 

Business Research         

   and Consulting BROOK  12,645 23.58 7,010 20.05 3,324 1.37 

Investor Relations BROOK  11,042 20.59 7,376 21.10 4,189 1.72 

Information Services BROOK  6,945 12.95 4,595 13.14 3,363 1.38 

Real Estate Brokerage Binswanger Brooker        

   and Consultancy (Thailand) Ltd 99.99 - - - - 5,000 2.05 

Interest Income BROOK  216 0.40 962 2.75 9,243 3.80 

Other Income* BROOK  684 1.28 1,523** 4.36 1,278 0.52 

Total Revenues 
 

 53,628 100.00 34,961 100.00 243,493 100.00 

  
Notes: In 2007, the Company restructured its divisions resulting in the Investment Banking, Business Research 

and Consulting, Investor Relations, and Information Services divisions being merged into the Business and 

Financial Consulting, Investments Division. 

 * Other income includes central income (expenses) charged to subsidiary companies. 

 ** In 2005, other income of Baht 1.523 million comprised of bad debt recovery of Baht 1.075 million and 

other income of Baht 0.448 million. 

 

The Company’s main source of income was from its investment banking business, which accounted for 

89.16% of total revenues in 2006 as compared to only 38.60% in 2005. This success was due to 

completion within the year of ongoing projects from 2005 and within the same year completion of new 

projects, which were mainly corporate restructuring and business consulting projects. Unfavorable 

economic and stock market conditions have caused revenues from the Business Research and 

Consulting, Investor Relations, and Information Services divisions to decrease. 
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Binswanger Brooker (Thailand) Ltd, a real estate brokerage and consultancy subsidiary of the 

Company, saw an increase in revenue to Baht 5 million, which accounted for 2.05% of consolidated 

revenue, and net profit to Baht 1.57 million in 2006.  

 

Other income, which was mainly interest income, increased to Baht 9.24 million in 2006 from Baht 8.28 

million in 2005.  Increase in interest income was due to the deposit of income from operations with 

banks and financial institutions and higher deposit rates in 2006.   

 

Cost of sales and service and selling and administrative expenses decreased from 65.57% and 

85.56%, respectively in the previous year to 9.47% and 21.81%, respectively of total revenue in 2006. 

The Company’s ability to attract customers together with increased management efficiency had helped 

to maintain cost of sales and service in 2006 at a similar level to 2005 while income from its investment 

banking business grew resulting in an increase in gross profit margin from 29.34% last year to 90.11% 

this year. The higher selling and administrative expenses of Baht 23.18 million was due an accrual for 

staff bonuses for 2006 of Baht 12.50 million and the establishment of a reserve for bad debts of Baht 

9.8 million.  In 2006, the Company transferred its investment in Jasmine International Public Co Ltd 

from investment in available for sale securities to short-term investment in trading securities. The 

Company recorded unrealized loss of approximately Baht 16.28 million from the change in value of 

investment. 

 

Due to the foregoing, consolidated net profit of the Company and its subsidiaries rose to Baht 125.18 

million for the year as against a net loss of Baht 18.94 million in 2005. Net profit margin increased to 

51.41% in 2006 as compared to last year’s negative growth of 54.18%.  Diluted earnings per share rose 

to Baht 0.18 from a loss per share of Baht 0.04 in 2005. 

 

In 2007, the Company restructured its operations with the Investment Banking, Business Research and 

Consulting, Investor Relations, and Information Services divisions being merged into the Business and 

Financial Consulting, Investment division. The Company also expanded into the offshore capital 

management business (please refer to the Nature of Business section for more details).  

 

Financial Status of the Company and Its Subsidiaries 
 
Assets 

 

As at 31 December 2006, total assets increased by Baht 235.03 million or by 124.67% to Baht 423.56 

million from Baht 188.53 million in the previous year. This increase was primarily due to an increase in 

cash and cash equivalents from operations and collection of receivables from completed projects, as 

well as from the last exercise of BROOK-W1 warrants in July 2006. Cash in hand and at banks 

increased from Baht 145.14 million in 2005 to Baht 372.99 million in 2006. However, net trade accounts 

receivable decreased by Baht 2.14 million from last year’s Baht 6.09 million to Baht 3.95 million this 

year. 

 

In addition, the Company has short-term investments in trading securities of 2 companies, namely 

Jasmine International Public Co Ltd and the Future Park Property Fund, totaling Baht 32.06 million.  

The Company also has net investment in other companies of Baht 1.71 million in Kudu Co Ltd, a 

property developer, and Baht 3.60 million in Suntech Group Public Co Ltd, which is in the steel scrap 

business. 

 

At the end of 2006, the Company established two new subsidiaries with Baht 0.91 million invested in 

Brooker Advisory Ltd, a provider of financial consulting services for overseas clients, and Baht 4.50 

million in Brooker Dunn Asset Advisory Ltd, an offshore capital management company. The Company 

has recorded loss from operations of Brooker Business Solutions Co Ltd of Baht 1.66 million under 

excess of loss over cost of investments. As at 31 December 2006, investments accounted for under 

equity method was Baht 34.58 million. 
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Liabilities and Shareholders’ Equity 

 

Total liabilities of the Company and its subsidiaries increased by Baht 36.79 million or by 940.92% from 

Baht 3.91 million in 2005 to Baht 40.70 million in 2006.  The Company had only current liabilities and no 

long-term liabilities.  Current liabilities included unearned income of Baht 7.62 million, corporate income 

tax payable of Baht 13.31 million, and accrued expenses of Baht 13.69 million. As the Company 

recorded net profit for the year 2006, Baht 13.31 million has been accrued for corporate income tax 

payable.  Accrued expenses increased by Baht 12.91 million over the previous year mainly due to 

accrual of staff bonuses for 2006 of Baht 12.5 million. 

 

As at 31 December 2006, shareholder’s equity increased by Baht 198.24 million or by 107.38% from 

Baht 184.62 million in the previous year to Baht 382.86 million as the Company recorded net income of 

Baht 125.18 million and registered an increase in paid-up capital of Baht 58.54 million from the last 

exercise BROOK-W1 warrants. In addition, the Company had recorded offsetting between premium 

and discount on shares, resulting in Baht 38.72 million discount on shares remaining. 

 

The Company’s financial position has improved significantly with a net income of Baht 125.18 million in 

2006. Retained earnings at the end of 2006 were Baht 59.28 million as against a deficit of Baht 65.94 

million for 2005. The Company has appropriated Baht 2.96 million for statutory reserve in accordance 

with Section 116 of the Public Limited Companies Act BE 2535 (1992), which states “The company 

shall allocate not less than five percent of its annual net profit less the accumulated losses brought 

forward (if any) to a reserve fund until this fund attains an amount not less than ten percent of the 

registered capital, unless the company’s articles of association or other laws require a larger reserve 

fund.” Unappropriated retained earnings at the end of 2006 were Baht 56.28 million. 

 

Albeit the increase in debt to equity ratio to 0.11 times as at 31 December 2006 as against 0.02 times in 

2005 and liquidity ratio decreasing from the pervious year’s 43.36 time to 10.10 times, the Company’s 

return on assets and return on equity for 2006 increased to 40.90% and 44.12%, respectively as 

compared to a net loss in the year before. 

 

Cash Flow 

 

As at 31 December 2006, cash and cash equivalent was Baht 372.99, which is a net increase in cash 

and cash equivalent of Baht 227.84 million from cash flow from operating activities of Baht 170.38 

million, investing activities of Baht 1.13 million and financing activities of Baht 58.54 million, as well as 

translation adjustment of the financial statement of the two overseas subsidiaries of Baht 0.07 million. 

 

Major cash flows from operating activities were operating profit of Baht 157.43 million and increase in 

current liabilities of Baht 37.45 million. Cash flow from investment activities was mainly for the purchase 

of IT equipment amounting to Baht 1.19 million. Cash flow from financing activities was, for the major 

portion, from the Baht 58.54 million received from the last exercise of the BROOK-W1 warrants. 

 

Audit Fee for 2006 

 

Audit fee of the Company and its subsidiaries for the year 2006 payable to Ernst and Young Office Ltd 

was: 

 

 Audit Fee : Baht 990,000 

 

 Out of Pocket Expenses : Baht 5,629 

 

There was no non–audit fee in year 2006. 
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AUDITOR’S REPORT 
 
 

To The Board of Directors and Shareholders of 

The Brooker Group Public Company Limited 

 

I have audited the accompanying consolidated balance sheets of The Brooker Group Public Company 

Limited and its subsidiaries as at 31 December 2006 and 2005, and the related consolidated 

statements of income, changes in shareholders' equity and cash flows for the years then ended and the 

separate financial statements of The Brooker Group Public Company Limited for the same periods.  

These financial statements are the responsibility of the Company's management as to their correctness 

and the completeness of the presentation.  My responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial 

statements based on my audits.   

 

I conducted my audits in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards.  Those standards 

require that I plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial 

statements are free of material misstatement.  An audit includes examining, on a test basis, evidence 

supporting the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. An audit also includes assessing 

the accounting principles used and significant estimates made by management, as well as evaluating 

the overall financial statement presentation.  I believe that my audits provide a reasonable basis for my 

opinion. 

 

In my opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the 

financial position of The Brooker Group Public Company Limited and its subsidiaries and of The 

Brooker Group Public Company Limited as at 31 December 2006 and 2005, and the results of their 

operations and cash flows for the years then ended in accordance with generally accepted accounting 

principles. 

 

 

 

 

 

 Thipawan Nananuwat 

 Certified Public Accountant (Thailand) No. 3459 

 

 

 

Ernst & Young Office Limited 

Bangkok  :  27 February 2007 
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FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
 

THE BROOKER GROUP PUBLIC CO LTD AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES 
BALANCE SHEETS 

AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2006 AND 2005 
 
 

(Unit : Baht)  

 
 CONSOLIDATED THE COMPANY ONLY 

  

   Note 2006 2005 2006 2005 
 
ASSETS 
CURRENT ASSETS 
 Cash and cash equivalents 7 372,985,045 145,141,493 337,099,543 139,481,121 
 Short term investment 8 32,058,307 14,801,866 32,058,307 14,801,866 
 Trade accounts receivable 
  Non-related companies - net 9 3,412,925 5,856,500 3,412,925 5,856,500 
  Related companies 6, 9 535,000 234,062 535,000 234,062 

           

   Trade accounts receivable - net  3,947,925 6,090,562 3,947,925 6,090,562 

           

 Amounts due from related parties 6 - 12,660 2,571,453 581,533 
 Inventories - net 10 - 939,474 - 939,474 
 Unbilled receivable 
  Non-related companies - net  350,000 1,119,375 350,000 1,119,375 
  Related companies 6 - 307,050 - 307,050 

           

   Total unbilled receivable  350,000 1,426,425 350,000 1,426,425 

           

 Other current assets  1,576,355 1,201,086 1,374,057 943,454 

           

TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS  410,917,632 169,613,566 377,401,285 164,264,435 

           

 
NON-CURRENT ASSETS 
 Deposit with restriction  - 51,427 - 51,427 
 Investments accounted for  
  under equity method 11 - - 34,588,842 4,392,094 
 Other investments - net 12 5,315,259 6,050,370 5,315,259 6,050,370 
 Equipment - net 13 4,656,245 7,829,787 4,496,898 7,728,245 
 Other non-current assets  2,671,497 4,984,617 2,671,397 4,984,617 

           

TOTAL NON-CURRENT ASSETS  12,643,001 18,916,201 47,072,396 23,206,753 

           

TOTAL ASSETS  423,560,633 188,529,767 424,473,681 187,471,188 

           

 
The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements. 
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THE BROOKER GROUP PUBLIC CO LTD AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES 
BALANCE SHEETS (Continued) 

AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2006 AND 2005 
 
 

(Unit : Baht)  

 
 CONSOLIDATED THE COMPANY ONLY 

  

   Note 2006 2005 2006 2005 
 
LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY 
CURRENT LIABILITIES     
 Trade accounts payable      
  Non-related companies  - 239,573 - 107,000 
  Related companies 6 - 423,207 - 423,207  

           

   Total trade accounts payable   - 662,780 - 530,207 

           

 Other current liabilities     
  Unearned income 6 7,623,107 953,413 7,623,107 953,413  
  Corporate income tax payable  13,309,069 - 13,115,621 - 
  Accrued expenses  13,685,366 774,703 13,160,687 774,703  
  Others  6,083,313 1,522,574 6,052,578  1,403,107  

           

   Total other current liabilities  40,700,855 3,250,690 39,951,993 3,131,223 

           

TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES  40,700,855 3,913,470 39,951,993 3,661,430 

           

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES    
 Excess of loss over cost of investments  11  - - 1,662,592 379,310 

           

TOTAL NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES  -  - 1,662,592 379,310 

           

TOTAL LIABILITIES  40,700,855 3,913,470 41,614,585 4,040,740 

           

SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY     
 Share capital 14      
  Registered      
  761,331,010 ordinary shares of  
   Baht 0.50 each   
   (2005 : 731,331,010 ordinary shares  
   of Baht 0.50 each)  380,665,505 365,665,505 380,665,505 365,665,505 

           

  Issued and fully paid up     
  724,535,563 ordinary shares of  
   Baht 0.50 each   
   (2005 : 555,843,914 ordinary shares  
   of Baht 0.50 each)  362,267,781 277,921,957 362,267,781 277,921,957 
 Share discount  (38,720,898) (12,911,076) (38,720,898) (12,911,076) 
 Unrealised loss from the change in value  
  of investment 8 - (15,641,271) - (15,641,271) 
 Translation adjustment  68,600 - 68,600 - 
 Retained earnings       
  Appropriated - Statutory reserve 15 2,962,181 - 2,962,181 - 
  Unappropriated (deficit)  56,281,432 (65,939,162) 56,281,432 (65,939,162) 

           

EQUITY ATTRIBUTABLE TO THE  
 COMPANY'S SHAREHOLDERS  382,859,096 183,430,448 382,859,096 183,430,448 
MINORITY INTEREST - equity attributable to  
 minority shareholders of subsidiaries  682 1,185,849 - - 

           

TOTAL SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY  382,859,778 184,616,297 382,859,096 183,430,448 

           

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND  
 SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY  423,560,633 188,529,767 424,473,681 187,471,188 

           

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements. 
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THE BROOKER GROUP PUBLIC CO LTD AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES 
INCOME STATEMENTS 

FOR THE YEARS ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2006 AND 2005 
 
 

(Unit : Baht)  

 
 CONSOLIDATED THE COMPANY ONLY 

  

   Note 2006 2005 2006 2005 

 
REVENUES 
 Sales and service income  233,104,864 32,439,680 231,561,345 32,624,619 
 Bad debt recovery  - 1,075,350 - 1,075,350  
 Other income  10,387,752 1,445,724 10,294,615 1,438,411  

           

TOTAL REVENUES  243,492,616 34,960,754 241,855,960 35,138,380 

           

 
EXPENSES      
 Cost of sales and service  23,056,316 22,923,321 23,056,316 22,923,321 
 Selling and administrative expenses  53,095,942 29,914,033 49,047,863 29,220,364 
 Share of loss from investments accounted     
  for under equity method  - - 1,570,434 858,170 
 Unrealised loss from the change in     
  classification/value of investment  17,540,330 - 17,540,330 - 
 Directors' remuneration 17 1,132,000 1,080,000 1,132,000 1,080,000  

           

TOTAL EXPENSES  94,824,588 53,917,354 92,346,943 54,081,855 

           

INCOME (LOSS) BEFORE  
 CORPORATE INCOME TAX  148,668,028 (18,956,600) 149,509,017 (18,943,475) 
CORPORATE INCOME TAX  (24,670,420) - (24,326,242) - 

           

INCOME (LOSS) AFTER  
 CORPORATE INCOME TAX  123,997,608 (18,956,600) 125,182,775 (18,943,475) 

           

NET LOSS ON MINORITY INTEREST     
 IN SUBSIDIARY COMPANIES  1,185,167 13,125 - - 

           

NET INCOME (LOSS) FOR THE YEARS  125,182,775 (18,943,475) 125,182,775 (18,943,475) 

           

       
 
EARNINGS (LOSS) PER SHARE  19      
Basic earnings (loss) per share  0.20 (0.05) 0.20 (0.05) 
Diluted earnings (loss) per share  0.18 (0.04) 0.18 (0.04) 
 

 
The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements. 
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THE BROOKER GROUP PUBLIC CO LTD AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES 
CASH FLOW STATEMENTS 

FOR THE YEARS ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2006 AND 2005 
 
 

(Unit : Baht)  

 
 CONSOLIDATED THE COMPANY ONLY 

  

    2006 2005 2006 2005 

 
Cash flows from operating activities 
 Net income (loss)  125,182,775 (18,943,475) 125,182,775 (18,943,475) 
 Adjustments to reconcile net income (loss)  
  to net cash provided by (used in)  
   operating activities    
  Share of loss from investments accounted     
   for under equity method  - - 1,570,434 858,170 
  Depreciation   3,298,284 4,587,683 3,229,909 4,583,727  
  Increase in allowance for doubtful accounts  
   (Reversal)  9,818,750 (1,093,374) 9,818,750 (1,093,374) 
  Accounts receivable written off  - 100,000 - 100,000 
  Reversal of allowance for obsolete stock   (1,055,160) (41,121) (1,055,160) (41,121) 
  Increase in impairment loss for other investment 735,111 - 735,111 - 
  Write back accrued expenses to be income  - (75,000) - (75,000) 
  Withholding tax written off  - 427,210 - 426,871 
  Inventories used for sale promotion and donation 2,034,075 384,705 2,034,075 384,705 
  Gain on sale of investments in a  
   subsidiary company  - (101,467) - (101,467) 
  Unrealised loss from the change in  
   classification/value of  investment  17,540,330 - 17,540,330  
  Increase in allowance for impairment loss  603,770  - 603,770 - 
  Loss on disposals of equipment  459,469  48 459,469 48 
  Net loss on minority interest in subsidiary  
   companies     (1,185,167) (13,125) - - 

            

 Gain (loss) before changes in operating  
  assets and liabilities  157,432,237  (14,767,916) 160,119,463 (13,900,916) 
 Operating assets (increase) decrease     
  Short term investments  (19,155,500) - (19,155,500) - 
  Trade accounts receivable  (7,676,113) 9,030,596 (7,676,113) 9,030,596 
  Amounts due from related parties  12,660 1,640 (1,989,920) (199,221) 
  Inventories  (39,441) (246,574) (39,441) (246,574) 
  Other current assets  701,156 (947,735) 645,822 (727,230) 
  Other non-current assets  2,313,120 (1,237,683) 2,313,220 (1,237,683) 
 Operating liabilities increase (decrease)    
  Trade accounts payable  (662,780) (1,857,253) (530,207) (1,813,435) 
  Other current liabilities  37,450,165  23,872 36,820,770 (140,936) 

            

  Net cash flows from (used in)  
     operating activities  170,375,504  (10,001,053) 170,508,094 (9,235,399) 

            

 
Cash flows from investing activities    
 Decrease in deposits with restrictions   51,427 28,715 51,427 28,715 
 Cash paid for purchase of investment in  
  subsidiary company  - - (30,415,300) (5,249,954) 
 Proceeds from sales of investments in a subsidiary - 50,000 - 50,000 
 Proceeds from disposals of equipment  4,371 15,540 4,371 15,540 
 Cash paid for purchase of equipment  (1,192,352) (776,004) (1,066,172) (674,123) 
 Adjusting on equipment  - (49,010) - - 

            

  Net cash used in investing activities  (1,136,554) (730,759) (31,425,674) (5,829,822) 

            

 
The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements. 
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THE BROOKER GROUP PUBLIC CO LTD AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES 
CASH FLOW STATEMENTS (Continued) 

FOR THE YEARS ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2006 AND 2005 
 
 

(Unit : Baht)  

 
 CONSOLIDATED THE COMPANY ONLY 

  

    2006 2005 2006 2005 

 
Cash flows from financing activities    
 Cash received from issuance of ordinary  
  shares  58,536,002 138,960,978 58,536,002 138,960,978 
 Cash received from minority interest from  
  issuance of ordinary shares in subsidiary  - 1,250,044 - - 

            

 Net cash provided by financing activities  58,536,002 140,211,022 58,536,002 138,960,978 

            

Translation adjustment  68,600 - - - 

            

Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash  
 equivalents  227,843,552 129,479,210 197,618,422 123,895,757 
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year  145,141,493 15,662,283 139,481,121 15,585,364 

            

Cash and cash equivalents at end of year (Note 7)  372,985,045 145,141,493 337,099,543 139,481,121 

            

Supplemental cash flows information :-    
 Cash paid during the year for :    
  Corporate income tax  11,361,351 1,176,963 11,210,621 1,176,963 
 Non-cash related transaction    
  Investment received from debt settlement  - 6,050,370 - 6,050,370 
 
 
The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements. 
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THE BROOKER GROUP PUBLIC CO LTD AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES 
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

 
 

1. GENERAL INFORMATION 

 

 The Brooker Group Public Company Limited (“The Company”) is a public company incorporated 

and domiciled in Thailand. The Company is principally engaged in research and advisory services 

and its registered address is at 16th Floor, Harindhorn Building, No.54 North Sathorn Road, Silom, 

Bangrak, Bangkok. 

 

2.   BASIS OF PREPARATION 

 

 The financial statements have been prepared in accordance with accounting standards enunciated 

under the Accounting Profession Act B.E. 2547. The presentation of the financial statements has 

been made in compliance with the stipulations of the Notification of the Department of Business 

Development dated 14 September 2001, issued under the Accounting Act B.E. 2543. 

 

 The financial statements have been prepared on a historical cost basis except where otherwise 

disclosed in the accounting policies. 

 

3. BASIS OF CONSOLIDATION 

 

 3.1 The consolidated financial statements include the financial statements of The Brooker Group 

Public Company Limited and the following subsidiary companies: 

 
     Assets as a Revenues as a 

     Percentage to the Percentage to the 

     Consolidated Consolidated 

     Total Assets Total Revenues 

  Percentage of  as at for the Year Ended 

  Shareholding  31 December 31 December 

 Nature of 2006 2005 Country of 2006 2005 2006 2005 

Company Business % % Incorporation % % % % 

Brooker Capital Co Ltd 

(formerly Brooker Market 

Research Co Ltd) 

Investment in other  

   companies 

99.99 99.99 Thailand 5.93 0.03 - - 

Brooker Business  

   Solutions Co Ltd
 (1)

 

Business consultant for 

   small and medium   

   enterprises and 

   foreign investors 

49.99 49.99 Thailand 0.07 1.39 - - 

Binswanger Brooker 

(Thailand) Ltd 

Real estate brokerage 

   and consultancy 

99.99 99.99 Thailand 1.27 1.77 2.09 - 

Brooker Advisory Ltd Financial consultant for 

  overseas clients 

100.00 - British Virgin 

Islands 

0.21 - - - 

Brooker Dunn Asset 

   Advisory Ltd 

Fund management of 

   foreign investors 

   outside Thailand 

51.00 - British Virgin 

Islands 

1.08 - - - 

 
 (1)

 Treated as a subsidiary company because the Company has a control over that company/has voting rights of more than a 
half of total 

 

 3.2 The financial statements of overseas subsidiary companies are translated into Thai Baht at the 

closing exchange rate as to assets and liabilities, and at monthly average exchange rates as 

to revenues and expenses.  The resultant differences have been shown under the caption of 

“Translation adjustment” in shareholders’ equity. 

 

 3.3 Material balances and transactions between the Company and its subsidiary companies have 

been eliminated from the consolidated financial statements.  
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 3.4 Investments in the subsidiary companies as recorded in the Company’s books of account are 

eliminated against the equity of the subsidiary companies. 

 

 3.5 On 10 November 2006, the meeting of the Board of Directors of the Company approved 

additional investment in subsidiary companies as follows: 

 

  a) Approved an investment in all 50,000 new ordinary shares of Brooker Advisory Limited 

which was incorporated in British Virgin Island, at a par value of USD 1 dollar each. Such 

company called for 50 percent of the par value totaling USD 25,000 dollars, equivalent to 

Baht 912,000.  The Company paid for such investments on 14 November 2006. 

 

  b) Approved an investment in 127,500 new ordinary shares of Brooker Dunn Asset Advisory 

Limited, which was incorporated in British Virgin Island, at a par value of USD 1 dollar 

each. The investment amounted to USD 127,500 dollars, equivalent to Baht 4,503,300 

which represents 51 percent of paid-up share capital of that company.  The Company paid 

for such investment on 14 December 2006. 

   

  c) Approved an investment in all 1,000,000 new ordinary shares of Brooker Capital Company 

Limited at a price of Baht 100 each. The subsidiary called for 25 percent of the par value 

totaling  Baht 25,000,000.  The Company paid for such investments on 15 December 2006.  

As a result, the Company’s investments in such subsidiary company is maintained at 99.99 

percent. 

 

4. CHANGE IN ACCOUNTING POLICY/ADOPTION OF NEW ACCOUNTING STANDARDS 

 

 In October 2006, the Federation of Accounting Professions issued Notification No. 26/2549 

regarding Accounting Standard No. 44 “Consolidated Financial Statements and Accounting for 

Investments in Subsidiaries” (Amendment No. 1), under which investments in subsidiaries, jointly 

controlled entities and associates are to be presented in the separate financial statements under 

the cost method rather than the equity method. Entities which are not ready to adopt the cost 

method in 2006 can continue to use the equity method through the end of 2006 and adopt the cost 

method as from 1 January 2007.  

 

 In this regard, the Company has elected to adopt the change in 2007.  Adoption of the change in 

2007 will necessitate the restatement of the Company’s 2006 separate financial statements to be 

presented for comparative purposes along with the financial statements for 2007.  The restatement 

will have the effect of decreasing net income in the separate income statement for 2006 by 

approximately Baht 1.58 million (Baht 0.002 per share) and decreasing net worth in the balance 

sheet as at 31 December 2006 by approximately Baht 0.85 million.  

 

5. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 

 

 5.1 Revenue recognition 

 

  a) Rendering of services 

 

   Service income is recognized, excluding value added tax, when services are rendered 

based on the stage of work completion. 

 

  b) Sales of goods 

 

   Sales of goods are recognised when products are delivered and title passes to customers, 

and are stated at the invoiced value, excluding value added tax, after deducting goods 

return, discounts and allowances. 
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 c) Interest income  

 

    Interest income is recognized as interest accrues based on the effective rate method.  

 

 5.2 Cash and cash equivalents 

 

  Cash and cash equivalents consist of cash in hand, cash at banks, and all highly liquid 

investments with an original maturity of three months or less and not subject to withdrawal 

restrictions. 

 

 5.3 Trade accounts receivable  

 

  Trade accounts receivable are stated at the net realisable value. Allowance for doubtful 

accounts is provided for the estimated losses that may be incurred in collection of receivables. 

The allowance is generally based on collection experiences and analysis of debtor aging. 

 

 5.4 Inventories 

 

  Finished goods are valued at the lower of cost (first-in first-out method) or net realisable value. 

 

  Provision for obsolete inventories will be made for damaged, obsolete, or slow-moving 

inventories. 

 

 5.5 Investments  

 

  Investments in securities held for trading are stated at fair value. Gains or losses arising from 

changes in the carrying amounts of securities are included in determining income.  

 

  Investments in available-for-sale securities are stated at fair value. Changes in the carrying 

amounts of securities are recorded as separate items in shareholders’ equity until the 

securities are sold, when the changes are then included in determining income.  

 

  Investments in non-marketable equity securities, which the Company classifies as other 

investments, are stated at cost net of allowance for impairment (if any).  

 

  Investments in subsidiaries are accounted for under the equity method.  

 

  The fair value of marketable securities is based on the latest bid price of the last working day 

of the year as quoted on the Stock Exchange of Thailand.  

 

  The weighted average method is used for computation of the cost of investments. 

 

  In the event the Company reclassifies investments in securities, such investments are 

adjusted to their fair value as at the reclassification date. Differences between the carrying 

amount of the investments and their fair value on that date are included in determining income 

or recorded as surplus (deficit) from change in the value of investments in shareholders’ 

equity, depending on the type of investment which is reclassified.  

 

 5.6 Equipment and depreciation 

 

  Equipment is stated at cost less accumulated depreciation. 

 

  Depreciation of equipment (with the exception of website) is calculated by reference to their 

costs on the straight-line basis over the following estimated useful lives: 
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Furniture and fixtures 5 years 

Office equipment 5 years 

Computer 3, 5 years 

Vehicles 5 years 

 

  Depreciation of website is calculated by reference to it costs on a sum of the year digit basis 

over the estimated useful life of 5 years. 

 

  Depreciation is included in determining income. 

 

  No depreciation is provided on assets under installation. 

 

 5.7 Related party transactions 

 

  Related parties comprise enterprises and individuals that control, or are controlled by, the 

Company, whether directly or indirectly, or which are under common control with the 

Company. 

 

  They also include individuals which directly or indirectly own a voting interest in the Company 

that gives them significant influence over the Company, key management personnel, directors 

and officers with authority in the planning and direction of the Company’s operations. 

 

 5.8 Foreign currencies 

 

  Foreign currency transactions are translated into Baht at the exchange rates ruling on the 

transaction dates. Assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies outstanding at the 

balance sheet date are translated into Baht at the exchange rates ruling on the balance sheet 

date. 

 

  Gains and losses on exchange are included in determining income. 

 

 5.9 Impairment of assets 

 

  The Company assesses at each reporting date whether there is an indication that an asset 

may be impaired. If any such indication exists, the Company makes an estimate of the asset’s 

recoverable amount where the carrying amount of the asset exceeds its recoverable amount, 

the asset is considered impaired and is written down to its recoverable amount. Impairment 

losses are recognised in the income statements.  An asset’s recoverable amount is the higher 

of fair value less costs to sell or value in use. 

 

 5.10 Employee benefits 

 

  Salary, wages, bonuses and contributions to the social security fund and provident fund are 

recognised as expenses when incurred. 

 

  The Company issues warrants to purchase the ordinary shares to directors and employees.  

The transaction will be recorded in the financial statement when the warrants are exercised. 

 

 5.11 Income tax 

 

  Income tax is provided for in the accounts based on the taxable profits determined in 

accordance with tax legislation.  
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 5.12 Use of accounting estimates 

 

  Preparation of financial statements in conformity with generally accepted accounting principles 

requires management to make estimates and assumptions in certain circumstances, affecting 

amounts reported in these financial statements and related notes. Actual results could differ 

from these estimates. 

  

6. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS 

 

 During the years, the Company and its subsidiaries had significant business transactions with 

individuals or related parties, which have been concluded on commercial terms and bases agreed 

upon in the ordinary course of businesses between the Company and those companies.  Below is a 

summary of those transactions. 

 

(Unit : Thousand Baht) 

 Consolidated The Company Only Pricing policy 

 2006 2005 2006 2005 for the year 2006 

Subsidiary companies      

   Service income - - 2,531 185 At the rate determined under the 

contract 

   Rental income - - 925 - At the rate determined under the 

contract 

Related companies      

   Service income 20,495 5,589 20,495 5,589 At the rate determined under the 

market prices 

   Rental income 120 120 120 120 At the rate determined under the 

contract at Baht 10,000 per month 

   Consulting fees expenses - 736 - 736  

   Other expenses  50 41 50 41 Mutually agreed price 

      

 The balances of the accounts as at 31 December 2006 and 2005 between the Company and those 

related companies are as follows: 

 

  (Unit : Baht)

 Consolidated The Company Only 

 2006 2005 2006 2005 

Trade accounts receivable     

Related companies :     

   CA Post (Thailand) Company Limited 535,000 - 535,000 - 

   Raimon Land Public Company Limited - 234,062 - 234,062 

Total trade accounts receivable     

   – related companies 535,000 234,062 535,000 234,062 

Amounts due from related companies     

Subsidiary companies :     

   Brooker Business Solutions Company Limited - - 1,745,510 103,850 

   Binswanger Brooker (Thailand) Limited - - 100,942 66,571 

   Brooker Capital Company Limited - - 725,001 398,452 

Related companies :     

   MCL Company Limited - 12,660 - 12,660 

Total amounts due from related companies   - 12,600 2,571,453 581,533 
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  (Unit : Baht)

 Consolidated The Company Only 

 2006 2005 2006 2005 

Unbilled receivable     

Related companies :     

   Raimon Land Public Company Limited - 307,050 - 307,050 

Total unbilled receivable - 307,050 - 307,050 

Trade accounts payable     

Related companies :     

   MCL Company Limited - 422,988 - 422,988 

   Seamico Knight Fund Management - 219 - 219 

Total trade accounts payable - related 

companies 
- 423,207 - 423,207 

Unearned income     

Related companies :     

   Jaturus Project Company Limited 7,500,000 - 7,500,000 - 

Total unearned income 7,500,000 - 7,500,000 - 

     

 Directors and management’s remuneration 

 

 In 2006 the Company and its subsidiaries paid salaries, meeting allowances, gratuities and other 

compensations to their directors and management totaling Baht 15.02 million (the Company Only : 

Baht 14.12 million) (2005: Baht 15.21 million in the separate financial statement). 

 

 In addition, during the year 2006, the Company has allocated 11.8 million warrants to its directors 

free of charge as presented in note 16.3 to the financial statements. The average market price of 

the Company’s shares, calculated based on an average closing price for the period as from the 

warrant issue date to year end date, is Baht 1.14 per share.  The issue of such free warrants is not 

recorded as an accounting expense.  

 

7. CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS 

 

(Unit : Baht) 

 Consolidated The Company Only 

 2006 2005 2006 2005 

Cash 5,526,726 40,182 30,000 30,182 

Current and saving accounts 39,169,637 21,401,322 12,344,109 15,750,950 

Fixed deposits at banks with maturity of      

   less than 3 months 328,288,682 100,156,173 324,725,434 100,156,173 

Promissory notes with maturity of      

   less than 3 months - 23,543,816 - 23,543,816 

Total cash and cash equivalents 372,985,045 145,141,493 337,099,543 139,481,121 

     

8. SHORT-TERM INVESTMENT  

 

 As at 31 December 2006 and 2005, short-term investment as shown in the consolidated and the 

Company’s financial statements was as follows :- 
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      (Unit : Baht) 

 2006 2005 

  Fair Unrealised  Fair Unrealised 

 Cost value loss Cost value loss 

Trading securities       

   Common stock of Jasmine       

      International Public        

      Company Limited 14,158,307 14,158,307 - - - - 

   Unit trust of Future Park       

      Property Fund 19,155,500 17,900,000 (1,255,500) - - - 

Available for sale securities       

   Common stock of Jasmine       

      International Public        

      Company Limited - - - 30,443,137 14,801,866 (15,641,271) 

Total short-term investment  33,313,807 32,058,307 (1,255,500) 30,443,137 14,801,866 (15,641,271) 

       

 On 18 December 2006, the executive committee of the Company approved the change of the 

Company’s investment in Jasmine International Public Company Limited from short-term 

investment in available for sale securities to short-term investment in trading securities.  The 

Company recorded unrealised loss of approximately Baht 16.28 million from the change in value of 

investment at the date of transfer in the income statement under the caption of “Unrealised loss 

from the change in classification/value of investment”. 

 

9. TRADE ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE  

 

 As at 31 December 2006 and 2005, the outstanding balances of trade accounts receivable 

classified by aging were as follows :- 

 

(Unit : Baht) 

 2006 2005 

Non-related companies   

Not yet due 160,500 664,908 

Overdue   

   Less than 30 days 642,000 1,134,260 

   Less than 60 days 1,051,542 668,750 

   Less than 90 days 535,000 3,377,883 

   Over than 90 days but not more than 365 days 11,529,946 10,699 

   More than 365 days 312,092 312,092 

Total 14,231,080 6,168,592 

Less : Allowance for doubtful accounts (10,818,155) (312,092) 

Net 3,412,925 5,856,500 

Related companies   

Not yet due - 234,062 

Overdue - less than 30 days 535,000 - 

Total  535,000 234,062 

Total trade accounts receivable - net 3,947,925 6,090,562 

   

10. INVENTORIES 

 

(Unit : Baht) 

 2006 2005 

Finished goods 489,259 2,483,893 

Less : Allowance for stock obsolescence (489,259) (1,544,419) 

Inventories - net - 939,474 
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11.  INVESTMENTS ACCOUNTED FOR UNDER EQUITY METHOD 

 

 The Company's investments in its subsidiary companies as at 31 December 2006 and 2005 were 

summarised below :- 

 

(Unit : Baht) 

     Investments 

 Paid-up share   Cost Method Equity Method 

 capital Shareholding     Excess of loss over  

 2006 2005 2006 2005   Net investments cost of investments 

Name of company   % % 2006 2005 2006 2005 2006 2005 

Subsidiary 
Companies 

          

Brooker Capital  
   Company Limited  

Baht 
42.94 
million 

Baht 
17.94 
million 

99.99 99.99 45,753,003 20,753,003 24,321,979 - - (379,310) 

Brooker Business 
   Solutions Company 
   Limited  

Baht 
10 

million 

Baht 
10 

million 

49.99 49.99 1,250,375 1,250,375 - 1,185,059 (1,662,592) - 

Binswanger Brooker 
   (Thailand) Limited 

Baht 
4.25 

million 

Baht 
4.25 

million 

99.99 99.99 4,000,955 4,000,955 4,782,963 3,207,035 - - 

Brooker Advisory 
   Company Limited 

USD 
25,000 

- 100.00 - 912,000 - 899,000 - - - 

Brooker Dunn Asset 
   Advisory Company 
   Limited 

USD 
250,000 

- 51.00 - 4,503,300 - 4,584,900 - - - 

Investments           

   - The Company Only     56,419,633 26,004,333 34,588,842 4,392,094 (1,662,592) (379,310) 

           

 During 2006 and 2005, the subsidiary companies did not declare any dividends. 

 

 The balance sheets as at 31 December 2006 of two overseas subsidiary companies which their 

aggregate assets totaled Baht 5.5 million are included in the consolidated financial statements.  The 

balance sheets were prepared by their management, and were not audited by their auditors.  As at 

the balance sheet date, such two subsidiary companies were not in operation and also were not 

have income statements. 

 

12. OTHER INVESTMENTS 

 

 The Company’s investments in other companies as at 31 December 2006 and 2005 were 

summarised below :- 

 

(Unit : Baht) 

  Investments 

Company Type of business 2006 2005 

Suntech Group Public Company Limited Steel scrap business 3,600,000 3,600,000 

Kudu Company Limited Property development 2,450,370 2,450,370 

Less : Impairment of investment  (735,111) - 

Total other investments - net  5,315,259 6,050,370 

    

 

 The Company received these investments as debt settlement during the year 2005. 
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13. EQUIPMENT 
 

(Unit : Baht) 

Consolidated 

 Furniture Office    Assets under  

 and fixtures equipment Computer Vehicles Website installment Total 

Cost        

31 December 2005 6,594,636 1,606,292 10,740,258 6,500,000 230,729 498,750 26,170,665 

Purchase - 16,820 725,532 - - 450,000 1,192,352 

Disposal/written off (86,918) (738,309) - - - (418,000) (1,243,227) 

31 December 2006 6,507,718 884,803 11,465,790 6,500,000 230,729 530,750 26,119,790 

Accumulated        

   depreciation        

31 December 2005 4,986,990 1,372,842 9,163,248 2,633,214  184,584 - 18,340,878 

Depreciation for the year 632,566 97,538 1,237,417 1,300,000 30,763 - 3,298,284 

Disposal (75,746) (703,641) - - - - (779,387) 

31 December 2006 5,543,810 766,739 10,400,665 3,933,214 215,347 - 20,859,775 

Allowance for        

   impairment        

31 December 2005 - - - - - - - 

Increase during the year  603,770 - - - - - 603,770 

31 December 2006 603,770 - - - - - 603,770 

Net book value        

31 December 2005 1,607,646 233,450 1,577,010 3,866,786 46,145 498,750 7,829,787 

31 December 2006 360,138 118,064 1,065,125 2,566,786 15,382 530,750 4,656,245 

Depreciation for the year:        

2005       4,587,683 

2006       3,298,284 

        

(Unit : Baht) 

The Company Only 

 Furniture Office    Assets under  

 and fixtures equipment Computer Vehicles Website installment Total 

Cost        

31 December 2005 6,594,636 1,655,293 10,575,722 6,500,000 230,729 498,750 26,055,130 

Purchase - 7,040 609,132 - - 450,000 1,066,172 

Disposal/written off (86,918) (738,309) - - - (418,000) (1,243,227) 

31 December 2006 6,507,718 924,024 11,184,854 6,500,000 230,729 530,750 25,878,075 

Accumulated        

   depreciation        

31 December 2005 4,986,990 1,378,236 9,143,861 2,633,214  184,584 - 18,326,885 

Depreciation for the year 632,566 95,178 1,171,402 1,300,000 30,763 - 3,229,909 

Disposal (75,746) (703,641) - - - - (779,387) 

31 December 2006 5,543,810 769,773 10,315,263 3,933,214 215,347 - 20,777,407 

Allowance for        

   impairment        

31 December 2005 - - - - - - - 

Increase during the year  603,770 - - - - - 603,770 

31 December 2006 603,770 - - - - - 603,770 

Net book value        

31 December 2005 1,607,646 277,057 1,431,861 3,866,786 46,145 498,750 7,728,245 

31 December 2006 360,138 154,251 869,591 2,566,786 15,382 530,750 4,496,898 

Depreciation for the year:        

2005       4,583,728 

2006       3,229,909 

 

 As at 31 December 2006, certain equipment items have been fully depreciated but are still in use. 

The original cost of those assets amounted to approximately Baht 13.6 million (2005: Baht 4.3 

million). 
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14. SHARE CAPITAL 

 

 On 12 September 2005, the extraordinary general meeting of the Company’s shareholders passed 

resolutions to reduce the Company’s registered capital by Baht 50 million from unissued ordinary 

shares and increase registered capital by Baht 154 million (approximately 309 million shares at a 

par value of Baht 0.5 each).  Approximately 278 million shares were allocated to the existing 

shareholders, 30 million shares were reserved for the exercise of warrants and 1 million shares for 

the exercise of warrants to be issued to directors and employees. As a result of the decrease and 

increase of its capital, the Company registered its new registered share capital and paid up capital 

of Baht 365,665,505 and Baht 277,921,957, respectively, with the Ministry of Commerce in 

September 2005. 

 

 On 17 May 2006, an Extraordinary General Meeting of the Company’s shareholders approved the 

increase in its registered share capital from Baht 365,665,505 (731,331,010 ordinary shares of Baht 

0.5 each) to Baht 380,665,505 (761,331,010 ordinary shares of Baht 0.5 each) through the 

issuance of 30,000,000 new ordinary shares with a par value of Baht 0.5 each.  These new ordinary 

shares are reserved for the exercise of additional warrants issued to the Company’s directors and 

employees.  The Company registered the increase in its registered share capital with the Ministry of 

Commerce in May 2006. 

 

 During the year 2006, the Company registered the increase in its paid-up share capital from the 

exercised warrants which had been issued to the existing shareholders for a total of 168,691,649 

shares at a price of Baht 0.347 each.  

 

15. STATUTORY RESERVE 

 

 Pursuant to Section 116 of the Public Limited Companies Act B.E. 2535, the Company is required 

to set aside to a statutory reserve at least 5 percent of its net income after deducting accumulated 

deficit brought forward (if any), until the reserve reaches 10 percent of the registered capital. The 

statutory reserve is not available for dividend distribution. 

 

 As at 31 December 2006, the Company had set aside the statutory reserve of Baht 2,962,181 from 

its net income for the year 2006. 

  

16. WARRANTS 

 

 16.1 Warrants offered to existing shareholders  

 

  During the year ended 31 December 2006, 168,691,649 warrants had been exercised. These 

warrants had an exercise price of Baht 0.347 each, with one warrant entitling the holder to 

purchase one ordinary share, and were matured on 17 July 2006. The remaining of 501,344 

units unexercised warrants were cancelled since they had not been exercised within the 

stipulated maturity date.    

 

 16.2 Warrants issued to directors and employees (BROOK-W2) 

 

  During 2004, the Company issued warrants to the Company’s directors and employees and in 

2005 the Company adjusted number of warrants, exercise price and warrant exercise ratio.  

As a result, the Company issued 4,363,056 units and 1,931,016 units of such warrants to the 

Company’s directors and employees, free of charge. These warrants expired on 15 June 2009 

and had an exercise price of Baht 1.238 each, with one warrant entitling the holder to 

purchase one ordinary share. During 2006, the Company received 848,372 units and 648,399 

units of the warrants from resigning directors and employees, respectively. 
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  Therefore, up to 31 December 2006, the outstanding warrants issued to directors and 

employees were 3,514,684 units and 1,282,617 units, respectively.  

 

  None of the above warrants have been exercised because the exercise price has been higher 

than the fair value of the ordinary shares.  

 

 16.3 Warrants issued to directors and employees (BROOK-W3) 

 

  On 17 May 2006, an Extraordinary General Meeting of Shareholders approved the issuance of 

30,000,000 five-year warrants (BROOK-W3) free of charge, of which 11,800,000 units were 

issued to the directors and 18,200,000 units to the employees, and with an exercise right of 

one warrant to one ordinary share at an exercise price of Baht 0.8 per share. The warrants can 

be exercised within a specific period (12 months from the issuance date). In addition, the 

meeting also approved the allotment of such warrants to the directors. The remaining warrants 

which were issued to the employees will be considered and allotted to the employees by the 

Board of Directors of the Company.  

 

  Therefore, as at 31 December 2006, none of the above warrants as allotted to directors have 

been exercised. 

 

17. DIRECTORS’ REMUNERATION 

 

 Directors’ remuneration represents the benefit paid to the Company’s directors in accordance with 

Section 90 of the Public Limited Companies Act, exclusive of salaries and related benefit payable to 

executive directors. 

 

18. NUMBER OF EMPLOYEES AND RELATED COSTS 

 

 Consolidated The Company Only 

 2006 2005 2006 2005 

Number of employees at end of year (Persons) 36 49 31 49 

Employee costs for the year (Million Baht) 42 30 39 30 

     

19.  EARNINGS (LOSS) PER SHARE 

 

 Basic earnings (loss) per share is calculated by dividing the net income (loss) for the year by the 

weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue during the year. 

 

 Diluted earnings (loss) per share is calculated by dividing net income (loss) for the year by the 

weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue during the year plus the weighted average 

number of ordinary shares which would need to be issued to convert all dilutive potential ordinary 

shares into ordinary shares. The calculation assumes that the conversion took place either at the 

beginning of the year or on the date the potential ordinary shares were issued. 

 

 Reconciliation between basic earnings (loss) per share and diluted earnings (loss) per share is 

presented below: 

 

For the year ended 31 December 2006 and 2005 

  Weighted average number Earning (loss) 

 Net income (loss) of ordinary shares per share 

 2006 2005 2006 2005 2006 2005 

 Baht Baht Shares Shares Baht Baht 

Basic earning (loss) per share           

   Net income (loss) 125,182,775 (18,943,475) 629,661,285 348,734,949 0.20 (0.05) 
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For the year ended 31 December 2006 and 2005 

  Weighted average number Earning (loss) 

 Net income (loss) of ordinary shares per share 

 2006 2005 2006 2005 2006 2005 

 Baht Baht Shares Shares Baht Baht 

Effect of dilutive potential       

   ordinary shares       

   Warrants       

   11,800,000 units       

   (2005 : 169,192,993 units) - - 49,370,139 83,747,043   

Diluted earning (loss) per share       

   Net income (loss) of ordinary       

   shareholders (assuming        

   conversion of potential       

   ordinary shares to ordinary       

   shares) 125,182,775 (18,943,475) 679,031,424 432,481,992 0.18 (0.04) 

       

 No disclosure of the effect of dilutive potential ordinary shares was required for the year 2006 and 

2005 for warrants (BROOK-W2), which were issued to the directors and employees as the 

warrant’s exercise price was higher than the average market price of the ordinary shares. 

 

20. SEGMENT INFORMATION  

 

 The Company and its subsidiaries’ business operations involve 2 principal segments: (1) business 

consulting and research and (2) information services. These operations are mainly carried out in 

Thailand. In 2006, assets in overseas accounted for 1.3% of total assets.  Below is the financial 

information for the years ended 31 December 2006 and 2005 of the Company and its subsidiaries 

by segment. 

 
(Unit : Thousand Baht) 

For the year ended 31 December 2006 and 2005 

 Business consulting Information       

 and research services Others Eliminated Consolidated 

 2006 2005 2006 2005 2006 2005 2006 2005 2006 2005 

Sales and service income 224,609 27,881 3,363 4,595 8,589 149 (3,456) (185) 233,105 32,440 

Cost of sales and service (17,524) (18,546) (4,872) (4,323) (661) (54) - - (23,057) (22,923) 

Gross profit (loss) by segment 207,085 9,335 (1,509) 272 7,928 95 (3,456) (185) 210,048 9,517 

Unallocated income and           

   expenses:           

Bad debt recovery         - 1,075 

Other income         10,388 1,446 

Selling and administrative           

   expenses         (53,096) (29,914) 

Unrealised loss from the           

   change in classification/value           

   of investment         (17,540) - 

Directors’ remuneration         (1,132) (1,080) 

Corporate income tax         (24,670) - 

Net loss of minority interest in           

   subsidiary companies         1,185 13 

Net income (loss)         125,183 (18,943) 
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(Unit : Thousand Baht) 

As at 31 December 2006 and 2005 

 Business consulting Information       

 and research services Others Eliminated Consolidated 

 2006 2005 2006 2005 2006 2005 2006 2005 2006 2005 

Assets           

Equipment 1,912 3,064 229 827 159 102 - - 2,300 3,993 

Unallocated equipment         2,356 3,837 

Unallocated assets         418,905 180,700 

Total assets         423,561 188,530 

           

 Transfer prices between the Company and its subsidiaries are as set out in Note 6 to the financial 

statements. 

 

21. PROVIDENT FUND 

 

 The Company and its employees have jointly established a provident fund in accordance with the 

Provident Fund Act B.E. 2530.  Both employees and the Company contributed to the fund monthly 

at the rate of 5 percent of basic salary. The fund, which is managed by Kasikorn Asset 

Management Company Limited, will be paid to employees upon termination in accordance with the 

fund rules. During the year 2006, the Company and its subsidiaries contributed Baht 1.24 million 

(the Company Only : Baht 1.10 million) (2005: Baht 1.26 million in the separate financial statement) 

to the fund. 

 

22. COMMITMENTS 

 

 22.1 As at 31 December 2006, the Company had the following outstanding rental and service 

commitments under the long-term lease agreements for its office building and equipment and 

information and technology expenses. 

 

Year  Amount 

  (Million Baht) 

2007  1.61 

2008 onwards  0.01 

 

 22.2 Binswanger Brooker (Thailand) Limited, the Company's subsidiary, entered into an agreement 

with a foreign company to establish an alliance to serve with real estate business in Thailand.  

The subsidiary company is obliged to comply with certain conditions as stated in the 

agreement and has to pay a USD 8,000 Global Marketing fee and a USD 2,250 applicable 

support fee per year.  In addition, the subsidiary is committed to share its revenue with that 

company at 5% of its revenue and additional 1% of its revenue for the transaction involved 

with a Multi-National company.  The agreement is for a period of three years up to 2008. 

 

 22.3 The Company and a related company entered into a two-year agreement which will provide 

the referral customers to each other. According to the agreement, the party who introduces the 

customers will receive introduction fees which calculated on the retainer fee and success fee 

at the rate mutually agreed.  The agreement expires on 22 June 2008. 

 

 22.4 The Company had capital commitments of Baht 80,750 in respect of the development of 

software for operation. 

 

 22.5 There are uncalled portions of investments in two subsidiary companies of USD 25,000 and 

Baht 75 million.  
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23. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS 

 

 Significant financial instruments carried in the balance sheet include cash and cash equivalent, 

trade accounts receivable and investments. 

 

 23.1 Financial risk management and policies 

 

  The Company considers itself being exposed to low risks from changes in interest rates and 

foreign currency because of having a few foreign currency transactions and investments. The 

Company also deposits its short term cash with domestic high credit ratings financial 

institutions. In addition, the Company has a policy to enter into contracts with creditworthy 

counterparties. Therefore, it does not expect any material financial losses to be arisen from 

that the counterparties will fail to discharge their obligations as stipulated in the financial 

instruments contracts. 

 

  The Company and its subsidiary companies have no policy to hold or issue derivatives for 

speculative or trading purpose. 

 

 23.2 Interest rate risk 

 

  Interest rate risk is the risk that future fluctuations in market interest rates will affect the 

operating results and cash flows of the Company. 

 

  The Company and its subsidiary companies considers itself being exposed low risks from  

interest rate risk because the Company has most of the financial assets are in line with the 

market interest rates and will reach maturity within 3 months. 

  

 23.3 Foreign currency risk 

 

  Foreign currency risk is the risk that the value of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of 

changes in foreign exchange rates.  

 

  The Company and its subsidiary companies are of the opinion that they are not exposed to 

foreign currency risk because they have no significant foreign currency transactions, and no 

significant outstanding financial assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies at the 

balance sheet date except cash and investments in foreign currency of USD 154,100 which 

are not currently hedged by any derivative financial instrument. 

 

 23.4 Credit risk 

 

  Credit risk refers to the risk that a counter party will default on its contractual obligations, 

resulting in a financial loss to the Company and its subsidiaries. 

 

  The Company and its subsidiary companies are exposed to credit risk primarily with respect to 

trade accounts receivable. The management controls such risk by analysing their financial 

position as an ongoing basis. As a result, the Company and its subsidiary companies do not 

expect to incur material financial losses.  The maximum exposure to credit risk is limited to the 

carrying amount of receivables as stated in the balance sheet. 

 

 23.5 Fair values of financial instruments 

 

  A fair value is the amount for which an asset can be exchanged or a liability settled between 

knowledgeable, willing parties in an arm’s length transaction.  

  

  Since the majority of the Company’s and subsidiaries’ financial instruments are short-term, 

their fair value is not expected to be materially different from the amounts presented in the 

balance sheets.   
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24. SUBSEQUENT EVENT 

 

 On 27 February 2007, a meeting of the Company’s Board of Directors passed a resolution to 

propose that the Annual General Meeting of the Shareholders to be held in April 2007 adopt a 

resolution to pay of a dividend of Baht 0.02 per share, or a total of Baht 14.5 million, to the 

shareholders in respect of the 2006 earnings.  Such dividend will be paid and recorded if it is 

approved by the Annual General Meeting of the Company’s shareholders. 

 

25. APPROVAL OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

 

 These financial statements were authorised for issue by the Company’s Board of Directors on 27 

February 2007.  
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�
*� /��"�.����
) /
�a����
) (	
���=>�,) 



������ ���������� ����� �	���� (��� �) ����������	��
 2549 

 

 75 

����*� ,*��	D�6*.�����*���
@�B�8�,�"*���
�0�
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(2) H�
�3���
�'�-
�	�����(�	�3�����2��	��(�	 Offshore Capital (Offshore Capital Management) 
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!�
�"
���
�,>��8��/
�
*�1  ��
�,� 3 	;�-�%7��  2  �.�	;/*EF-"�B�"��.*��-� 31 �*�.��0 8���67��	; 0-�*��-B 
 

  % 2547 2548 2549 

��",-
 -3�2	�	���+-" ��������
	 9�	��( % 9�	��( % 9�	��( % 

.�2�F����� /
�
*�1  22,096 41.20 13,495 38.60 217,096 89.16 

����-�	
��
����         
   ���.��*,��
��� /
�
*�1  12,645 23.58 7,010 20.05 3,324 1.37 

���	
�F�"*0A*��)         

   /
�
*������/-,� /
�
*�1  11,042 20.59 7,376 21.10 4,189 1.72 

���"���"���A�0A)         

   �����
������>��) /
�
*�1  6,945 12.95 4,595 13.14 3,363 1.38 

6*.�������-�	
��
� /�. /��"�.����
)        

   �����
����"*���
�0�
*A,) /
�a����
) (	
���=>�,) 99.99 - - - - 5,000 2.05 

����/-B,
*/ /
�
*�1  216 0.40 962 2.75 9,243 3.80 


�,>������* /
�
*�1  684 1.28 1,523** 4.36 1,278 0.52 

�$���",-
   53,628 100.00 34,961 100.00 243,493 100.00 
 

�������� 	
�� 2550 ������� ������������������������ �!�����	��� "���#�$�
#���%!
��� �&'��(���)��$�
#����
!����� $�
���%�*��+�
!,������������&�
 $�
*-' *�'$+��+,)��!�����  
��
, �#�	
�����$�
	��./���(������

!�����)������$�
 ����$��
 

 * ������ -'
 �#�1($������ (.��	%�����) *�#
���$�&'.������������&'��&'�#4� $��
 
 ** ������ -'
�/�
#
 1.523 ���
���	
�� 2548 ���� ���#� �
&:*;<���.-
 �/�
#
 1.075 ���
��� ������ -'
 > 

�/�
#
 0.448 ���
��� 
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�� 2 .*��-� 31 �*�.��0 2549 0-�*�67�>	�-B 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

��������: 1/ �� 2549 ��$��������� �!����� 
 2/ 49% 1- "�� ������ � �%&'�
 " �%&'�
 � C
�� �,�+�,* �/����  

���'�( ���l�2���� ����m#�� �3���- 
(2-��6�/����'�( ���l�2���� ����2�n#�.2����6 �3���-) 

 

��(�	H	��������/	(./�.J��"I�9 
 

���'�( ���l�2���� ���2	� +d��6�/	 �3���- 
[2-��6�/� ���'�( ���l�2����  2�l�(�d����d�/�  �3���-] 

 

H�
�3���
�'���4������+-"2q9�������� SME ���	����(�	 
#4�����2(JH	-
�	 business matching, feasibility study, 

investment opportunity and funding 

���'�( ��	��$�2���� ���l�2���� (���2(J,(") �3���- 
(2-��6�/����'�( ���l�2���� �����"�� �3���- ) 

 

2�e	#�$�(	���(./��
�'�(�����������������(��9"� 

���'�( ���l�2���� ��-,$2d����./ �3���- 1/ 
 

(./��
�'�(�����2��	H�
�������
�#4�����2(J 

���'�( ���l�2���� -�		� ���2d(  
��-,$2d���./ �3���- 1/ 2/ 

H�
�3���
�'�-
�	�����(�	�3�����2��	��(�	 Offshore Capital 
 

���'�(  ���l�2���� ���l� �3���- (���6	) 
 

H�
�3���
�'�-
�	������������2��	 �����(�	 

 (Business & Financial Consulting, Investments) 

99.99% 

49.99% 

99.99% 

100.00% 

51.00% 
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	�#������(./���'�(c �����
	#�:��#4�
�"�� 10 &
:	,� 
 
 

   �3�	$	��
	 ��-�4$	��������
	 

  ���2I( (./���   
6�/����'�( ���2I(������ ��
	 �3��	4�" ��
	 % 

���'�( ���l�2���� ����m#�� �3���- 
(���0F���/
�
*� /
�a����
) 0�
)��?6 
-�"�
)F����*�)  
 

"'���-�6*B� F*B�  16  ����
��
���
     
 ��8�-�  54   '��"��
�����    
 �8.�"-�0  �86/��
*�  
 �
����A0����
 10500 

������������
�����-�0-=*�,<�A "�0*E 429,400 429,394 99.99 

���'�( ���l�2���� ���2	� +d��6�/	 �3���-  
(���0F���/
�
*� /
�a����
) ��a��)@�
)"@��� ����*�) 
 

"'���-�6*B� F*B�  16  ����
��
���
     
 ��8�-�  54   '��"��
�����    
 �8.�"-�0  �86/��
*�  
 �
����A0����
 10500 

�-�	
��
������
���!�,�OA��
��
���8����������8���,7�0 
����*������67��	
���= 

"�0*E 100,000 49,997 49.99 

���'�( ��	��$�2���� ���l�2����  
   (���2(J,(") �3���-  
(���0F���/
�
*� /
�a����
) ��
�",�0 ����*�) 
 

"'���-�6*B� F*B�  16  ����
��
���
     
 ��8�-�  54   '��"��
�����    
 �8.�"-�0  �86/��
*�  
 �
����A0����
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6*.�������-�	
��
������
���
�"*���
�0�
*A,) 

"�0*E 425,000 424,994 99.99 

���'�(  ���l�2���� ��-,$2d��./ �3���-  
 

"'���-�6*B� 6&�>	

2-,)��8�-� 957     
 =&�,)��{F�
)�����
)�	�
)�
F*��    
 !
���.�) ���!��7�  
 �0&7����/
�6�F�.�
)��B� 

������	
��
����������
�����7
�&����67��	
���= 

"�0*E 25,000 25,000 100.00 

���'�( ���l�2���� -�		� ���2d(  
   ��-,$2d���./ �3���- 
 

"'���-�6*B� 6&�>	

2-,)��8�-� 957     
 =&�,)��{F�
)�����
)�	�
)�
F*��    
 !
���.�) ���!��7�  
 �0&7����/
�6�F�.�
)��B� 

������	
��
�������
�����
"���
*/��������� 

"�0*E 250,000 127,500 51.00 
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1. �$��2�./"�(��-
�	2J�'5���    
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�������������5�����
����8��/
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����������������(./�.�$���3���� 
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+�����
����������
	��������-��� 
 
 

+�����
��2��	(�	  
 

����(��9"�&�����'�(   
 

(�) ��
	����� 
 

 /
�
*�1 0-��������/-,� 761,331,010 ���� @����������
-,�F��
����.����.� 362,267,781.50 /��
�/7��	D�����"�0*E����.� 724,535,563 ����  0&��7������� 0.50 /�� 

 

 �0���.*��-� 17 A�
<��0 2549 �-�	
�F�0.�"�0*E%&�'������8��/
�
*�1 �
*B��-� 1/2549 >��0-06�������0*6�����A��0
��������/-,���� 365,665,505 /�� (����"�0*E 731,331,010 ���� 0&��7������� 0.5 /��) �	D� 
380,665,505 /�� (����"�0*E 761,331,010 ���� 0&��7������� 0.5 /��) !�,��
�������"�0*E��07����.� 
30,000,000 ���� 0&��7��-�6
�>.������� 0.5 /�� �A���
��
*/��
�F�"����6�0�/"���*E�"��"�����-�������
�

0��
���A�*����8��/
�
*�1 /
�
*�1>�������/-,���
�A��0����*���7�.�*/�
��
.�A�2�F,)���.
�������A�
<��0 2549  

 

 ��
��.7��	; 2549 /
�
*� 1 >���,�,�����/-,��A��0���F��
����.�*/�
��
.�A�2�F,)�����
�F�"����
6�0�/"���*E�"��"�����-��"��8�,�����7%&�'���������0 (BROOK-W1) 
.0����.� 168,691,649 ����       
��
��������� 0.347 /�� 

 

(&) H��3������-���(��(./��d�:���
	�����&�����'�(c (BROOK-W1) 
 

 ��
��.7��	; 2549 "�B�"��.*��-� 31 �*�.��0 2549 >��0-��
�F�"�������/"���*E�"��"��������.� 
168,691,649 ��7., !�,0-�*6
���
�F�"���� 1 ��7.,�/"���*E�"��"����67� 1 ����"�0*E ���0-
�����
�F�
"���� 0.347 /�� 67� 1 ���� @����/"���*E�"��"�����-B>����������,���
�	��"<�A��'��.*��-� 17 
�
�^��0 2549 �����.*��*���7�.��������/"���*E�"��"�����-�0�>��0-��
�F�"��������.� 501,344 ��7., 
�-��0�"������
�	��"<�A���.  

 

 
.0�/"���*E�"��"�����-���@�B�����"�0*E8��/
�
*� 1 (BROOK-W1) �*B��0��-�0��	��"<�A6*B��67���
����*�"

��'��.*��0���,���7��*/ 170,881,856 ��7., 
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(�) H��3������-���(��(./��d�:���
	�����&�����'�(c (BROOK-W2) H�
��4����������9	����	 
 

 /
�
*�1>������/"���*E�"��"�����-���@�B�����"�0*E8��/
�
*�1�����7�

0��
 4,363,056 ��7., ���
A�*���� 1,931,016 ��7., !�,>07���0&��7� @����/"���*E�"��"�����*���7�.0-��,�'��.*��-� 15 0�'���,� 
2552 !�,0-�*6
���
�F�"���� 1 ��7.,�/"���*E�"��"���� 67� 1 ����"�0*E���0-
�����
�F�"���� 1.238 
/�� 67� 1 ���� ��
��.7���.� 2549 /
�
*�1>��
*/����/"���*E�"��"�����-���@�B�����"�0*E8��/
�
*�1�-�
��������7�

0��
���A�*����8��/
�
*�1�-����������.� 848,372 ��7., ��� 648,399 ��7., 
6�0����*/  

 

 �*��*B� 2 .*��-� 31 �*�.��0 2549 ��������/"���*E�"��"�����-���@�B�����"�0*E8��/
�
*�1�-���������7
�

0��
���A�*����8��/
�
*�1����.� 3,514,684  ��7., ��� 1,282,617 ��7., 6�0����*/  

 

 �*B��-B 2. .*��-� 31 �*�.��0 2549 ,*�>070-%&��F�"����6�0�/"���*E�"��"����@�B�����"�0*E�*���7�. ���������

����F�"����"&��.7�
���,�6��

08������"�0*E 

 

(�) H��3������-���(��(./��-���H�
����������9	����	 (BROOK-W3)  
 

 �0���.*��-� 17 A�
<��0 2549 �-�	
�F�0.�"�0*E%&�'������8��/
�
*�10-06����0*6��������/"���*E�"��"����
�-���@�B�����"�0*E8��/
�
*�1 (BROOK-W3) ��,� 5 	; ����.� 30,000,000 ��7., !�,>07���0&��7� �����7
�

0��
 11,800,000 ��7., ���A�*���� 18,200,000 ��7., !�,�/"���*E�"��"���� 1 ��7., �F�"����
@�B�����"�0*E>�� 1 ���� ���0-
�����
�F�"������7��*/ 0.80 /��67����� @���%&�'���/"���*E�"��"�������F�
"����>��6�0������>8�-������� (��*���� 12 ����� �*/�67.*��-�>��
*/��
�*�"

) @����-�	
�F�0>�����0*6�
�*�"

�/"���*E�"��"���������7�

0��
���.�*B�����.� ���"���
*/�/"���*E�"��"�����-����*�"


�����7A�*����>������������2��

0��
/
�
*��	D�%&�A���
2��*�"

��<�,��*�  

 

 �*��*B� 2 .*��-� 31 �*�.��0 2549 ���,*�>070-��
�F�"����6�0�/"���*E�"��"����@�B�����"�0*E�-�>���*�"


�����7�

0��
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+�����
����
�����
	   
(� $�	�m-���-(�2�."	 29 ��	$��� 2549) 
 


�,F���%&�'������ 14 �*��*/�
�6�0�-�	
��_��"0�����/-,�%&�'������ 2 .*�	`�"0�����/-,��7�"�� 2. .*��-� 29 
�*�.��0  2549  0-�*��-B 
 

6�/� �3�	$	��
	 ��#���4$	 

Kim Eng Securities Pte Ltd 106,262,976 14.67 
HSBC (Singapore) Nominees Pte Ltd 106,262,974 14.67 
Quam Securities Nominee (Singapore) Pte Ltd 82,288,543 11.36 
�.". .
���
 /&���� 81,850,130 11.30 
��,F�E /&���� 44,597,462 6.16 
/
�
*� >�,��?�.-�-��
) ����*� 37,925,469 5.23 
��,"0A�
) �%��E!F� 37,329,400 5.15 
���0&��
� "�<��� 27,600,046 3.81 
��,.
�]  /&���� 17,294,785 2.39 
The Maraman Settlement 12,835,960 1.77 
����*��0� "��/&
A 10,712,491 1.48 
��,��
���
) ������ 9,421,200 1.30 
��,�A�� A��*�
)�%7� 8,064,000 1.11 
/
�
*� =&�,)
*/9����*��
*A,) (	
���=>�,) ����*�   
   �A���%&�9�� 6,054,800 0.84 
���� � 136,035,327 18.76 
�$�(�:���- 724,535,563 100.00 

 
 



����������	��
 2549 ������ ���������� ����� �	���� (��� �) 

 

 84 

+�����
��������  
(� $�	(./ 31 ��	$��� 2549) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

��������: 1/ 
��� 
� ����
�� ��#� �;�	
�&�4 $DE��#���%!
�����#� 
 2/ 
�$�
�*
�
�, 
����� �����  ���������� ��-' #�
�&' 28 ���F�+�
!, 2550 
 3/ 	
�� 2549 ������� ��$����&�/�)�
�$G;� /�
#����DE����<%&)������$�
 "�� ���'��&��:$)����- 
 �����
 2550 
 4/ 	
�� 2550 DE��#���%!
���)��DE�����%�*��+�
!,������������&�
���&'�
��H
DE��	��./���(������
!�����

)������$�
 ����$��
 
 5/ ������� )��$��:$�������G;� /�
#������-' #�
�&' 27 ���F�+�
!, 2550 

 
��������	������ 
	�"2�	� ���2	#�1/ 

��
��-��� 
uv�"2(�+	+�".����	2(J 

��������/���� 
	�"��+6#� 2��:����� 

��������	 
uv�"��������������(�/$,� 

 
	���	��	�	(� 	�����2/ 

��
��-��� 
uv�"���6.������2��	 

 
	����$��I��. 9�J���I�96	 

��������	 
uv�"���6����9�	�� 
���'�(�-(�2�."	4/ 
	����	-
� ,("� 

��������	 
uv�"$���6�	���4/ 

 
	����$����"� ���w��� 

��
�3�	$"��� 
uv�"���6.������2��	3/ 

��������	��$�+� 
uv�"$���6�	������uv�"

���6����9�	�����'�(�-(�2�."	4/ 
	�"���J��-�x 2�#����� 

�������������'�( 

 

���������������� 

�����	������������� 
���������
�3�	$"��� 
	�"6�� ������5/ 

����������#�$���� 
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�����-��� 
 

+�����
�������-��� 
 

2 .*��-� 31 �*�.��0 2549 /
�
*�1 /
���
���!�,�2��

0��
 5 F��  >����7  
 

 1. �2��

0��
/
�
*�1 (Board of Directors) 
 2. �2��

0��
/
���
 (Executive Committee) 
 3. �2��

0��
6
.�"�/ (Audit Committee) 
 4. �2��

0��
A���
2�%�6�/��� (Compensation Committee) 
 5. �2��

0��
"

�� (Nominating Committee) 
 

(1) �������������'�( (Board of Directors) 
 

 �2��

0��
 	
���/��.,"0�F�� 9 ��  �67����0-"'��<�A�	D��

0��
/
�
*�1 �*��-B 
 

6�/� #3���	4��1�����	 
1.  �
. 2
��)F*, �*�
�=
2- 	
�����2��

0��
/
�
*� 
2.  ��,F�E /&���� 
��	
�����2��

0��
/
�
*� 

	
�����2��

0��
/
���
 
�

0��
%&�����.,��
 
�

0��
%&�0-����������0  
�

0��
A���
2�%�6�/��� 

3.  ��,>/
�*� ��
)� ������) �

0��
%&�0-����������0 
�

0��
"

�� 

4.  ��,!
�/�
)6 .����-�,0 �0?�0����� �

0��
/
���
 
�

0��
%&�0-����������0 
	
�����2��

0��
A���
2�%�6�/��� 

5.  �
. {`���	 /
�� �

0��
/
���
 
�

0��
%&�0-����������0 
�

0��
A���
2�%�6�/��� 
�

0��
"

�� 

6.  ��,����
0- ����) �0-,
) ���1/ �

0��
 
7.  �
. 	;�6�
) �.��*� 	
�����2��

0��
6
.�"�/ 
8.  ��,F*,<*�
 =
-.�"�
.��� �

0��
6
.�"�/ 
9.  ���A

2- .
.�]���"'�6 �

0��
6
.�"�/ 

	
�����2��

0��
"

�� 
 
��������: 1/  
���� ���& ��.�, ��&��, .�$ �����  ���������� ��-' #�
�&' 1 ����.� 2550 
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�����������-�8���2��

0��
/
�
*� 
 

1. �2��

0��
0-��������������-�/
���
���8��/
�
*�1 ����	D�>	6�0�^�0�, .*6'�	
�"��)  ���
8��/*��*/8��/
�
*�1 6�����06�8���-�	
�F�0%&�'������  

2. �2��

0��
6���	
�F�0�,7�����,"�0�����67��
*B� 
3. �

0��
��6���>07	
���/�����
@���0-"<�A�,7����-,.�*�����	D���
�87�8*��*/�����
8��/
�
*�1 

�
���8���	D�����"7.�����������"7.�"�0*E �
���	D�����"7.�>07����*��.�0
*/%������������"7.�����*� 
�
���	D��

0��
8��/
�
*����F��
��/
�
*������-�	
���/�����
�*�0-"<�A�,7����-,.�*� ����	D�
��
�87�8*��*/�����
8��/
�
*�1 >07.7�������A���	
�!,F�)6� �
��	
�!,F�)%&����� �.���67��>������
�-�	
�F�0%&�'�������
�/�7���-���0-06��67�6*B� 

4. �

0��
��6����������/
�
*�1 �
�/�*��-�-�0-"7.�>���"-,>07.7�!�,���6
��
��������0��"*EE���� 
�
��'�������
�������&���/
�
*�1 ���/
�
*�����
�� 

5. �

0��
�-�0-"7.�>���"-,���
������� ��>070-"��������"-,����
�����*B��  
6. ���
2-�-��-�	
�F�00-��
��������"-,���7��*����	
�����2��

0��
�	D�%&�F-B8�� 

 

(2) ���������������� (Executive Committee) 
 

 �2��

0��
/
���
�67�6*B�!�,�2��

0��
 !�,0-�����-�����
�������!,/�,���6*�"������

�����������-�"���*E �A���
�,���67��2��

0��
 �2��

0��
/
���
	
���/��.,"0�F�� 3 �� �*��-B 

 

6�/� #3���	4��1�����	 

1.  ��,F�E /&���� 
��	
�����2��

0��
/
�
*� 
	
�����2��

0��
/
���
 
�

0��
%&�����.,��
 
�

0��
%&�0-����������0  
�

0��
A���
2�%�6�/��� 

2.  ��,!
�/�
)6 .����-�,0 �0?�0����� �

0��
/
���
 
�

0��
%&�0-����������0 
	
�����2��

0��
A���
2�%�6�/��� 

3.  �
. {`���	 /
�� �

0��
/
���
 
�

0��
%&�0-����������0 
�

0��
A���
2�%�6�/��� 
�

0��
"

�� 
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�����������-�8���2��

0��
/
���
 
 

�2��

0��
/
���
"�0�
'���������
���
������� �-���?�.7���0��"06�0�����������-�8���2��

0��
 
/
���
 �,7��>
�?6�006��2��

0��
����
	
�F�0�
*B��-� 3/2544  �0���.*��-� 5 0-���0 2544 �A���������
�����������-�8���2��

0��
/
���
 �*��-B 
 

• "�/����/��
����8��/
�
*�1 !�,"0����"0� 
• "�/�����
����������8��/
�
*�1 !�,�	
-,/��-,/�*/	
�0�2��
!�,"0����"0� 
• "�/�������"�������.�������
	
*/	
�����>8�!,/�,��
�./��0<�,�� 
• 0-����������
���0*6���
�����6�0.������-�6����.7� 5 ����/�� 
• 0-����������
���0*6��7��F��7�,����
�����<�,�6��/	
�0�26*B��67 2 ����/���67>07���� 7.5 ����/��

"���
*/	;/*EF- !�,>076���%7���-�	
�F�0�2��

0��
 
• 0-����������
���"*EE��&�,�0�������"'�/*���
������.�����>07���� 5 ����/��   
 

�������-B ��
	
�F�0�2��

0��
/
�
*�1 �
*B��-� 4/2545 �0���.*��-� 14 A�
<��0 2545 0-06����,�����
�2��

0��
��
����� !�,���!�������������-�8���2��

0��
��
������*�67�>	�-B >	���
�2��

0��
/
���
 @���0-�����������-�����
�������!,/�,���6*�"��������
����� �A���
�,���67�
�2��

0��
  0�7�������=�����
����������
�./
.0�����
 @����	D�"���"���*E����7%���
���������� 
8��/
�
*�1 ���<�AA��)8��/
�
*�1 ��6������ 
.0�*B�
*/%��F�/����
�"�����,���=�"6
)��

���������
����-�"�0�
'%"���.�0
&����8��0&�@����	D�%��6<*2�)8��/
�
*�1 �-�0-�,&7 �������-B �2�
�

0��
1 ,*�0-�����-��&����
/
���
���"��
��8��/
�
*������
�����
�,�"*B� 
 

��
	
�F�0�2��

0��
/
�
*�1�
*B��-� 1/2550 �0���.*��-� 27 ��0<�A*��) 2550 >��0�/�0�,���
�2��

0��
/
���
 /
���
����"���������*�
�,����-,�67�>	�-B 
 

1. �F��	D���������0���.-,�8��/
�
*�1 ����.�����>07���� 50 ����/�� 
2. @�B�A�B��-�����F������
"���*��������.� 1 F*B�A
��06��67��-�����
��{{`"���!�0���-,0��7������ 

����.�����>07���� 55 ����/�� 
3. �F��A������������*��
*A,)�����/-,���6�����*��
*A,)1 �
��6�����*��
*A,) ��?0 �� >� ����.�

����>07���� 150 ����/�� 
4. �F�"���
*/��
�����
�,�"*B�>07���� 1 	; ��-�,.�*/��
����������8��9:�,������	
��
�������
������

��
���� ��
����� ����.�����>07���� 100 ����/�� 
5. �F�"���
*/��
���������*��
*A,)8��/
�
*������/-,����/
�
*�����*����*�
2�
7.0����� 

����.�����>07���� 100 ����/�� 
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(3) ����������#�$���� (Audit Committee) 
 

 �-�	
�F�0�2��

0��
/
�
*� 1 �
*B��-� 6/2549 �0���.*��-� 9 "�����0 2549 >�����0*6����������2��

0��

6
.�"�/��*/�8�����
�6�����7��-�.�
������  �2��

0��
6
.�"�/!�,	
�����

0��
6
.�"�/
����

0��
6
.�"�/0-.�
�����
���
�6�����7��
�.�� 3 	; �*/6*B��67.*��-� 28 �
�^��0 2549  @���
	P���/*��2��

0��
6
.�"�/	
���/��.,�

0��
 3 �7���*��-B 

 

6�/� #3���	4��1�����	 

1.  �
. 	;�6�
) �.��*� 	
�����2��

0��
6
.�"�/ 
2.  ��,F*,<*�
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�4$	&����
�����
	       
��������/-,� 261,359 365,666 380,666 261,359 365,666 380,666 
��������/-,�����
-,�F��
����. 138,961 277,922 362,268 138,961 277,922 362,268 
"7.�����0&��7����� 28,397 28,397 28,397 28,397 28,397 28,397 
"7.�6����.7�0&��7�����"�0*E (41,308) (41,308) (67,118) (41,308) (41,308) (67,118) 
8������-�,*�>07���������
�	�-�,��	��0&��7���������� (9,849) (15,641) - (9,849) (15,641) - 
%�	
*/	
�������
�	�-�,��	���7��/��
�����-��	D�����6
� 
   67��	
���= 

 
- 

 
- 

 
69 

 
- 

 
- 

 
69 

���>
(8�����)"�"0 � �*�"

���. � "��
��6�0�^�0�, - - 2,962 - - 2,962 
���>
(8�����)"�"0 � ,*�>07>���*�"

 (46,996) (65,939) 56,281 (46,996) (65,939) 56,281 
"7.�8��%&�'������"7.����, - - - - 1,186 1 
�$��4$	&����
�����
	 69,205 183,431 382,859 69,205 184,617 382,860 
�$��	.:��	����4$	&����
�����
	 75,344 187,471 424,474 75,045 188,530 423,561 
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��7., : A*�/�� 
 #�$������
$ 

 2q9�����'�( c ���$� 

��"���  2547  2548  2549  2547 2548 2549 

�3�,�&�-(�	       

�,>��       

�,>�������
8�,���/
���
 52,902 32,625 231,561 52,902 32,440 233,105 
��-B"&E>��
*/��� - 1,075 - - 1,075 - 

�,>������ 726 1,438 10,295 726 1,446 10,388 

�$���",-
 53,628 35,138 241,856 53,628 34,961 243,493 

�4�H6
�4�"       

6�����8�,���/
���
 27,335 22,923 23,056 27,335 22,923 23,056 

�7��F��7�,����
8�,���/
���
 35,489 29,220 49,048 35,669 29,914 53,096 

8����������
�	�-�,��	��0&��7�8������������� 
   ��*��
*A,)�A������ 

 
5,733 

 
- 

 
- 

 
5,733 

 
- 

 
- 

"7.��/7�%�8�����������������6�0.��-"7.�>���"-, 180 858 1,571 - - - 

8������-�,*�>07����8�B������
!���	�-�,�	
��<�/  
   	
*/0&��7���������� 

 
- 

 
- 

 
17,540 

 
- 

 
- 

 
17,541 

�7�6�/����

0��
 807 1,080 1,132 807 1,080 1,132 

�$��4�H6
�4�" 69,544 54,081 92,347 69,544 53,917 94,825 

���>
(8�����)�7���*�<�
-����>����6�/���� (15,916) (18,943) 149,509 (15,916) (18,956) 148,668 

<�
-����>����6�/���� - - (24,326) - - (24,670) 

���>
(8�����)��*��*�<�
-����>����6�/���� (15,916) (18,943) 125,183 (15,916) (18,956) 123,998 

8�����"����"7.��-��	D�8��%&�'������"7.����, - - - - 13 1,185 

�3�,�(&�-(�	)��(���3������|  (15,916) (18,943) 125,183 (15,916) (18,943) 125,183 
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��7., : A*�/�� 

 #�$������
$ 
 2q9�����'�( c ���$� 

��"���  2547  2548  2549  2547 2548 2549 
�������2��	�-       

     ���>
(8�����)"���� (15,916) (18,943) 125,183 (15,916) (18,943) 125,183 
     	
*/�
��/,��8�����"�����	D�����"�
*/(�7�,) �������

0 
        ���������� :-   

 
 

  

        "7.��/7�%�8�����������������6�0.��-"7.�>���"-, 180 858 1,570 - - - 
        �7��"���0
���  4,604 4,584 3,230 4,609 4,588 3,298 
        �7��%�����-B"�"*,��"&E6*B��A��0 (!����*/) 1,699 (1,094) 9,819 1,699 (1,094) 9,819 
        6*������7�,�&���-B��
��� - 100 - - 100 - 
        !����*/�7��%���"��������"0*,  (20) (41) (1,055) (20) (41) (1,055) 
        �7��%�����
���,�7�������������*�.>	�A��08�B� - - 735 - - 735 
        !����*/�7��F��7�,�����7�,�	D�
�,>�� - (75) - - (75) - 
        �7�6*�/*EF-<�
-����>���*� 2 �-��7�, 368 427 - 368 427 - 
        "������F�����
"7��"
�0��
8�,���/
���� 282 385 2,034 282 385 2,034 
        ���>
�����
�����7�,�����������/
�
*�,7�, - (102) - - (102) - 
        8������-�,*�>07����8�B������
!���	�-�,�	
��<�/	
*/0&��7� 
           ��������� 5,733 - 17,540 5,733 - 17,540 
        �7��%�����
���,�7���"���
*A,)'�.
�A��08�B� - - 604 - - 604 
        8����������
�����7�,��	�
2) 107 - 459 107 - 459 
        8�����"����"7.��-��	D�8��%&�'������"7.����, - - - - (13) (1,185) 
     ���>
(8�����)�7����
�	�-�,��	����"���
*A,)�����-B"�� 
        ���������� (2,963) (13,901) 160,119 (3,138) (14,768) 157,432 
   "���
*A,)����������(�A��08�B�)����       
        ���������F*�.�
�. - - (19,156) - - (19,156) 
        �&���-B��
��� (17,298) 9,031 (7,676) (17,298) 9,031 (7,676) 
        �&���-B�����
�-���-�,.8����*� (124) (199) (1,990) (2) 2 13 
        "������������ (396) (247) (39) (396) (247) (39) 
        "���
*A,)�0���.-,����� 454 (727) 646 480 (948) 701 
        "���
*A,)>07�0���.-,����� (760) (1,238) 2,313 (760) (1,238) 2,313 
     ��-B"�������������A��08�B�(����)       
        ������-B��
���  1,347 (1,813) (530) 1,371 (1,857) (663) 
        ��-B"���0���.-,����� (236) (141) 36,821 (233) 24 37,451 
           2��	�-��(��,-
�����(H6
,�H	) �������-3�2	�	��	 (19,976) (9,235) 170,508 (19,976) (10,001) 170,376 
�
��"����"��������

0�����       
     ����9���-�0-<�
�%&�A*����� (1) 29 51 (1) 29 51 
     ����"��7�,@�B������������/
�
*�,7�, - (5,250) (30,415) - - - 
     ����"�
*/�����
�����7�,�����������/
�
*�,7�, - 50 - - 50 - 
     ����"�
*/�����
�����7�,��	�
2) 47 15 4 47 15 4 
     ����"��7�,@�B���	�
2) (5,353) (674) (1,066) (5,353) (776) (1,192) 
     
�,��
	
*/	
��"���
*A,)'�.
 - - - - (49) - 
        2��	�-��(��H6
,�H	���������(�	 (5,307) (5,830) (31,426) (5,307) (731) (1,137) 
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��7., : A*�/�� 
 #�$������
$ 

��"��� 2q9�����'�( c ���$� 

  2547  2548  2549  2547 2548 2549 

�
��"����"��������

0�*�������       
     ����"�
*/�����
��������7�,����"�0*E 710 138,961 58,536 710 138,961 58,536 
     ����"�
*/���%&�'������"7.����,�����
��������7�,����"�0*E 
        ��/
�
*�,7�, - - - - 1,250 - 
        2��	�-��(��,-
��������������-��2��	 710 138,961 58,536 710 140,211 58,536 

%�67�������
�	���7��/��
����  - - - - - 69 
����"����
�,��
��-,/��7�����"��A��08�B�(����)"���� (24,573) 123,896 197,618 (24,573) 129,479 227,844 
����"����
�,��
��-,/��7�����"�6��	; 40,158 15,585 139,481 40,235 15,662 145,141 
2��	�-�����"���2(."�2(4�2��	�-���"�|  15,585 139,481 337,099 15,662 145,141 372,985 
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��#���4$	(�����2��	 
 

 #�$������
$ 

 2q9�����'�( c ���$� 

��"��� 2547 2548 2549 2547 2548 2549 

��#���4$	�I�9��4�� 
(Liquidity Ratio) 

      

�*6
�"7.�"<�A��7��  (��7�) 10.43 44.88 9.45 10.15 43.36 10.10 

�*6
�"7.�"<�A��7���0���
?. (��7�) 9.58 43.76 9.33 9.37 42.38 10.04 

�*6
�"7.�"<�A��7���
��"����"� (��7�) (3.88) (1.97) 7.82 (3.79) (2.05) 7.64 

�*6
�"7.��0���.-,��&���-B��
��� (��7�)  4.69 2.69 49.96 4.69 2.67 50.29 


�,��.����?/��-B�O�-�, (.*�) 76.75 133.88 7.21 76.75 134.64 7.16 

�*6
�"7.��0���.-,�������-B  (��7�) 15.54 15.95 87.00 15.65 15.25 69.55 


�,��.��F��
���-B (.*�) 23.16 22.57 4.14 23.00 23.61 5.18 

Cash Cycle (.*�) 53.59 111.31 3.07 53.75 111.03 1.98 

��#���4$	��-��$��������H	������3�,� 
(Profitability Ratio) 

      

�*6
����>
8*B�6��  (%) 48.33 29.74 90.04 48.33 29.34 90.11 

�*6
����>
�����
���������� (%) (18.76) (59.83) 68.86 (19.10) (62.88) 67.33 

�*6
����>
�����  (%) 1.35 7.15 4.26 1.35 7.21 4.27 

�*6
�����"�67���
������>
 (%) (201.32) (47.32) 106.93 (197.73) (49.03) 108.55 

�*6
����>
"���� (%) (29.68) (53.91) 51.76 (29.68) (54.18) 51.41 

�*6
�6�/���%&�'������ (%) (19.26) (15.00) 44.21 (19.26) (14.93) 44.12 

��#���4$	��-������(��I�9H	���-3�2	�	��	 
(Efficiency Ratio) 

      

�*6
�%�6�/������"���
*A,)  (%) (18.06) (14.42) 40.91 (18.11) (14.37) 40.90 

�*6
�%�6�/������"���
*A,)'�.
 (%) (99.62) (148.19) 2,100.83 (99.96) (147.70) 2,058.00 

�*6
���
�0��"���
*A,)  (��7�) 0.61 0.27 0.79 0.61 0.27 0.80 

��#���4$	$�2������	+"��"(�����2��	 
(Financial Policy Ratio) 

      

�*6
�"7.���-B"��67�"7.�8��%&�'������ (��7�) 0.09 0.02 0.11 0.08 0.02 0.11 

�*6
�"7.��.�0"�0�
'F��
�����/-B, (��7�) N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 

�*6
�"7.��.�0"�0�
'F��
�<�
�%&�A*� (Cash Basic)  (��7�) 3.73 1.56 5.42 3.73 12.12 142.93 

�*6
���
�7�,����	P�%� (��7�) N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 

��#���4$	#4���
	 
(Per Share Data) 

      

0&��7��-�6
�>.� (/��) 0.50 0.50 0.50 0.50 0.50 0.50 

���>
67����� (/��)        

     ���>
(8�����)67�����8*B�A�B�5�� (0.06) (0.05) 0.20 (0.06) (0.05) 0.20 

     ���>
(8�����)67�����	
*/�� (0.04) (0.04) 0.18 (0.04) (0.04) 0.18 

0&��7����/*EF-67����� (/��)  0.25 0.33 0.53 0.25 0.33 0.53 
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�3������"���$�2������&��uv�"��-��� 
             

I�9�$�&�������-3�2	�	��	H	�| 2549 &�����'�(c ������'�("4�" 
 

/
�
*�1 �F��!,/�,��

*/
&�
�,>��6�0��2�)������ ��7�.��� 
�,>�������
���/
���

*/
&��	D�
�,>�� �0���0-
��
���/
���
6�08*B��.�0"���
?�8�����@����	D�>	6�08��6�����"*EE� ���
�,>�������
8�,
*/
&��0���"7�
0�/"�������*��*�"�����
*/������"7.������. 
 

��	; 2549  /
�
*�1  0-
�,>�������
8�,���/
���

.0����.��A��08�B��	D� 233.10 ����/�� �	
-,/��-,/�*/
����.� 32.44 ����/����	;2548 @����A��08�B�
��,�� 618.57 �������*6
����>
 (8�����) "���� �A��08�B����
8�����
��,�� 54.18 ��	;2548 �	D� ���>

��,�� 51.41 ��	; 2549���������!�
���
8�����E7���,
!�
���
8�����.�2�F�����>���
��06����	; 2549 ���"7�0�/�����	;��-,.�*� ������������

*/
&�
�,>��
�A��08�B��,7��0���0����	
-,/��-,/�*/	;�7��  	
���/�*//
�
*�1 /
���
���>���,7��0-	
�"����<�A���������
/
�
*�1 0-�*6
����>
8*B�6���A��08�B����
��,�� 29.34 ��	; 2548 �	D�
��,�� 90.11 ��	; 2549  �*��*B� %�
	
���/��
	
����	; 2549 ���0-%����>
����.� 125.18  ����/���0����	
-,/��-,/�*/	; 2548 @���0-%�8�����
����.�  18.94 ����/��  ������>
 (8�����) "����67������A��08�B� �	D� 0.20 /�� ��	;2549 ��� (0.05) /�� ��
	; 2548 ������>
 (8�����) 67�����	
*/�� �A��08�B��	D� 0.18 /�� ��	; 2549 ��� (0.04) /����	; 2548 
 

�����-3�2	�	��	(./�4�	��&���#4�����4�������   
 

��	; 2549 /
�
*�1  0-
�,>����*������
���/
���
�������.��*,����-�	
��
������
���@����������	D� 5 
	
��<� >����7 (1) ���.�2�F�����  (2) ����-�	
��
�������.��*,�����
��� (3) ���	
�F�"*0A*��)/
�
*���
���/-,� (4) ���/
���
8��0&���.,"���"���A�0A)�����
������>��) ��� (5) �	D�6*.������������	
��
�����
�"*���
�0�
*A,) 
 

!�
�"
���
�,>��8��/
�
*�1 6�0���70��
���0-�*��-B 
  % 2547 2548 2549 

��",-
 -3�2	�	���+-" ��������
	 9�	��( % 9�	��( % 9�	��( % 

.�2�F����� /
�
*�1  22,096 41.20 13,495 38.60 217,096 89.16 
����-�	
��
����         
   ���.��*,��
��� /
�
*�1  12,645 23.58 7,010 20.05 3,324 1.37 
���	
�F�"*0A*��)         
   /
�
*������/-,� /
�
*�1  11,042 20.59 7,376 21.10 4,189 1.72 
���"���"���A�0A)         
   �����
������>��) /
�
*�1  6,945 12.95 4,595 13.14 3,363 1.38 
6*.�������-�	
��
� /�. /��"�.����
)        
   �����
����"*���
�0�
*A,) /
�a����
) (	
���=>�,) 99.99 - - - - 5,000 2.05 
����/-B,
*/ /
�
*�1  216 0.40 962 2.75 9,243 3.80 

�,>������* /
�
*�1  684 1.28 1,523** 4.36 1,278 0.52 
�$���",-
   53,628 100.00 34,961 100.00 243,493 100.00 
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�������� 	
�� 2550 ������� ������������������������ �!�����	��� "���#�$�
#���%!
��� �&'��(���)��$�
#����
!����� $�
���%�*��+�
!,������������&�
 $�
*-' *�'$+��+,)��!�����  
��
, �#�	
�����$�
	��./���(������

!�����)������$�
 ����$��
 

 * ������ -'
 �#�1($������ (.��	%�����) *�#
���$�&'.������������&'��&'�#4� $��
 
 ** ������ -'
�/�
#
 1.523 ���
���	
�� 2548 ���� ���#� �
&:*;<���.-
 �/�
#
 1.075 ���
��� ������ -'
 > 

�/�
#
 0.448 ���
��� 
 

��	; 2549 /
�
*�1 0-
�,>����*�������.�2�F������-��6�/!68�B����
��,��  38.60 8��
�,>��
.0��	; 2548 
�	D�
��,�� 89.16 8��
�,>��
.0��	; 2549 @���'���	D�%������������-�	
�"/�.�0"���
?��,7��,����*B����
%�����-�67����������	; 2548 �������-��
��0���"7�0�/����"
?�"�B���	; 2549 !�,���"7.���E7�	D������

	
*/!�
�"
�����
��� ������������	
��
�������
�����7/
�
*�67�� � "���
*/
�,>��	
��<����� �F7� ����-�
	
��
�������.��*,��
��� ���	
�F�"*0A*��)/
�
*������/-,� ������"���"7�A�0A)���>��) 0-��.!��0�-�
����  ���������<�.��=

5������<�.�6�����*��
*A,) 1>07�-�*�������������/
���
��"7.��-���-�,.8���0-

�,>������ 
 

"���
*/��
����������8��/
�
*�,7�,��� /
�
*� /��"�.����
) /
�a����
) (	
���=>�,) ����*� 6*.�������-�
	
��
������
����"*���
�0�
*A,)0-
�,>���A��08�B������
������������	;�
�	
�0�2 5.0 ����/�� ����	D�

��,�� 2.05 8��
�,>��
.0 ���0-���>
"���� 1.57 ����/����	;  2549  
 


�,>������8��/
�
*�1 "7.���E7�	D�����/-B,
*/0-����.� 9.24 ����/�� ��	; 2549 @����A��08�B�����.� 8.28 
����/�����	; 2548 0-"���6���*����������/
�
*�1 >���������
*/���%���
����������>	9�������
���
"'�/*���
���� ����*6
�����/-B,����9����
��.7��	; 2549 �A��08�B� 
 

6�����8�,���/
���
 ����7��F��7�,����
8�,���/
���
8��/
�
*�1 0-�*6
��������	; 2548 ���*6
�
��,
�� 65.57 ��� 85.56 8��
�,>��
.0��	; 2548 �	D��*6
�
��,�� 9.47 ��� 21.81 8��
�,>��
.0��	; 2549 
"���6���*����������/
�
*�1 "�0�
'���&���� ���/
���
���>���,7��0-	
�"����<�A0��8�B� ���������0-
6�����8�,���/
���
��	; 2549 0-����.�������-,��*/	; 2548 �67��*/0-
�,>�������
���/
���
�������
.�2�F�����0��8�B����������/
�
*�1 0-�*6
����>
8*B�6��	
*/6*.�A��08�B����
��,�� 29.34 ��	; 2548 �	D�
��,
�� 90.11 "���
*/�7��F��7�,����
8�,���/
���
�-�0-����.������A��08�B�����.� 23.18 ����/�� 0-"���6���*�
�����
�7�,!/�*"A�*����"���
*/	; 2549 ����.� 12.50 ����/�� �����
6*B��7��%�����-B"�"*,��"&E ����.� 
9.8 ����/��  �������-B ��	; 2549 /
�
*�1 >��!���	�-�,����������������"�0*E8��/
�
*� �*"0�� ����6�
)
��F*����� ����*� �����*��
*A,)�%���8�,�	D���*��
*A,)�A������ ���������/
�
*�1 6���/*����/*EF-8��������
��
�	�-�,��	��0&��7�8������������*���7�. ����.� 16.28 ����/�� 
 

���"���6��*���7�.8���6��"7�%������	; 2549 /
�
*�1 ���/
�
*�,7�, 0-���>
"��������.� 125.18 ����/�� @���
�A��08�B����8�����"���� 18.94 ����/����	; 2548 !�,"
�	�*6
����>
 (8�����) "����	
*/6*.�A��08�B����
8�����"����
��,�� 54.18 8��
�,>��
.0��	; 2548 �	D����>
"����
��,�� 51.41 8��
�,>��
.0��	; 2549 



����������	��
 2549 ������ ���������� ����� �	���� (��� �) 

 

 118 

6�0����*/ ���0-���>
 (8�����) 67�����	
*/������.� 0.18 /�� ��� (0.04) /�� ��	; 2549 ��� 2548 
6�0����*/ 
 

�*B��-B ��	; 2550 /
�
*�1 >���*����70�*�
2���
	
���/��
�����07 !�,
.0���.�2�F����� �-�	
��
����
���.��*,��
��� ���	
�F�"*0A*��)/
�
*������/-,� ���"���"���A�0A)�����
������>��) >.������70������
���	
��
�������
��������
���� ��
����� ����A��0������/
���
�-� 1 ���70���������	
��
�������
�����
"���
*/��������� Offshore Capital (Offshore Capital Management) (
�,����-,�	
��_���*�
2���

	
���/��
����67��"�,8��%��6<*2�)) 
 

5�	�(�����2��	&�����'�(������'�("4�" 
 

"���
*A,) 
 

 2 .*��-� 31 �*�.��0 2549  /
�
*�1 ���/
�
*�,7�,0-"���
*A,)
.0�A��08�B�
��,�� 124.67  ����	D�����.� 
235.03 ����/�� @����A��08�B��������.� 188.53 ����/����	;  2548 �	D�����.� 423.56  ����/�� ��	; 2549  
!�,0-"���6���*�0��������"����
�,��
��-,/��7�����"��A��08�B������
���������������

*/F��
��������
�&������!�
���
�-����.�"
?�"0/&
2)  
.0�*B�
*/����"��A��0��������
�F�"�����	��"<�A�/"���*E�"��
"�����
*B�"�����,8�� BROOK-W1 ������� �
�^��0 2549  !�,����"��������9�������
�A��08�B���� 
145.14 ����/�� ��	; 2548 �	D� 372.99 ����/����	; 2549 ����&���-B��
���- "���� ���� 2.14 ����/�� ��� 
6.09 ����/����	; 2548 �	D� 3.95 ����/����	; 2549   
 

�������-B /
�
*�1 0-�������������*��
*A,)�A������ 2 
�,��
 ��� ����"�0*E8��/
�
*� �*"0�� ����6�
)��F*��
��� ����*� (0��F�) �������8��������
.0�"*���
�0�
*A,){`.���
)A�
)� ����.�����
.0�*B�"�B� 32.06 ����
/�� �������������*�.>	 ("����) ��/
�
*����� >����7  /
�
*� �&�& ����*� @����	D�/
�
*�A*]���"*���
�0�
*A,)
����.� 1.71 ����/�� ���/
�
*� @*�����
�a	 ����*� (0��F�) @����	D�/
�
*�%��6���8�,�=
���?� ����.�
���� 3.60 ����/�� 
 

	��,	; 2549 /
�
*� 1 0-����������A��0��/
�
*�,7�, 2 ��7� ��� /
�
*� /
�a����
)  ���>.�@�
-� ����*� 	
��<�
�����
������	
��
����������
�����7�&����67��	
���=  ��
������  0.91 ����/��    ��� /
�
*�  /
�a����
) 
�*��) ��"�@� ���>.�@�
-� ����*� 	
��<�������	
��
�������
�����"���
*/��������� Offshore Capital ��

������ 4.50 ����/�� �����
��.7��	;2549 /
�
*� /
�a����
) /�"��" !@�&F*�� ����*� 0-%�8����������

���������� ������/
�
*�1 6���/*����%�8������-������.7��������������.� 1.66 ����/�� �*B��-B 2 .*��-� 31 
�*�.��0 2549 /
�
*�1 /*����/*EF-����������*���7�.6�0.��-"7.�>���"-,6�0�-��"�����/��
�����OA��8��
/
�
*�1 !�,,��
.08������������*B��0���� 34.58 ����/�� 
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��-B"�����"7.�8��%&�'������  
 

/
�
*�1 ���/
�
*�,7�,0-��-B"��
.0�A��08�B��������.� 3.91 ����/����	; 2548 �	D�����.� 40.70 ����/��
��	; 2549 �
���A��08�B�
��,�� 940.92 ����	D�����.����� 36.79 ����/�� !�,��-B"���*���7�.8��/
�
*�1 �	D�
��-B"���0���.-,���7��*B� /
�
*�1>070-��-B"��
�,�,�.�67�,7���� ��-B"���0���.-,�8��/
�
*�1 	
���/��.,

�,>��
*/�7.���������&��������.� 7.62 ����/�� ���<�
-����>����6�/���������7�,����.� 13.31 ����/�� 
����7��F��7�,�����7�,����.� 13.69 ����/�� !�,�-�<�
-����>����6�/���������7�,�A��08�B�����	D�����.����� 
13.31 ����/�� "���6�������0����/
�
*� 1 0-���>
"����6�0��2�)<�
- ��	; 2549 ����7��F��7�,�����7�,
�A��08�B�����	D�����.����� 12.91 ����/�� "���6���*�0������
/*����!/�*"A�*����"���
*/	; 2549 �����7�,
����.� 12.5 ����/�� 
 

2 .*��-� 31 �*�.��0 2549 "7.�8��%&�'�������A��08�B��������.� 184.62 ����/����	; 2548 �	D�����.� 382.86 
����/����	; 2549 �
���A��08�B�
��,�� 107.38  ����	D�����.����� 198.24 ����/��  ���������/
�
*�1 0-%�
��
����������"���
*/	; 2549 ����.� 125.18  ����/�� �����
�������"�0*E�A��0��������
�	��"<�A
�/"���*E�"��"���� (BROOK-W1) �
*B�"�����,����.� 58.54 ����/�� ��
��.7��	; 2549 /
�
*�1 >��/*����
/*EF-�*���/"7.��������"7.�6����.7�0&��7�����"�0*E 0-%�������"7.�����0&��7�����8��/
�
*�1 �0�>	 ���
�������"7.�6����.7�0&��7�����"�0*E ����.� 38.72 ����/��  
 

�����������	; 2549 /
�
*�1 0-���>
"��������.� 125.18 ����/�� ������/
�
*�1 0-5�����
�����-��-8�B�0�����
��
�-�0-���>
 (8�����) "�"0 2 "�B�	; 2548 ����.� (65.94) ����/�� �	D����>
(8�����)"�"0 ��	;2549 
����.� 59.28 ����/�� �*B��-B /
�
*�1>���*�"

"��
��6�0�^�0�, ����.� 2.96 ����/�� @����	D�>	6�0
0�6
� 116 ��7�A
�
�F/*EE*6� /
�
*�0��F�����*� A.=. 2535 �-���������� �/
�
*�6����*�"

���>
"����
	
����	;"7.������>.��	D����"��
��>07���,�.7�
��,�� 5 8�����>
"����	
����	;�*���.,,������8�����"�"0
,�0� ('��0-) ���.7����"��
���-B��0-����.�>07���,�.7�
��,�� 10 8����������/-,� �.���67 /
�
*���0-
8��/*��*/�
���^�0�,�������������6���0-���"��
��0���.7��*B��  ������/
�
*�1 0-���>
"�"0 2 .*��-� 31 
�*�.��0 2549 ��7��*/ 56.28 ����/�� 
 

'���0� 2 .*��-� 31 �*�.��0 2549 /
�
*�1 0-�*6
�"7.���-B"��67�"7.�8��%&�'��������7��*/ 0.11 ��7� �0�����-,/�*/
	; 2548 @�����7��*/ 0.02 ��7� ���/
�
*�1 0-"<�A��7���-����� ��7�.��� �*6
�"7.�"<�A��7���� 	;2549 
��7��*/ 10.10 �0�����-,/�*/ 	;2548 @�����7��*/ 43.36 ��7� �67�� 	;2549 /
�
*�1 0-�*6
�%�6�/������
"���
*A,) ���%�6�/������%&�'�������A��08�B� ��7��*/ 40.90 % ��� 44.12% .6�0����*/ �0�����-,/�*/	; 2548 
�-�/
�
*�1 0-%�8�����"���� 
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�
��"����"� 
 

/
�
*�1 0-����"����
�,��
��-,/��7�����"� 2 .*��-� 31 �*�.��0 2549 ����.� 372.99 ����/�� @����	D�����
"�"�����-��A��08�B����	; 2548 ����.� 227.84 ����/�� �*�	
���/��., ����"�"����>��0������
���������� 
����.����� 170.38 ����/�� ����"�"�����F�>	������

0���������.� 1.13 ����/�� ����"�"����>��0����
����

0�*������� ����.� 58.54 ����/�� ���%�67�������
�	���7��/��
����8��/
�
*�,7�,��
67��	
���= 2 ��7� ����.� 0.07 ����/��  
 

�
��"����"�>��0������
����������"7.���E7����������>
�����
���������� ����.� 157.43 ����/�� 
�����
�-���-B"���0���.-,��A��08�B� ����.� 37.45 ����/��  �
��"����"��F�>	������

0�����"7.���E7
���������
�7�,����@�B���	�
2)��0A�.�6�
)��
��.7��	; ����.� 1.19 ����/��  �
��"����"��������

0
�*�������"7.���E7�����������"�
*/�����
�F�"�����	��"<�A�/"���*E�"��"�����
*B�"�����, (BROOK-
W1) ����.� 58.54 ����/��  
 
 

�7�6�/���8��%&�"�//*EF- 
 

(1) �4�#���(	�����������6. (audit fee) 
 

 /
�
*����/
�
*�,7�,�7�, �7�6�/�����
"�//*EF- �����7 "���*����"�//*EF-�-�%&�"�//*EF-"*��*� ��

�/	;/*EF-�-�%7��0� 2549 �*��-B 

 

• �7�"�//*EF-  ����.����� 990,000 /�� 
• �7�'7�,���"�
 �7�A���� ����7��F��7�,�/?��6�?����� � 
.0 5,629 /��  

 

(2) �4���������/	 ( non- audit fee) :  ,�4�.- 
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��"��	&����
������6.����	���# 
 

2�	�#4���
�����
	�������������&�� 
���'�( ���l�2���� ���l� �3���- (���6	) 
 
8��A����>��6
.�"�/�/���
.0 2 .*��-� 31 �*�.��0 2549 ��� 2548 �/���>
8�����
.0 �/�"����

�	�-�,��	��"7.�8��%&�'������
.0����/�
��"����"�
.0"���
*/	;"�B�"��.*���-,.�*�8���67��	;8��/
�
*� 
/
�a����
) �
�a	 ����*� (0��F�) ���/
�
*�,7�, ���>��6
.�"�/�/��
�����OA��8��/
�
*� /
�a����
) �
�a	 
����*� (0��F�) ��.,�F7��*� @���%&�/
���
8�������
�	D�%&�
*/%��F�/67��.�0'&�6�������
/'�.�8��8��0&�
���/��
�������7��-B "7.�8��A�����	D�%&�
*/%��F�/����
�"���.�0��?�67��/��
�����*���7�.���%���

6
.�"�/8��8��A����  
 
8��A����>��	_�/*6����6
.�"�/6�00�6
5����
"�//*EF-�-�
*/
���*�.>	@������������8��A����6���.���%�
���	_�/*6�����A������>���.�0�F���0*���,7��0-��6�%�.7��/��
�����"��8��0&��-�8*�67�8����?��
���*��	D�
"�
�"���*E�
��>07 ��
6
.�"�/
.0'����
�F�.��-��
��"�/��*�5��	
���/
�,��
�*B��-��	D�����.�����
�����
�	`��%,8��0&����/��
������
	
��0���.�0��0��"08����*���
/*EF-�-������
�F����	
�0�2
��
��-�,.�*/
�,��
�����
�����-��	D�"�
�"���*E@���%&�/
���
�	D�%&��*����8�B�6�������
	
��0��'���.�0
��0��"08����
�"��
�,��
�-�����"�����/��
����!�,
.08��A�����F���.7���
6
.�"�/�*���7�.���
8��"
�	�-��	D���2�)�,7����0��"0����
�"���.�0��?�8��8��A���� 
 
8��A������?�.7� �/��
����8���6���-B�"��5�����
���� 2 .*��-� 31 �*�.��0 2549 ��� 2548 %���
����������
����
��"����"�"���
*/	;"�B�"��.*���-,.�*�8���67��	;8��/
�
*� /
�a����
) �
�a	 ����*� (0��F�) ���
/
�
*�,7�, ����OA��8��/
�
*� /
�a����
) �
�a	 ����*� (0��F�) !�,'&�6���6�0�-��.
��"�
�"���*E6�0
��*���
/*EF-�-�
*/
���*�.>	 
 
 
 
 ��A.*�,)  ������.*]�) 
 %&�"�//*EF-
*/���E�6 ��8���/-,� 3459 
 
 
/
�
*� "���*���� ����")� ����) ,*� ����*� 

�
����A1 : 27 ��0<�A*��) 2550
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�����2��	 
���'�( ���l�2���� ���l� �3���- (���6	) ������'�("4�" 

��-�� 
� $�	(./ 31 ��	$��� 2549 ��� 2548 

 
  (��7., : /��)  
 �����2��	�$� �����2��	2q9��&�����'�(c 
   ���"2�#� 2549 2548 2549 2548 
��	(��9"�  
"���
*A,)�0���.-,�      
 ����"����
�,��
��-,/��7�����"� 7 372,985,045 145,141,493 337,099,543 139,481,121 
 ���������F*�.�
�.  8 32,058,307 14,801,866 32,058,307 14,801,866 
 �&���-B��
���      
  �����
�-�>07��-�,.8����*� - "���� 9 3,412,925 5,856,500 3,412,925 5,856,500 
  �����
�-���-�,.8����*� 6,9 535,000 234,062 535,000 234,062 
           

   �&���-B��
��� - "����  3,947,925 6,090,562 3,947,925 6,090,562 
           

 �&���-B�����
�-���-�,.8����*�  6 - 12,660 2,571,453 581,533 
 "������������ - "���� 10 - 939,474 - 939,474 
 
�,>���-�,*�>07�
-,�F��
�      
  �����
�-�>07��-�,.8����*� - "����  350,000 1,119,375 350,000 1,119,375 
  �����
�-���-�,.8����*� 6 - 307,050 - 307,050 
           

   
.0
�,>���-�,*�>07�
-,�F��
�  350,000 1,426,425 350,000 1,426,425 
           

"���
*A,)�0���.-,�����  1,576,355 1,201,086 1,374,057 943,454 
           


.0"���
*A,)�0���.-,�  410,917,632 169,613,566 377,401,285 164,264,435 
           

 
"���
*A,)>07�0���.-,�      
����9���-�0-<�
�%&�A*�  - 51,427 - 51,427 
���������@���/*����!�,.��-"7.�>���"-, 11 - - 34,588,842 4,392,094 
����������*�.>	 - "���� 12 5,315,259 6,050,370 5,315,259 6,050,370 
��	�
2) - "���� 13 4,656,245 7,829,787 4,496,898 7,728,245 
"���
*A,)>07�0���.-,�����  2,671,497 4,984,617 2,671,397 4,984,617 
           


.0"���
*A,)>07�0���.-,�  12,643,001 18,916,201 47,072,396 23,206,753 
           

�$���	(��9"�  423,560,633 188,529,767 424,473,681 187,471,188 
          
 
������������ �$�����$�
��H
*�#
�
('$4 $$�����$�

&: 
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���'�( ���l�2���� ���l� �3���- (���6	) ������'�("4�" 

��-�� (#4�) 
� $�	(./ 31 ��	$��� 2549 ��� 2548 

 
  (��7., : /��)  
 �����2��	�$� �����2��	2q9��&�����'�(c 
   ���"2�#� 2549 2548 2549 2548 
�	.:��	����4$	&����
�����
	      
��-B"���0���.-,�      
 ������-B��
���      
  �����
�-�>07��-�,.8����*�  - 239,573 - 107,000 
  �����
�-���-�,.8����*� 6 - 423,207 - 423,207 
           

   
.0������-B��
���  - 662,780 - 530,207 
           

 ��-B"���0���.-,�����      
  
�,>��
*/�7.����� 6 7,623,107 953,413 7,623,107 953,413 
  <�
-����>����6�/����  13,309,069 - 13,115,621 - 
  �7��F��7�,�����7�,  13,685,366 774,703 13,160,687 774,703 
  ���� �  6,083,313 1,522,574 6,052,578 1,403,107 
           

   
.0��-B"���0���.-,�����  40,700,855 3,250,690 39,951,993 3,131,223 
           


.0��-B"���0���.-,�  40,700,855 3,913,470 39,951,993 3,661,430 
           

 
��-B"��>07�0���.-,�      
 %�8������-������.7���������� 11 - - 1,662,592 379,310 
           


.0��-B"��>07�0���.-,�  - - 1,662,592 379,310 
           

�$��	.:��	  40,700,855 3,913,470 41,614,585 4,040,740 
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���'�( ���l�2���� ���l� �3���- (���6	) ������'�("4�" 
��-�� (#4�) 

� $�	(./ 31 ��	$��� 2549 ��� 2548 
 

  (��7., : /��)  
 �����2��	�$� �����2��	2q9��&�����'�(c 
   ���"2�#� 2549 2548 2549 2548 
�4$	&����
�����
	      
 ����
������� 14     
  ��������/-,�      
   ����"�0*E 761,331,010 ���� 0&��7������� 0.50 /��       
   (2548: ����"�0*E 731,331,010 ����  
   0&��7������� 0.50 /��)  380,665,505 365,665,505 380,665,505 365,665,505 
           

  �����������7�,���F��
��6?00&��7����.      
    ����"�0*E 724,535,563 ���� 0&��7������� 0.50 /��      
   (2548: ����"�0*E 555,843,914 ����  
   0&��7������� 0.50 /�� )  362,267,781 277,921,957 362,267,781 277,921,957 
 "7.�6����.7�0&��7�����"�0*E  (38,720,898) (12,911,076) (38,720,898) (12,911,076) 
 8������-�,*�>07����8�B������
�	�-�,��	��0&��7� 
  ��������� 8 - (15,641,271) - (15,641,271) 
 %�67�������
�	���7��/��
����   68,600 - 68,600 - 
 ���>
"�"0      
  �*�"

���. - "��
��6�0�^�0�, 15 2,962,181 - 2,962,181 - 
  ,*�>07>���*�"

 (8�����)  56,281,432 (65,939,162) 56,281,432 (65,939,162) 
           


.0"7.�8��%&�'������8��/
�
*�1  382,859,096 183,430,448 382,859,096 183,430,448 
"7.�8��%&�'������"7.����,8��/
�
*�,7�,  682 1,185,849 - - 
           

�$��4$	&����
�����
	  382,859,778 184,616,297 382,859,096 183,430,448 
           

�$��	.:��	����4$	&����
�����
	  423,560,633 188,529,767 424,473,681 187,471,188 
           

 
������������ �$�����$�
��H
*�#
�
('$4 $$�����$�

&:  
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���'�( ���l�2���� ���l� �3���- (���6	) ������'�("4�" 
���3�,�&�-(�	 

�3������|��:	��-$�	(./ 31 ��	$��� 2549 ��� 2548 
 

  (��7., : /��)  
 �����2��	�$� �����2��	2q9��&�����'�(c 
   ���"2�#� 2549 2548 2549 2548 
��",-
 
 
�,>�������
8�,���/
���
  233,104,864 32,439,680 231,561,345 32,624,619 
 ��-B"&E>��
*/���  - 1,075,350 - 1,075,350 
 
�,>������  10,387,752 1,445,724 10,294,615 1,438,411 
           

�$���",-
  243,492,616 34,960,754 241,855,960 35,138,380 
           

 
�4�H6
�4�"      
 6�����8�,���/
���
  23,056,316 22,923,321 23,056,316 22,923,321 
 �7��F��7�,����
8�,���/
���
  53,095,942 29,914,033 49,047,863 29,220,364 
 "7.��/7�%�8�����������������6�0.��-"7.�>���"-,  - - 1,570,434 858,170 
 8������-�,*�>07����8�B������
!���	�-�,� 
  	
��<�/	
*/0&��7���������� 8 17,540,330 - 17,540,330 - 
 �7�6�/����

0��
 17 1,132,000 1,080,000 1,132,000 1,080,000 
           

�$��4�H6
�4�"  94,824,588 53,917,354 92,346,943 54,081,855 
           

�3�,�(&�-(�	)�4�	���I�'.2��	,-
	�#������  148,668,028 (18,956,600) 149,509,017 (18,943,475) 
I�'.2��	,-
	�#������   (24,670,420) - (24,326,242) - 
           

�3�,�(&�-(�	)�������I�'.2��	,-
	�#������  123,997,608 (18,956,600) 125,182,775 (18,943,475) 
&�-(�	��(���4$	(./2�e	&����
�����
	�4$		
�" 
 &�����'�("4�"  1,185,167 13,125 - - 
           

�3�,�(&�-(�	)��(���3������|  125,182,775 (18,943,475) 125,182,775 (18,943,475) 
           

 
�3�,�(&�-(�	)#4���
	   19 
���>
(8�����)67�����8*B�A�B�5��  0.20 (0.05) 0.20 (0.05) 
���>
(8�����)67�����	
*/��  0.18 (0.04) 0.18 (0.04) 
 
������������ �$�����$�
��H
*�#
�
('$4 $$�����$�

&:  
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���'�( ���l�2���� ���l� �3���- (���6	) ������'�("4�" 
�������2��	�- 

�3������|��:	��-$�	(./ 31 ��	$��� 2549 ��� 2548 
 

  (��7., : /��)  
 �����2��	�$� �����2��	2q9��&�����'�(c 
    2549 2548 2549 2548 
�����2��	�-����������-3�2	�	��	      
 ���>
(8�����)"����  125,182,775 (18,943,475) 125,182,775 (18,943,475) 
 	
*/�
��/,��8�����"�����	D�����"�
*/(�7�,)      
  �������

0���������� :-      
  "7.��/7�%�8�����������������6�0.��-"7.�>���"-, - - 1,570,434 858,170 
  �7��"���0
���   3,298,284 4,587,683 3,229,909 4,583,727 
  �7��%�����-B"�"*,��"&E6*B��A��0 (!����*/)  9,818,750 (1,093,374) 9,818,750 (1,093,374) 
  6*������7�,�&���-B��
���  - 100,000 - 100,000 
  !����*/�7��%���"��������"0*,   (1,055,160) (41,121) (1,055,160) (41,121) 
  �7��%�����
���,�7�������������*�.>	�A��08�B�  735,111 - 735,111 - 
  !����*/�7��F��7�,�����7�,�	D�
�,>��  - (75,000) - (75,000) 
  �7�6*�/*EF-<�
-����>���*� 2 �-��7�,  - 427,210 - 426,871 
  "������F�����
"7��"
�0��
8�,���/
����  2,034,075 384,705 2,034,075 384,705 
  ���>
�����
�����7�,�����������/
�
*�,7�,  - (101,467) - (101,467) 
  8������-�,*�>07����8�B������
!���	�-�,� 
   	
��<�/	
*/0&��7����������  17,540,330 - 17,540,330 - 
  �7��%�����
���,�7���"���
*A,)'�.
�A��08�B�  603,770 - 603,770 - 
  8����������
�����7�,��	�
2)  459,469 48 459,469 48 
  8�����"����"7.��-��	D�8��%&�'������"7.����,  (1,185,167) (13,125) - - 
            

 ���>
(8�����)�7����
�	�-�,��	����"���
*A,)      
   �����-B"������������  157,432,237 (14,767,916) 160,119,463 (13,900,916) 
 "���
*A,)����������(�A��08�B�)����      
  ���������F*�.�
�.  (19,155,500) - (19,155,500) - 
  �&���-B��
���  (7,676,113) 9,030,596 (7,676,113) 9,030,596 
  �&���-B�����
�-���-�,.8����*�  12,660 1,640 (1,989,920) (199,221) 
  "������������  (39,441) (246,574) (39,441) (246,574) 
  "���
*A,)�0���.-,�����  701,156 (947,735) 645,822 (727,230) 
  "���
*A,)>07�0���.-,�����  2,313,120 (1,237,683) 2,313,220 (1,237,683) 
 ��-B"�������������A��08�B�(����)      
  ������-B��
���   (662,780) (1,857,253) (530,207) (1,813,435) 
  ��-B"���0���.-,�����  37,450,165 23,872 36,820,770 (140,936) 
            

  ����"�"����>��0����(�F�>	��)����

0���������� 170,375,504 (10,001,053) 170,508,094 (9,235,399) 
            

������������ �$�����$�
��H
*�#
�
('$4 $$�����$�
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���'�( ���l�2���� ���l� �3���- (���6	) ������'�("4�" 
�������2��	�- (#4�) 

�3������|��:	��-$�	(./ 31 ��	$��� 2549 ��� 2548 
 

  (��7., : /��)  
 �����2��	�$� �����2��	2q9��&�����'�(c 
    2549 2548 2549 2548 
�����2��	�-������������(�	      
 ����9���-�0-<�
�%&�A*�����  51,427 28,715 51,427 28,715 
 ����"��7�,@�B������������/
�
*�,7�,  - - (30,415,300) (5,249,954) 
 ����"�
*/�����
�����7�,�����������/
�
*�,7�,  - 50,000 - 50,000 
 ����"�
*/�����
�����7�,��	�
2)  4,371 15,540 4,371 15,540 
 ����"��7�,@�B���	�
2)  (1,192,352) (776,004) (1,066,172) (674,123) 
 
�,��
	
*/	
��"���
*A,)'�.
  - (49,010) - - 
            

  ����"�"�����F�>	������

0�����  (1,136,554) (730,759) (31,425,674) (5,829,822) 
            

 
�����2��	�-������������-��2��	      
 ����"�
*/�����
��������7�,����"�0*E  58,536,002 138,960,978 58,536,002 138,960,978 
 ����"�
*/���%&�'������"7.����,�����
 
  ��������7�,����"�0*E��/
�
*�,7�,  - 1,250,044 - - 
            

 ����"�"����>��0��������

0�*�������  58,536,002 140,211,022 58,536,002 138,960,978 
            

%�67�������
�	���7��/��
����   68,600 - - - 
            

����"����
�,��
��-,/��7�����"��A��08�B�(����)"����  227,843,552 129,479,210 197,618,422 123,895,757 
����"����
�,��
��-,/��7�����"�6��	;  145,141,493 15,662,283 139,481,121 15,585,364 
            

����"����
�,��
��-,/��7�����"�	��,	; (�0�,��6� 7) 372,985,045 145,141,493 337,099,543 139,481,121 
           

&
���������2��	�-2�m-2�"29�/�2#�� :-      
 ����"��7�,
��.7��	;"���
*/ :      
  <�
-����>����6�/����  11,361,351 1,176,963 11,210,621 1,176,963 
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���.��-"7.�>���"-,0��	D�.��-
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��-�6����*���"*EE� 

���'�((./2�./"$&
����	      

   
�,>�������
/
���
 20,495 5,589 20,495 5,589 
�����-,/��-,��*/
���6��� 

   
�,>���7��F7� 120 120 120 120 6�0�*6
��-�6����*���"*EE� !�,���
�7��F7�������� 10,000 /�� 

   �7��-�	
��
��7�, - 736 - 736  

   �7��F��7�,����  50 41 50 41 
����-�6���
7.0�*� 
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 ,��������
��.7��/
�
*�1���/
�
*��-���-�,.8����*� 2 .*��-� 31 �*�.��0 2549 ��� 2548 0-
�,����-,�
�*��-B 

(��7., : /��) 

 �����2��	�$� �����2��	2q9��&�����'�(c 
 2549 2548 2549 2548 

����	.:����
�������(./2�./"$&
����	     

/
�
*��-���-�,.8����*� :     

   /
�
*� @-��!A"�) (>�,����)) ����*� 535,000 - 535,000 - 

   /
�
*� >
0�� ����) ����*� (0��F�) - 234,062 - 234,062 

�$�����	.:����
�������(./2�./"$&
����	 535,000 234,062 535,000 234,062 

����	.:������(./2�./"$&
����	     

/
�
*�,7�, :     

   /
�
*� /
�a����
) /�"��" !@�&F*�� ����*� - - 1,745,510 103,850 

   /
�
*� /��"�.����
) /
�a����
) (	
���=>�,) ����*� - - 100,942 66,571 

   /
�
*� /
�a����
) ��		`6�� ����*� - - 725,001 398,452 

/
�
*��-���-�,.8����*� :     

   /
�
*� ��?0 @- ��� ����*� - 12,660 - 12,660 

�$�����	.:������(./2�./"$&
����	  - 12,600 2,571,453 581,533 

��",-
(./"��,�42�."�63���     

/
�
*��-���-�,.8����*� :     

   /
�
*� >
0�� ����) ����*� (0��F�) - 307,050 - 307,050 

�$���",-
(./"��,�42�."�63��� - 307,050 - 307,050 

2�
��	.:����
�������(./2�./"$&
����	     

/
�
*��-���-�,.8����*� :     

   /
�
*� ��?0 @- ��� ����*� - 422,988 - 422,988 

   /
�
*���*��
*A,)�*���
������ @-0�!��>��)     

      {P��) �0����0���) ����*� - 219 - 219 

�$�2�
��	.:����
�������(./2�./"$&
����	 - 423,207 - 423,207 

��",-
����4$��	
�     

/
�
*��-���-�,.8����*� :     

   /
�
*� �*6�
*" !	
��?��) ����*� 7,500,000 - 7,500,000 - 

�$���",-
����4$��	
� 7,500,000 - 7,500,000 - 
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�4�#���(	������������
������ 
 

 ��	; 2549 /
�
*�1���/
�
*�,7�,>���7�,��������� �7��/-B,	
�F�0 ����/�����?����%�	
�!,F�)���������7
�

0��
���%&�/
���
 �	D�����.����� 15.02 ����/�� (�/��
�����OA��8��/
�
*�1 :  14.12 ����/��) 
(2548 :  �/��
�����OA��8��/
�
*�1 ����.� 15.21 ����/��) 

  �������-B ��
��.7��	; 2549 /
�
*�1>���*�"

�/"���*E�"��"����@�B�����"�0*E8��/
�
*�1����.� 
11.8 ������7., �����7�

0��
8��/
�
*�1!�,>07���0&��7� @���
�,����-,�8���/"���*E���"����
�*���7�.>���"��>.����0�,��6�	
���/�/��
����8�� 16.3 (
���6����O�-�,8������"�0*E8��/
�
*�1
@�������������
���	`��O�-�,8��������6�����*��
*A,)1"���
*/F7.��.��6*B��67.*��-�����/"���*E�"��
"����'��.*�"�B�	;0-
�����7��*/ 1.14 /��67�����) ��
�*�"

�/"���*E�"��"�����*���7�.>07>��/*�����	D�
�7��F��7�,��/*EF-  

 

7. 2��	�-�����"���2(."�2(4�2��	�- 
 

(��7., : /��) 
 �����2��	�$� �����2��	2q9��&�����'�(c 
 2549 2548 2549 2548 

����"� 5,526,726 40,182 30,000 30,182 
����9���
��"
�,.*������0�
*A,) 39,169,637 21,401,322 12,344,109 15,750,950 
����9��	
�����-�0-��,��������>07�����.7�     
   3 ����� 328,288,682 100,156,173 324,725,434 100,156,173 
6*�."*EE��F������-�0-��,��������>07�����.7�     
   3 ����� - 23,543,816 - 23,543,816 
�$�2��	�-�����"���2(."�2(4�2��	�- 372,985,045 145,141,493 337,099,543 139,481,121 

 

8. 2��	��(�	6�/$���$  
 

 2 .*��-� 31 �*�.��0 2549 ��� 2548 ���������F*�.�
�.���/��
����
.0����/��
�����OA��/
�
*�1      
0-
�,����-,��*��-B :- 

 

 (��7., : /��) 
 2549 2548 
  ����4� &�-(�	(./"��  ����4� &�-(�	(./"�� 
 ����(�	 "�#����� ,�42��-&
:	 ����(�	 "�#����� ,�42��-&
:	 
����(��9"�29�/��
�       
   ����8��/
�
*� �*"0��        
      ����6�
)��F*����� ����*� (0��F�) 14,158,307 14,158,307 - - - - 
   ��7.,�����8��������
.0       
      �"*���
�0�
*A,) {̀.���
) A�
)� 19,155,500 17,900,000 (1,255,500) - - - 
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 2549 2548 
  ����4� &�-(�	(./"��  ����4� &�-(�	(./"�� 
 ����(�	 "�#����� ,�42��-&
:	 ����(�	 "�#����� ,�42��-&
:	 
����(��9"�2��/�&�"       
   ����8��/
�
*� �*"0��        
      ����6�
)��F*����� ����*� (0��F�) - - - 30,443,137 14,801,866 (15,641,271) 
�$�2��	��(�	6�/$���$ 33,313,807 32,058,307 (1,255,500) 30,443,137 14,801,866 (15,641,271) 

 

 �0���.*��-� 18 �*�.��0 2549 �2��

0��
/
���
8��/
�
*�1>�����0*6����!���	�-�,�	
��<����������
������"�0*E8��/
�
*� �*"0�� ����6�
)��F*����� ����*� (0��F�) ������������F*�.�
�.����*��
*A,)
�%���8�,�	D����������F*�.�
�.����*��
*A,)�A������ /
�
*�1/*����%�8������-�,*�>07����8�B������

�	�-�,��	��0&��7�8������������-�!���	�-�,�	
��<��*���7�.����.�	
�0�2 16.28 ����/�� ���/
���>
8����� <�,�6�
�,��
 �8������-�,*�>07����8�B������
!���	�-�,�	
��<�/	
*/0&��7�����������  

 

9. ����	.:����
� 
 

 2 .*��-� 31 �*�.��0 2549 ��� 2548 ,���������8���&���-B��
���8��/
�
*�1�,�6�0��,��-�����F��
�>��
�*��-B :- 

 

(��7., : /��) 
 2549 2548 

������(./,�42�./"$&
����	   
,*�>07�
/������F��
� 160,500 664,908 
�
/������F��
�   
   ���,�.7� 30 .*� 642,000 1,134,260 
   ���,�.7� 60 .*� 1,051,542 668,750 
   ���,�.7� 90 .*� 535,000 3,377,883 
   0���.7� 90 .*� �67���,�.7� 365 .*� 11,529,946 10,699 
   0���.7� 365 .*� 312,092 312,092 

.0 14,231,080 6,168,592 
�*� : �7��%�����-B"�"*,��"&E (10,818,155) (312,092) 
"���� 3,412,925 5,856,500 
�����
�-���-�,.8����*�   
,*�>07�
/������F��
� - 234,062 
�
/������F��
�- ���,�.7� 30 .*� 535,000 - 

.0 535,000 234,062 
����	.:����
� - ��(�� 3,947,925 6,090,562 
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10. ��	�
���2���� 
 

(��7., : /��) 
 2549 2548 

"�����"���
?�
&	 489,259 2,483,893 
�*� : �7��%���"��������"0*, (489,259) (1,544,419) 
"������������ � "���� - 939,474 

 

11. 2��	��(�	d
/���	(
�+-"$��.�4$	,-
2�." 
 

 2 .*��-� 31 �*�.��0 2549 ��� 2548 /
�
*�10-�����������/
�
*�,7�,�*��-B :- 
 

(��7., : /��) 

     2��	��(�	 
  ��-�4$	 $��.����(�	 $��.�4$	,-
2�." 
 (�	63�����
$ ��������
	     ��&�-(�	(./2��	�$4� 
 2549 2548 2549 2548   2��	��(�	��(�� 2��	��(�	 

6�/����'�(   % % 2549 2548 2549 2548 2549 2548 
���'�("4�"           
/
�
*� /
�a����
)  
   ��		̀6�� ����*� 

42.94 
����/�� 

17.94 
����/�� 

99.99 99.99 45,753,003 20,753,003 24,321,979 - - (379,310) 

/
�
*� /
�a����
)  
   /�"��" !@�&F*�� ����*� 

10  
����/�� 

10  
����/�� 

49.99 49.99 1,250,375 1,250,375 - 1,185,059 (1,662,592) - 

/
�
*� /��"�.����
)  
   /
�a����
)  
   (	
���=>�,) ����*� 

4.25  
����/�� 

4.25 
����/�� 

99.99 99.99 4,000,955 4,000,955 4,782,963 3,207,035 - - 

/
�
*� /
�a����
)  
   ���>.�@�
-� ����*� 

25,000 
����7�
)
"�
*5 
��0
��� 

- 100.00 - 912,000 - 899,000 - - - 

/
�
*� /
�a����
) �*��)  
   ��"�@� ���>.�@�
-�  
   ����*� 

250,000 
����7�
)
"�
*5 
��0
��� 

- 51.00 - 4,503,300 - 4,584,900 - - - 

2��	��(�	 - �����2��	           
   2q9��&�����'�(c     56,419,633 26,004,333 34,588,842 4,392,094 (1,662,592) (379,310) 

 

 ��
��.7��	; 2549 ��� 2548 /
�
*�,7�,>070-��
	
���=�7�,����	P�%� 
 

 �/���
.0 2 .*��-� 31 �*�.��0 2549 >��
.0"���
*A,)����.� 5.5 ����/�� 8��/
�
*�,7�,"����7���
67��	
���= @����*����!�,9:�,/
���
���,*�>07>��6
.�"�/!�,%&�"�//*EF-8��/
�
*����7��*B� 2 .*��-�
���/��� /
�
*�,7�,�*B�"����7�,*�>07>���
��0���������
�����
������>070-�/���>
8����� 

  

12. 2��	��(�	(�/$,� 
 

 2 .*��-� 31 �*�.��0 2549 ��� 2548 /
�
*�10-����������*�.>	�*��-B :- 
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(��7., : /��) 
  2��	��(�	 

6�/����'�( ���2I(������ 2549 2548 

/
�
*� @*�����
�a	 ����*� (0��F�) �	
"<�A�=
���?� 3,600,000 3,600,000 
/
�
*� �&�& ����*� A*]���"*���
�0�
*A,) 2,450,370 2,450,370 
�*� : �7��%�����
���,�7����������  (735,111) - 
�$�2��	��(�	(�/$,�  5,315,259 6,050,370 

 

 ����������*�.>	>��0������

*/F��
���-B����&���-B��
��.7��	; 2548  
 

13. ������� 
 

(��7., : /��) 
�����2��	�$� 

 2���/��#��#4� �������    ��	(��9"�  
 ���#�-#�:� �3�	����	 ���9�$2#��� "�	9��	� 2$n�,d#� ���$4��#�-#�:� �$� 

����(�	        
31 �*�.��0 2548 6,594,636 1,606,292 10,740,258 6,500,000 230,729 498,750 26,170,665 
@�B��A��0 - 16,820 725,532 - - 450,000 1,192,352 
�����7�,/6*������7�, (86,918) (738,309) - - - (418,000) (1,243,227) 
31 �*�.��0 2549 6,507,718 884,803 11,465,790 6,500,000 230,729 530,750 26,119,790 
�4�2��/����������        
31 �*�.��0 2548 4,986,990 1,372,842 9,163,248 2,633,214  184,584 - 18,340,878 
�7��"���0
���"���
*/	; 632,566 97,538 1,237,417 1,300,000 30,763 - 3,298,284 
�����7�, (75,746) (703,641) - - - - (779,387) 

31 �*�.��0 2549 5,543,810 766,739 10,400,665 3,933,214 215,347 - 20,859,775 

�4�2��/����-
�"�4�        
31 �*�.��0 2548 - - - - - - - 
6*B��A��0
��.7��	; 603,770 - - - - - 603,770 
31 �*�.��0 2549 603,770 - - - - - 603,770 
����4���(��#�����6.        
31 �*�.��0 2548 1,607,646 233,450 1,577,010 3,866,786 46,145 498,750 7,829,787 
31 �*�.��0 2549 360,138 118,064 1,065,125 2,566,786 15,382 530,750 4,656,245 
�7��"���0
���"���
*/	; :        
2548       4,587,683 
2549       3,298,284 
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 (��7., : /��) 
�����2��	2q9��&�����'�(c 

 2���/��#��#4� �������    ��	(��9"�  
 ���#�-#�:� �3�	����	 ���9�$2#��� "�	9��	� 2$n�,d#� ���$4��#�-#�:� �$� 

����(�	        
31 �*�.��0 2548 6,594,636 1,655,293 10,575,722 6,500,000 230,729 498,750 26,055,130 
@�B��A��0 - 7,040 609,132 - - 450,000 1,066,172 
�����7�,/6*������7�, (86,918) (738,309) - - - (418,000) (1,243,227) 
31 �*�.��0 2549 6,507,718 924,024 11,184,854 6,500,000 230,729 530,750 25,878,075 

�4�2��/����������        
31 �*�.��0 2548 4,986,990 1,378,236 9,143,861 2,633,214  184,584 - 18,326,885 
�7��"���0
���"���
*/	; 632,566 95,178 1,171,402 1,300,000 30,763 - 3,229,909 
�����7�, (75,746) (703,641) - - - - (779,387) 
31 �*�.��0 2549 5,543,810 769,773 10,315,263 3,933,214 215,347 - 20,777,407 

�4�2��/����-
�"�4�        
31 �*�.��0 2548 - - - - - - - 
6*B��A��0
��.7��	; 603,770 - - - - - 603,770 
31 �*�.��0 2549 603,770 - - - - - 603,770 

����4���(��#�����6.        
31 �*�.��0 2548 1,607,646 277,057 1,431,861 3,866,786 46,145 498,750 7,728,245 
31 �*�.��0 2549 360,138 154,251 869,591 2,566,786 15,382 530,750 4,496,898 
�7��"���0
���"���
*/	; :        
2548       4,583,728 
2549       3,229,909 

 

2 .*��-� 31 �*�.��0 2549 /
�
*�10-��	�
2)����.������@���6*��7��"���0
����0����.�67,*��F�����,&7 
���
���8��"���
*A,)�*���7�.0-����.�����	
�0�2 13.6 ����/�� (2548: 4.3 ����/��) 

  

14.  (�	2���	��
	 
 

 �0���.*��-� 12 �*�,�,� 2548 �-�	
�F�0.�"�0*E%&�'������8��/
�
*�1 >��0-06�����������/-,��-�,*�>07>��
��������7�,����.� 50 ����/�� ����A��0��������/-,�����.� 154 ����/�� ����	D�����.�	
�0�2 
309 �������� 0&��7�6
�>.������� 0.5 /�� !�,��
�*�"

�����7%&�'���������0����.�	
�0�2 278 �������� 
�*�"

�A���
��
*/��
�F�"����6�0�/"���*E8��"����@�B�����"�0*E����.�	
�0�2 30 �������� ���
�*�"

>.��A���
��
*/��
�F�"�������/"���*E�"��8���

0��
���A�*��������.�	
�0�2 1 �������� 
@���/
�
*�1>�������/-,������ ����A��0����*/�
��
.�A�2�F,)�	D���������/-,���07����.� 
365,665,505 /�� ������F��
����.����.� 277,921,957 /�� ��������*�,�,� 2548  

 

 �0���.*��-� 17 A�
<��0 2549 �-�	
�F�0.�"�0*E%&�'������8��/
�
*�1>��0-06����0*6�����A��0��������/-,�
��� 365,665,505 /�� (����"�0*E 731,331,010 ���� 0&��7������� 0.5 /��) �	D� 380,665,505 /�� (����
"�0*E 761,331,010 ���� 0&��7������� 0.5 /��) !�,��
�������"�0*E��07����.� 30,000,000 ����         
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0&��7��-�6
�>.������� 0.5 /�� �A���
��
*/��
�F�"����6�0�/"���*E�"��"�����-��������

0��
���
A�*����8��/
�
*�1 /
�
*�1>�������/-,���
�A��0����*���7�.�*/�
��
.�A�2�F,)���.�������
A�
<��0 2549 

 

 ��
��.7��	; 2549 /
�
*�1>���,�,�����/-,��A��0���F��
����.�*/�
��
.�A�2�F,)�����
�F�"����6�0
�/"���*E�"��"�����-��"��8�,�����7%&�'���������0
.0����.� 168,691,649 ���� ��
��������� 0.347 /�� 

 

15. �3����#���N���" 
 

 �A�������	D�>	6�00�6
� 116 ��7�A
�
�F/*EE*6�/
�
*�0��F�����*� A.=. 2535 /
�
*�16����*�"


���>
"����	
����	;"7.������>.��	D����"��
��>07���,�.7�
��,�� 5 8�����>
"����	
����	;�*���.,,��
8�����"�"0,�0� ('��0-) ���.7����"��
���-B��0-����.�>07���,�.7�
��,�� 10 8����������/-,� 
"��
��6�0�^�0�,�*���7�.>07"�0�
'���>	�7�,����	P�%�>�� 

 

 2 .*��-� 31 �*�.��0 2549 /
�
*�1>���*�"

���>
"����"���
*/	; 2549 ����.� 2,962,181 /�� >	�	D����
"��
��6�0�^�0�, 

  

16. H��3������-���(��d�:���
	 
 

 16.1 H��3������-���(��2�	�&�"��4��
�����
	2-��  
 

  ��
��.7��	;"�B�"��.*��-�  31 �*�.��0 2549 >��0-��
�F�"�������/"���*E�"��"��������.� 
168,691,649 ��7., !�,0-�*6
���
�F�"���� 1 ��7.,�/"���*E�"��"����67� 1 ����"�0*E ���0-
���
��
�F�"���� 0.347 /�� 67� 1 ���� @����/"���*E�"��"�����-B>����������,���
�	��"<�A��'��.*��-� 
17 �
�^��0 2549 �����.*��*���7�.��������/"���*E�"��"�����-�0�>��0-��
�F�"��������.� 
501,344 ��7., �-��0�"������
�	��"<�A���.  

 

 16.2 H��3������-���(��(./��-���H�
����������9	����	 (BROOK -W2)  
 

  ��	; 2547 /
�
*�1>������/"���*E�"��"�����-���@�B�����"�0*E8��/
�
*�1�����7�

0��
���
A�*���� �����
��.7��	; 2548 >��0-��
	
*/����.��/"���*E�"��"�����-����*�"

 
�����
�F�
"��������*6
���
�F�"�����	D���
�*�"

�����7�

0��
����.�  4,363,056 ��7., ���A�*���� 
1,931,016 ��7.,  !�,>07���0&��7� @����/"���*E�"��"�����*���7�.0-��,�'��.*��-� 15 0�'���,� 2552 
!�,0-�*6
���
�F�"���� 1 ��7.,�/"���*E�"��"���� 67� 1 ����"�0*E���0-
�����
�F�"���� 1.238 
/�� 67� 1 ���� ��
��.7��	; 2549 /
�
*�1>��
*/����/"���*E�"��"�����-���@�B�����"�0*E8��/
�
*�
1�-���������7�

0��
���A�*����8��/
�
*�1�-����������.� 848,372 ��7., ��� 648,399 
��7., 6�0����*/  
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  �*��*B� 2 .*��-� 31 �*�.��0 2549 ��������/"���*E�"��"�����-���@�B�����"�0*E8��/
�
*�1�-����
�����7�

0��
���A�*����8��/
�
*�1����.� 3,514,684 ��7., ��� 1,282,617 ��7., 6�0����*/ 
  

  �*B��-B,*�>070-%&��F�"����6�0�/"���*E�"��"����@�B�����"�0*E�*���7�. ���������
����F�"����"&��.7�

���,�6��

08������"�0*E 

  
 16.3 H��3������-���(��(./��-���H�
����������9	����	 (BROOK -W3)  
 

  �0���.*��-� 17 A�
<��0 2549 �-�	
�F�0.�"�0*E%&�'������8��/
�
*�10-06����0*6��������/"���*E
�"��"�����-���@�B�����"�0*E8��/
�
*�1 (BROOK-W3) ��,� 5 	; ����.� 30,000,000 ��7., !�,>07
���0&��7� �����7�

0��
 11,800,000 ��7., ���A�*���� 18,200,000 ��7., !�,�/"���*E�"��
"���� 1 ��7., �F�"����@�B�����"�0*E>�� 1 ���� ���0-
�����
�F�"������7��*/ 0.8 /��67����� @���%&�'��
�/"���*E�"��"�������F�"����>��6�0������>8�-������� (��*���� 12 ����� �*/�67.*��-�>��
*/��

�*�"

) @����-�	
�F�0>�����0*6��*�"

�/"���*E�"��"���������7�

0��
���.�*B�����.� ���"���
*/
�/"���*E�"��"�����-����*�"

�����7A�*����>������������2��

0��
/
�
*��	D�%&�A���
2�
�*�"

��<�,��*� 

 

  �*��*B� 2 .*��-� 31 �*�.��0 2549 ���,*�>070-��
�F�"����6�0�/"���*E�"��"�����-���@�B�����"�0*E�-�
�*�"

�����7�

0��
 

 

17. �4�#���(	������� 
 

 �7�6�/����

0��
�-B �	D�%�	
�!,F�)�-��7�,�����7�

0��
8��/
�
*�16�00�6
� 90 8��         
A
�
�F/*EE*6�/
�
*�0��F�����*� !�,>07
.0������������%�	
�!,F�)�-���-�,.8����-��7�,����*/
�

0��
/
���
 

 

18. �3�	$	����4�H6
�4�"2�./"$���9	����	 
 

 �����2��	�$� �����2��	2q9��&�����'�(c 

 2549 2548 2549 2548 

����.�A�*���� 2 .*�"�B�	; (��) 36 49 31 49 
�7��F��7�,��-�,.�*/A�*����"���
*/	; (����/��) 42 30 39 30 

 

19. �3�,�(&�-(�	)#4���
	 
 

 ���>
(8�����)67�����8*B�A�B�5������.2!�,��
���>
(8�����)"����"���
*/	;��.,����.�'*.�O�-�,'7.�
�B����*�8������"�0*E�-�����,&7��
��.7��	; 
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 ���>
(8�����)67�����	
*/������.2!�,��
���>
(8�����)"����"���
*/	;��.,%�
.08������.�����
"�0*E'*.�O�-�,'7.��B����*��-�����,&7��
��.7��	;�*/����.�'*.�O�-�,'7.��B����*�8������"�0*E�-�/
�
*�1
���6�������A����	������"�0*E��-,/��7�	
*/���*B�"�B�����	D�����"�0*E !�,"006�.7�>��0-��
�	���	D�
����"�0*E 2 .*�6��	;�
�� 2 .*��������"�0*E��-,/��7� 

  

 ��
�
��/,��
��.7�����>
(8�����)67�����8*B�A�B�5��������>
(8�����)67�����	
*/���"��>���*��-B 
 

�3������|��:	��-$�	(./ 31 ��	$��� 2549 ��� 2548 

  �3�	$	��
	�������$2q�./" �3�,� (&�-(�	)  
 �3�,� (&�-(�	) ��(�� �4$�	:3��	�� #4���
	 

 2549 2548 2549 2548 2549 2548 

 ��( ��( ��
	 ��
	 ��( ��( 

�3�,� (&�-(�	) #4���
	&�:	9�:	5�	           
   ���>
 (8�����) "���� 125,182,775 (18,943,475) 629,661,285 348,734,949 0.20 (0.05) 
�����(�&����
	�����       
   2(."�2(4������-       
   �/"���*E�"��"����       
   ����.� 11,800,000 ��7.,       
   (2548 : 169,192,993 ��7.,) - - 49,370,139 83,747,043   
�3�,� (&�-(�	) #4���
	�����-       
   ���>
 (8�����) �-��	D�8��%&�'������       
   "�0*E ("00�6�.7�0-��
�	������       
   "�0*E��-,/��7� �	D�����"�0*E) 125,182,775 (18,943,475) 679,031,424 432,481,992 0.18 (0.04) 

 

 >070-��
�"��%��
��/8������"�0*E��-,/��7�	
*/��"���
*/	;"�B�"��.*��-� 31 �*�.��0 2549 ��� 2548 
"���
*/�/"���*E�"��"����@�B�����"�0*E8��/
�
*�1�-��*�"

����*/�

0��
���A�*���� (BROOK-
W2) ���������
����F�"����8���/"���*E�"��"����@�B�����"�0*E0-0&��7�"&��.7�
���6���'*.�O�-�,8������
"�0*E 

 

20. &
����(�����2��	�3��	��4$	��	 
 

 /
�
*�1���/
�
*�,7�,������������
�� 2 "7.������*���� (1) �-�	
��
������
���������.��*, (2) ���"���
"���A�0A)�����
������>��) ������������
�����"7.�������<&0�=�"6
)��*���	
���= !�,��	; 2549  0-
"���
*A,)��67��	
���=����	D�
��,�� 1.3 8��,��
.0"���
*A,) 8��0&������
����������6�0"7.����
�����
���8��/
�
*�1���/
�
*�,7�,"���
*/	;"�B�"��.*��-� 31 �*�.��0 2549 ��� 2548 0-�*�67�>	�-B  
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(��7., : /��) 

�3������|��:	��-$�	(./ 31 ��	$��� 2549 ��� 2548 

 (./��
�'�(�������� ��	��/���/�9��9�       
 �����	$���" �����������	,�	� ��/	 ^ ��"���#�-���6. �����2��	�$� 

 2549 2548 2549 2548 2549 2548 2549 2548 2549 2548 


�,>�������
8�,���/
���
 224,609 27,881 3,363 4,595 8,589 149 (3,456) (185) 233,105 32,440 
6�����8�,���/
���
 (17,524) (18,546) (4,872) (4,323) (661) (54) - - (23,057) (22,923) 

�3�,�������-3�2	�	��	           

   #���4$	��	 207,085 9,335 (1,509) 272 7,928 95 (3,456) (185) 210,048 9,517 

�,>������7��F��7�,�-�>07>��	P�"7.�           
��-B"&E>��
*/���         - 1,075 

�,>������         10,388 1,446 
�7��F��7�,����
8�,���/
���
         (53,096) (29,914) 
8������-�,*�>07����8�B������
           
   !���	�-�,�	
��<�/	
*/0&��7�           
   ���������         (17,540) - 
�7�6�/����

0��
         (1,132) (1,080) 
<�
-����>����6�/����         (24,670) - 
8�����"����"7.��-��	D�8��           
   %&�'������"7.����,         1,185 13 

�3�,� (&�-(�	) ��(��         125,183 (18,943) 
 

(��7., : /��) 

�3������|��:	��-$�	(./ 31 ��	$��� 2549 ��� 2548 

 (./��
�'�(�������� ��	��/���/�9��9�       
 �����	$���" �����������	,�	� ��/	 ^ ��"���#�-���6. �����2��	�$� 

 2549 2548 2549 2548 2549 2548 2549 2548 2549 2548 

��	(��9"�           
��	�
2) 1,912 3,064 229 827 159 102 - - 2,300 3,993 
��	�
2)"7.�����         2,356 3,837 
"���
*A,)"7.�����         418,905 180,700 

�$���	(��9"�         423,561 188,530 
 

 /
�
*�1 ���/
�
*�,7�,�F���2�)����
������
���
��.7���*�6�0�-���7�.>.����0�,��6�	
���/            
�/��
����8�� 6 

 

21. ���(�	�3����2�.:"�6.9 
 

 /
�
*�1���A�*����/
�
*�1>��
7.0�*��*�6*B�������"��
����-B,�F-A8�B�6�0A
�
�F/*EE*6�������
"��
����-B,�F-A A.=. 2530 !�,/
�
*�1���A�*�������7�,"0�/�8���������	D�
�,��������*6
�
��,�� 
5 8����������� ������"��
����-B,�F-A�-B/
���
!�,/
�
*���*��
*A,)�*���
������ �"��
>�, ����*� ���
���7�,�����7A�*�������
2-�-����������6�0
��/-,/.7���.,������8��/
�
*�1 ��
��.7��	; 2549 
/
�
*�1���/
�
*�,7�,>���7�,����"0�/�������	D�����.�����
.0 1.24 ����/�� (�/��
�����OA��8��
/
�
*�1 : 1.10 ����/��) (2548: 1.26 ����/�����/��
�����OA��8��/
�
*�1) 
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22. I������9�	 
 

 22.1 2 .*��-� 31 �*�.��0 2549 /
�
*�10-<�
�%&�A*�6�0"*EE��F7�
�,�,�."���
*/����
"���*���� 
��	�
2)"���*��������7��F��7�,����"�
"���= @�����6����7�,�7��F7�����7�/
���
������6
�*�67�>	�-B :- 

 

�|  �3�	$	2��	  
  �
�	��( 

2550 1.61 
2551 �	D�6��>	 0.01 

 

 22.2 /
�
*� /��"�.����
) /
�a����
) (	
���=>�,) ����*� @����	D�/
�
*�,7�,8��/
�
*�1>���8�����"*EE�
�*//
�
*�67��	
���=��7������ �A����.�0
7.00������
���/
���
��-�,.�*/��
����"*���
�0�
*A,)��
	
���=>�, !�,/
�
*�,7�,�*���7�.%&�A*��-���6���	_�/*6�6�0"*EE������6����7�,�7��F��7�,����

�F�8��0&������
6����*�.!������.� 8,000 �����
)"�
*5��0
���67�	; ����7��F��7�,����
�8��'��
8��0&��A����F���067��*/A*��0�6
����.� 2,250 �����
)"�
*5��0
���67�	; �������-B /
�
*�,7�,
�*���7�.  ,*�6���	P�"7.��/7�
�,>������*//
�
*��*���7�.�	D�����.�
��,�� 5 8��
�,>������-�
��,
�� 1 8��
�,>�����
2-�	D�
�,>���-����������
�����
�

0�*/�&����67��	
���= !�,"*EE��*���7�.
0-������
�,��.�� 3 	; "�B�"����	; 2551  

 

 22.3 /
�
*�1>���8�����"*EE��*//
�
*��-���-�,.8����*���7������ !�,�-�9:�,��������	D�%&��������&��������-�
9:�,����� !�,9:�,%&���������>��
*/%�6�/����	D��7��������&���� @�������.2���
�,>���-��
-,���?/
����&���������
���"*EE�����������-����"���
?�6�0�*6
��-�6���
7.0�*� "*EE��*���7�.0-������

�,��.�� 2 	; "�B�"��.*��-� 22 0�'���,� 2551 

 

 22.4 /
�
*�10-<�
�%&�A*�6�0"*EE������*����@�{�)�.
)�A�����
�����������	D�����.�����
.0 80,750 
/�� 

 

 22.5 /
�
*�10-"7.�8�������������/
�
*�,7�,"����7� �-�,*�>07�
-,�F��
�����.� 25,000 ����7�
)
"�
*5��0
��� ��� 75 ����/�� 

  

23. 2���/�����(�����2��	 
 

 ��
����0�������
�����-�"���*E�-��"�����/���	
���/��., ����"����
�,��
��-,/��7�����"� �&���-B
��
��������������� 
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 23.1 	+"��"����������$��2�./"� 
 

  /
�
*�1A���
2�.7�0-�.�0�"-�,�����.�0%*�%.�8���*6
�����/-B,����*6
�����	�-�,��,&7��
��*/
6��� ���������/
�
*�10-��
�

0�-��	D�����6
�67��	
���=���0-��
��������, 
.0�*B�>��9������

�,�"*B�>.��*/"'�/*���
������	
���=�-�0-�.�0�7��F���'�� �������-B /
�
*�10-�!,/�,����
�8��
���"*EE��*/�&7"*EE��-�0-5�����
����0*���� �*��*B� /
�
*�1���>07���.7���>��
*/�.�0�"-,��,�,7��0-
"�
�"���*E�����
�-��&7"*EE�>07"�0�
'	_�/*6�6�0<�
�%&�A*��-�
�/���"*EE���
����0�����
��
����>�� 

 

  /
�
*�1���/
�
*�,7�,>070-�!,/�,	
���/��
�

06
�"�
���A*��)�A�����
��?����>
�
����
��� 
 

 23.2 �$��2�./"������#��-��2�.:" 
 

  �.�0�"-�,�����*6
�����/-B,��� �.�0�"-�,��-����������
�	�-�,��	��8���*6
�����/-B,��6�����
����6@�����"7�%��
��/67���
��������������
��"����"�8��/
�
*�1 

 

  /
�
*�1���/
�
*�,7�,A���
2�.7��.�0�"-�,�����*6
�����/-B,�,&7��
��*/6��� ���������/
�
*�10-
"���
*A,)�����
�����-�0-�*6
�����/-B,������-,��*/�*6
�6��� ������
/������F��
���
�,��.��
>07���� 3 ����� 

 

 23.3 �$��2�./"������#�����2��./"	 
 

  �.�0�"-�,�����*6
�����	�-�,�����.�0�"-�,��-�0&��7�8����
����0�������
�������	�-�,��	��>	
�����������
�	�-�,��	��8���*6
�����	�-�,�����6
�67��	
���=  

 

  /
�
*�1���/
�
*�,7�,A���
2�.7�>070-�.�0�"-�,�����*6
�����	�-�,� ���������/
�
*�1���/
�
*�
,7�,>070-��
�

0�-��	D�����6
�67��	
���=���>070-"���
*A,)�����-B"�������
�����-��	D�����6
�
67��	
���=�-�0-"�
�"���*E������� 2 .*��-����/��� ,��.������"���������������/
�
*�,7�,�-��	D�
����67��	
���=����.�	
�0�2 154,100 ����7�
)"�
*5��0
��� @���/
�
*�10�>�����"*EE�	����*�
�.�0�"-�,�>.� 

 

 23.4 �$��2�./"�-
�	��	26�/� 
 

  �.�0�"-�,�����"���F�������.�0�"-�,��-�/
�
*�1���/
�
*�,7�,��>��
*/�.�0�"-,��,�����
�����*�
"�/������0������
�-��&7"*EE�8��/
�
*�1���/
�
*�,7�,��>07"�0�
'	_�/*6�6�0<�
�%&�A*��-�
�/�
>.�����
����0�������
����>��  

 

  /
�
*�1���/
�
*�,7�,0-�.�0�"-�,�����"���F����-���-�,.�������*/�&���-B��
��� 9:�,/
���
�./��0�.�0
�"-�,��-B!�,��
.���
���)5��������
����8���&�����
���&7"*EE��,7��"0����"0� /
�
*�1���/
�
*�
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,7�,���>07���.7���>��
*/�.�0�"-,��,�-��	D�"�
�"���*E�����
���"���F����*���7�. ����.�����"&�"��
�-�/
�
*�1���/
�
*�,7�,���6���"&E�"-,�����
���"���F������0&��7�6�0/*EF-8���&���-B�-��"���,&7
���/��� 

 

 23.5 ����4�"�#�����&��2���/�����(�����2��	 
 

  0&��7�,�6��

0 �0�,'�� ����.������-�%&�@�B����%&�8�,6�������	�-�,�"���
*A,)�*���82��-��*B�"��
9:�,0-�.�0
�/
&� ����6?0������
����	�-�,����"�0�
'67�
��
����*�>���,7���	D���"
���
�*�
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